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FINANCIALHIGHLIGHTS

• NetAssetValue(‘NAV’)of£68.89million,andof85.58pencepershare(‘pps’)as
at30June2021(30June2020:£67.29millionand83.58pps).

• Operatingprofitof£6.31million(beforefairvaluechanges)fortheyear(year
ended30June2020:£5.80million).

• Profitbeforetaxof£5.57million,profitpershareof6.92ppsfortheyear(year
ended30June2020:lossbeforetaxof£5.05million,losspershareof6.27pps,
primarilyduetowrite-downsofpropertyvaluations).

•EPRAEarningspershare1(‘EPS’)fortheyearwere5.55pps(yearended30June
2020:5.42pps).

• Adjusted EPS1 for the year, which reflect cash earnings, were 5.07 pps with
dividendcoverof99%(yearended30June2020:4.25pencepershare;dividend
coverof85%).

• Totaldividendsof5.14ppsdeclaredinrespectoftheyear(yearended30June
2020:5.0pps),underliningtheCompany’sstrongrentcollectionandcashflows.
TheBoardhasreaffirmeditstargetannualdividendof5.5pencepershare,with
fulldividendcoverexpected,allelsebeingequal,bySeptember2022.

• ThepriceoftheCompany’sOrdinarySharesontheMainMarketoftheLondon
StockExchangewas71.00ppsasat30June2021(30June2020:53.50pps).

• Asat30June2021,theGrouphada£41.0millionloanfacilitywithCanadaLife
Investmentsandwasgearedto36.3%oftheGrossAssetValue(‘GAV’)(30June
2020:£41.0million,gearingof37.0%).

• Fortheyearended30June2021,non-propertyoperatingexpenseswere£0.88
million (30 June 2020: £1.49 million), representing a 41% reduction, or 35%
reduction after allowing for the period during which M7 did not charge an
investmentadvisoryfeeandasaresultoftheBoardtakingadisciplinedapproach
tocostmanagement.

• Ongoingchargesof1.27%asat30June2021(30June2020:2.22%).

Strategic report 
Highlights

1 see Note 8 of the Consolidated Financial Statements, glossary on pages 91 to 92 for definitions and abbreviations and page 8 for Key Performance 
Indicators and their definitions. 
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OPERATIONALREVIEW

• To date, the Group has collected 97.8% of all rent
demanded since the beginning of the COVID-19
pandemic,withtheremaining2.2%tobecollected
throughpaymentplansthroughout2021and2022;
furtherinformationcanbefoundintheInvestment
Adviser’sReportonpage10.

• Asat 30June2021, theGroup’spropertyportfolio
had a fair value of £109.23 million across 19
properties (30 June 2020: £104.76 million, 19
properties including the Wet ‘n’ Wild Water Park
heldforsale).Asat30June2021,whenlookingat
thecore18assetsthathavebeenheldoverthelast
12months,thepropertyportfoliohadafairvalueof
£104.08million(30June2020:£101.91million).

• Weightedaverageunexpiredleaseterm(‘WAULT’)of
17.8yearstotheearlierofbreakandexpiry(30June
2020:19.5years)and19.8yearstoexpiry(30June
2020:21.6years).

• Rentrecognisedduringtheyearwas£7.21million
(30June2020:£7.35million),ofwhich,£0.49million
was accrued debtors for the combination of
minimumupliftsandrent-freeperiod(30June2020:
accrued debtors of £1.28 million). The number of
tenantsasat30June2021was22 (30June2020:
21).

• 87.0% of the Group’s income is inflation linked to
RetailPrice Index (‘RPI’)orConsumerPrice Index
(‘CPI’).

• Asat30June2021,theportfoliohadgrosspassing
rental income of £6.97 million (30 June 2020:
£6.79million).

• Asat30June2021,theassetvaluationsandrental
incomeofthe17propertiessecuredtoCanadaLife
would have needed to fall by 18% and 24%
respectivelybeforebreachingtheLoantoValueand
IncomeCoverCashTrapcovenantsrespectively.

• EPRANetInitialYield(‘NIY’)of5.94%asat30June
2021(30June2020:5.72%)2.

2 EPRANetInitialYieldistheannualisedrentalincomebasedonthecashrentspassingatthebalancesheetdate,lessnon-recoverableproperty
operating expenses, divided by the market value of the property, increased with purchasers’ costs estimated by the Group’s External Valuers.
Areconciliationcanbefoundonpage89.

POSTBALANCESHEET
EVENT

On2August2021,theBoarddeclaredaninterimdividend
of1.64pencepershareinrespectoftheperiodfrom1
April2021to30June2021.Thiswaspaidon31August
2021 to shareholders on the register as at 13 August
2021.Theex-dividenddatewas12August2021.

TiTLE CONT. = Continued 
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OVERVIEW

IampleasedtopresenttheannualauditedresultsofAlternativeIncome
REITplc(the‘Company’)togetherwithitssubsidiaries(the‘Group’)forthe
financialyearended30June2021,myfirstasChairman.

In March 2021, when it was announced that I would
assumetheroleofChairman, itappearedthat theUK
vaccination programme had begun to turn the tide on
thechallengesoftheCOVID-19pandemic.TheGroup’s
portfoliohasprovedresilientthroughoutthechallenges
of the COVID-19 pandemic. We are pleased therefore
that we were able to declare an increased dividend to
shareholders,underliningthecontinuingstrengthofthe
Group’s collection of rent from our 100% let portfolio.
Taken together with our robust balance sheet, much
reducedoverheadandwith87%ofourportfolio’sleases
with inflation linked upwards only rent reviews, the
Board remains confident that the Group will provide
attractivetotalreturnstoourshareholdersprincipallyin
theformoffullycovereddividends.

I would like to take the opportunity to thank my
predecessorSteveSmithforhissignificantcontribution
totheCompanysinceitsIPOinJune2017.Heleftthe
business and portfolio well positioned for the better
timesthatweexpecttolieahead,andhedepartedwith
ourbestwishes.Atthesametimeasmyownappointment
asChairman,wealsowelcomedAdamCSmithtothe
BoardasaNon-ExecutiveDirector.Adam’sappointment
followed a request from the Company’s largest
shareholder,GlenstonePropertyplc,forrepresentation
on the Board. Adam has extensive property and
investmentexperienceand Iwelcome theconstructive
contributionAdamhasmade.Italsofollowedopenand
transparent engagement with shareholders following
thefailuretocarrytheresolutiontoadopttheproposed
changestotheInvestmentPolicyatthe2020AGM.The
Board has delivered on the commitments it made
following our earlier engagement with shareholders,
focusing on reducing the Group’s operating cost base,
pursuing other initiatives within the Group’s current
portfolio of assets, while seeking to maximise rent
collection, income distribution and total returns to
shareholders.Further,asannouncedon29September
2021, following a comprehensive and thorough
recruitmentprocesssupportedbyexternalconsultants,
we have also welcomed Stephanie Eastment to the
Boardasanon-executiveDirectorandAuditChairwith
effect from 1 October 2021. As part of a planned
succession process, Jim Prower will resign as a non-
executiveDirectorandAuditChairon1October2021.I
wouldliketoexpressmysincerethankstoJimforhis

significant and invaluable contribution, insights and
unwaveringcommitmentsinceIPO,andheleaveswith
theBoard’sverybestwishesforthefuture.

Duringtheyear,wecompletedthedisposaloftheWet‘n’
Wild Water Park, North Shields (“Wet ‘n’ Wild”). The
disposalwasatasignificantpremiumtocostandbook
value, and subsequently we redeployed the proceeds
throughtheacquisitionoftheDroitwichSpaRetailPark,
atayieldof7.95%whichwasmateriallyhigherthanboth
the6.0%exityieldonWet‘n’WildandtheGroup’s5.76%
portfoliovaluationyieldatthetime.Also,importantly,it
provided the potential to deliver excellent long term
returnsforshareholders.Followingthatacquisition,the
Group has been fully invested and holds a diverse
portfolio of UK commercial property assets with a
weightedaverageunexpiredleasetermof17.8years(30
June2020:19.5years)totheearlierofbreakandexpiry
and19.8years(30June2020:21.6years)toexpiry.

That acquisition was the first introduced by our
Investment Adviser, M7 Real Estate Limited (“M7”).
Since their initial appointment inMay2020, theBoard
hasbeenpleasedwiththeperformanceofM7andon1
April2021extendedtheInvestmentAdvisoryAgreement
under which M7 provide the Group with investment
advice,fundaccountingandadministrationservices.The
agreement has provided the Group with certainty and
stability of high quality services and advice in a cost-
effectivemanner.M7andourPropertyManager,Mason
Owen, also undertook several asset management
initiatives during the year that underlined the Group’s
supplemental strategy of value enhancement led by
activemanagement.Further informationcanbe found
onpages11to12.

Ayearagowesaidthatwewouldsubstantiallyreduce
costs and these results demonstrate the delivery of
theseactions.Yearonyear,allnon-propertyoperating
expenses, together with auditor fees were reduced by
£616,000 a reduction of 41%. This overall reduction
included a period during which M7 did not charge an
investmentadvisoryfee,whichwhenaddedbackwould
produce a like-for-like reduction of 35%. Despite the
environmentcausedbytheCOVID-19pandemicandthe
negative impact upon rent collection seen across the
industry,inaggregatedividendsof5.14pencepershare
have been  paid as Property Income Distribution in

CHAIRMAN’SSTATEMENT
TITLECONT.=
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respectoftheyearended30June2021representingan
increaseof2.8%againstthepriorfinancialyear.Forthe
yearended30June2021,adjustedcashearningswere
5.07pencepersharewithdividendcoverof99% (year
ended 30 June 2020: 4.25 pence per share; dividend
cover of 85%). Our focus remains on generating a
progressivecashcovereddividendfromtheGroup’sfully
invested portfolio. Our recent dividend increase is
testament to the Board’s confidence in the long-term
valuewecandelivertoourshareholders.

The actions undertaken in the past year reaffirm the
Board’sconfidencethattheGroupiswellpositionedfor
the opportunities ahead. Our continued strong rent
collection from our 100% let portfolio, robust balance
sheet, well controlled overheads and with 87% of our
portfolio’sleaseswithinflationlinkedupwardsonlyrent
reviewsgiveusconfidence that theGroupcanprovide
attractivetotalreturnstoourshareholders.

PORtFOliOPERFORMANCE
The near full deployment of the Group’s funds for the
wholeyearresultedinheadlinerentofcirca£7.21million
duringtheyear(30June2020:£7.35million),ofwhich,
£0.49millionwasaccrueddebtorsforthecombinationof
minimum contracted uplifts and rent-free period (30
June2020:accrueddebtorsof£1.28million).

Asat30June2021,theGroup’spropertyportfoliohada
fair value of £109.23 million (30 June 2020: £104.76
million).Theportfoliohadanetinitialyieldof5.93%(30
June 2020: 5.77%), a WAULT to the first break of 17.8
years(19.8yearstoexpiry).

FiNANCiAlREsUlts

 Year ended
 30 June 2021

Year ended
30 June 2020

Operatingprofit
beforefairvalue
changes[£’000]

6,311 5,803

Operatingprofit/
(loss)[£’000]

6,993 (3,608)

Profit/(loss)before
tax[£’000]

5,572 (5,050)

Profit/(loss)per
share-basicand
diluted[pence]

6.92 (6.27)

EPRAEPS-basic
anddiluted[pence]

5.55 5.42

AdjustedEPS[pence] 5.07 4.25

NetAssetValueper
share[pence]

85.58 83.58

3 Asat30June2021,theredemptionfeewouldhavebeen£3,467,127(30June2020:£5,261,651).

 Year ended
 30 June 2021

Year ended
30 June 2020

EPRANetAsset
Valuepershare
[pence]

85.58 83.58

The Group’s operating profit before fair value changes
for the financialyearwas£6.31million (30June2020:
£5.80million).

Basic profit per share for the financial year was 6.92
pence (30 June 2020: loss per share: 6.27 pence).
AdjustedEPS,ascalculatedinNote8,forthefinancial
yearwere5.07pence(30June2020:4.25pence).

UnderEuropeanPublicRealEstateAssociation(‘EPRA’)
methodology,EPSforthefinancialyearwas5.55pence
(30June2020:5.42pence).AfulllistofEPRAperformance
figurescanbefoundonpage9.

TheauditedNAVpershareasat30June2021was85.58
pence(30June2020:83.58pence).

TheGrouphasongoingchargesof1.27%(30June2020:
2.22%) for the financial year, being a measure of
annualisedfundleveloperatingcostsfortheyearasa
percentageofNAV.TheEPRAcostratioforthefinancial
yearwas18.4%(30June2020:21.1%).

FiNANCiNg
Asat30June2021,theGrouphadfullyutilisedits£41.0
million loan facility with Canada Life Investments (30
June2020:fullyutilised).Theweightedaverageinterest
cost of the Group’s facility is 3.19% and the loan is
repayable on 20 October 2025.  If repayment is made
prior to this date, and the corresponding Gilt rate is
lowerthanthecontractedrateofinterest,thentheloan
termsprovideforasignificantearlyredemptionfee3.

DiViDENDs
The Group declared two interim dividends of 1.25 pps
each, one interim dividend of 1.00 pps and a fourth
interimdividendof1.64pps in respectof the financial
year,totalling5.14pps(yearended30June2020:four
dividendstotalling5.00pps),representinganincreaseof
2.8% against the prior financial year and ahead of
inflationfortheperiod.ThisunderlinestheCompany’s
strong rent collection and cash flows. The Board has
reaffirmed its target annual dividend of 5.5 pence per
share,with fulldividendcoverexpected,allelsebeing
equal,bySeptember2022.

Inlightofthecircumstancesaffectingglobaleconomies
andmarketsandtheGroup’srentalcollectionlevelsthe
Boardconsidered itprudenttoreducethedividendfor

TITLECONT.=Continued



STRATEGICREPORT

CHAiRMAN’sstAtEMENtCONTiNUED


5ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2021

thefirstthreequarterrentpaymentsoftheyear.Forthe
quarter ended 30 June 2021, the Board declared an
increaseddividendonthepreviousthreequartersof1.64
pps,underliningthecontinuingstrengthoftheGroup’s
collectionofrentfromour100%letportfolio.

OUtlOOK
ThefundamentalsofcertainpropertysectorsintheUK
appear robust and the Group’s portfolio has proved
resilient throughout the challenges of the COVID-19
pandemic, underpinned by robust rent collection and
over87%ofourleaseswithinflationlinkedupwardsonly
rent reviews. Furthermore, the Company’s share price
hassubstantiallyincreasedby32.7%to71penceasat30
June 2021 (as at 30 June 2020: 53.5 pence per share)
narrowingthediscounttoourNAV.

Aswelookahead,theBoardremainsconfidentthatthe
Group will provide attractive total returns to our
shareholders.Thiswillprincipallytaketheformoffully
covereddividendsbutalsothroughotheropportunistic
initiatives,supportedbyourInvestmentAdviser.

Iwouldliketothankmyfellowshareholders,Directors,
the Investment Adviser and our other advisers and
service providers who have provided professional
supportandservicestotheGroup.

Alan Sippetts 
Chairman

29September2021
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INTRODUCTION

AlternativeIncomeREITplcisarealestateinvestment
trustlistedonthepremiumsegmentoftheOfficialList
oftheFinancialConductAuthority(‘FCA’)andtradedon
theMainMarketoftheLondonStockExchange.Aspart
of its business model and strategy, the Group has
maintainedandintendstomaintainitsUKREITstatus.

iNVEstMENtOBJECtiVE
The investmentobjectiveof theGroup istogeneratea
secure and predictable income return, sustainable in
realterms,whilstatleastmaintainingcapitalvalues,in
realterms,throughinvestmentinadiversifiedportfolio
ofUKproperties,inalternativeandspecialistsectors.

iNVEstMENtPOliCy
Inordertoachievetheinvestmentobjective,theGroup
investsinfreeholdandlongleaseholdpropertiesacross
thewholespectrumoftheUKpropertysector,butwitha
focusonalternativeandspecialist realestatesectors.
Examplesofalternativeandspecialistrealestatesectors
include,butarenotlimitedto,leisure,hotels,healthcare,
education, logistics, automotive, supported living and
studentaccommodation.

Intheeventofabreachoftheinvestmentpolicyorthe
investment restrictions set out below, the AIFM, as
advised by the Investment Adviser, shall inform the
Board upon becoming aware of the same and, if the
Boardconsidersthebreachtobematerial,notification
willbemadetoaRegulatoryInformationServiceandthe
AIFM,asadvisedbytheInvestmentAdviser,willlookto
resolvethebreach.

Any material change to the investment policy or
investmentrestrictionsoftheGroupmayonlybemade
withthepriorapprovalofshareholders.

investmentstrategy
The Group focuses on properties which can deliver a
secure income and preserve capital value, with an
attractive entry yield. The Group has an emphasis on
alternativeandspecialistpropertysectorstoaccessthe
attractivevalueandcapitalpreservationqualitieswhich
suchsectorscurrentlyoffer.

TheGroupwillsupplementthiscorestrategywithactive
assetmanagementinitiativesforcertainproperties.

Subject at all times to the AIFM’s (as advised by the
Investment Adviser)  assessment of their appeal and
specific asset investment opportunities, permitted
sectors include, but are not limited to the following:
Healthcare; Leisure; Hotels and serviced apartments;
Education; Automotive; Car parks; Residential;

Supported living; Student accommodation; Logistics;
Storage;Communications;Supermarkets;and,subject
tothelimitationsontraditionalsectorexposuresbelow,
Offices;Shoppingcentres;Retailandretailwarehouses;
andIndustrial.

The Group is not permitted to invest in land assets,
including development land which does not have a
developmentagreementattached,agricultureortimber.

The focuswillbe to invest inproperties toconstructa
portfoliowiththefollowingminimumtargets:

• aWAULT,atthetimeofinvestment,inexcessof18
years;

• at least 85% of the gross passing rent will have
leaseswith rent reviews linked to inflation (RPIor
CPI)atthetimeofinvestment;

• investment in properties which typically have a
value, at the time of investment, of between £2
millionand£30million;

• at least 70% of the properties will be in non-
traditionalsectors;

• lessthan30%ofthepropertieswillbeinthetraditional
sectorsofRetail,IndustrialandOffices;and

• over90%ofpropertieswillbefreeholdorverylong
leasehold(over100years).

OnceGAVis£250millionorgreater,futureinvestments
willbemadetotargetaportfoliowithatleast80%ofthe
propertiesinnon-traditionalsectorsandlessthan20%
ofthepropertiesintraditionalsectors.

Whilsteachacquisitionwillbemadeonacase-by-case
basis,itisexpectedthatpropertieswilltypicallyofferthe
followingcharacteristics:

• existingtenantswithstrongbusinessfundamentals
andprofitableoperationsinthoselocations;

• depthoftenant/operatordemand;

• alternativeusevalue;

• currentpassingrentclosetoorbelowrentalvalue;
and

• long-termdemanddrivers,includingdemographics,
useoftechnologyorbuilt-for-purposerealestate.

The Group may invest in commercial properties or
portfolios of commercial property assets which, in
addition,includeancillaryorsecondaryutilisations.

TheGroupdoesnotintendtospendanymorethan5%of
the NAV in any rolling twelve month period on (a) the
refurbishment of previously occupied space within the
existing Portfolio, or (b) the refurbishment of new
propertiesacquiredwithvacantunits.

TheGroupmayinvestincorporateandotherentitiesthat
hold property and the Group may also invest in
conjunctionwiththirdpartyinvestors.

BusinessModelandStrategy
TITLECONT.=
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investmentRestrictions

GAV of less than £250 million

Investment in a single property limited to 15% of GAV
(measuredatthetimeofinvestment).

Thevalueofassetsinanysub-sectorinonegeographical
region,atthetimeofinvestment,shallnotexceed15%of
GAV.

GAV of £250 million or greater

Investment in a single property limited to 10% of GAV
(measuredatthetimeofinvestment).

Investments will be made with a view to reducing the
maximum exposure to any sub-sector in one
geographicalregionto10%ofGAV.

Thevalueofassetsinanyonesectorandsub-sector,atthetimeofinvestment,
shallnotexceed50%ofGAVand25%ofGAVrespectively.

Exposuretoasingletenantcovenantwillbelimitedto15%ofGAV.

TheGroupmaycommituptoamaximumof10%ofitsGAV(measuredatthe
commencementoftheproject)indevelopmentactivities.

Investmentinunoccupiedandnon-incomeproducingassetswill,atthetimeofinvestment,
notexceed5%ofEstimatedRentalValue(‘ERV’).

TheGroupwillnotinvestinotherclosed-endedinvestmentcompanies.

IftheGroupinvestsinderivativesforthepurposesofefficientportfolioandcashmanagement,thetotalnotionalvalue
ofthederivativesatthetimeofinvestmentwillnotexceed,inaggregate,20%ofGAV.

The Group will invest and manage its assets with the objective of spreading risk through the above investment
restrictions.

WhenthemeasureofGAVisusedtocalculatetherestrictionsrelatingto(i)thevalueofasinglepropertyand(ii)the
valueofassetsinanysub-sectorinonegeographicalregion,itwillreflectanassumptionthattheGrouphasdrawdown
borrowingssuchthattheseborrowingsareequalto30%ofGAV.

Borrowings
TheGrouphasutilisedborrowings toenhancereturnsover themediumterm.Borrowingshavebeenutilisedona
limitedrecoursebasisforeachinvestmentonallorpartofthetotalPortfolioandwillnotexceed40%ofGAV(measured
atdrawdown)ofeachrelevantinvestmentoroftheportfolio.
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KPI AND DEFINITION RELEVANCE TO STRATEGY PERFORMANCE

1. Net Initial Yield (‘NIY’) 5.93%

Annualisedrentalincomebasedon
thecashrentspassingatthebalance
sheetdate,lessnon-recoverable
propertyoperatingexpenses,divided
bythemarketvalueoftheproperty,
increasedwithpurchasers’costs
estimatedbytheGroup’sExternal
Valuers.

TheNIYisanindicatoroftheability
oftheCompanytomeetitstarget
dividendafteradjustingforthe
impactsofleverageanddeducting
operatingcosts.

At30June2021
(30June2020:5.77%)

2.  Weighted Average Unexpired Lease 
Term (‘WAULT’) to break and expiry 

17.8yearstobreakand19.8yearsto
expiry

Theaverageleasetermremainingto
expiryacrosstheportfolio,weightedby
contractedrent.

TheWAULTisakeymeasureofthe
qualityoftheportfolio.Longleases
underpinthesecurityofourfuture
income.

At30June2021
(30June2020:19.5yearstobreakand
21.6yearstoexpiry)

3. Net Asset Value (‘NAV’) £68.89million(85.58pencepershare
(‘pps’))

NAVisthevalueofanentity’sassets
minusthevalueofitsliabilities.

Providesstakeholderswiththemost
relevantinformationonthefairvalue
oftheassetsandliabilitiesofthe
Group.

At30June2021
(30June2020:£67.29million,83.58pps)

4. Dividend 5.14pps

Dividendsdeclaredinrelationtothe
periodareinlinewiththestated
dividendtargetassetoutinthe
ProspectusatIPO.TheCompany
targetsadividendof5.50penceper
OrdinaryShareperannumoncefully
investedandleveraged.

TheCompanyseekstodelivera
sustainableincomestreamfrom
itsportfolio,whichitdistributesas
dividends.

Fortheyearended30June2021
(30June2020:5.00pps)

5. Adjusted EPS 5.07pps

AdjustedEPSfromcoreoperational
activities,asadjustedfornon-cash
items.Akeymeasureofacompany’s
underlyingoperatingresultsfrom
itspropertyrentalbusinessandan
indicationoftheextenttowhich
currentdividendpaymentsare
supportedbyearnings.SeeNote
8totheConsolidatedFinancial
Statements.

ThisreflectstheCompany’sabilityto
generateearningsfromtheportfolio
whichunderpinsdividends.

Fortheyearended30June2021
(30June2020:4.25pps)

6. Leverage (Loan-to-GAV) 36.30%

TheproportionoftheGroup’sproperty
thatisfundedbyborrowings.

TheGrouputilisesborrowingsto
enhancereturnsoverthemedium
term.Borrowingswillnotexceed40%
ofGAV(measuredatdrawdown).

At30June2021
(30June2020:37.0%)

KeyPerformanceIndicators
TITLECONT.=
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DetailedbelowisasummarytableshowingtheEPRAperformancemeasuresintheGroup.

MEASURE AND DEFINITION PURPOSE PERFORMANCE

EPRA NIY 5.94%

Annualisedrentalincomebasedonthecash
rentspassingatthebalancesheetdate,
lessnon-recoverablepropertyoperating
expenses,dividedbythemarketvalueof
theproperty,increasedwith(estimated)
purchasers’costs.

Acomparablemeasureforportfoliovaluations.
Thismeasureshouldmakeiteasierfor
investorstojudgethemselves,howthe
valuationoftwoportfolioscompare.

At30June2021
(30June2020:5.72%)

EPRA ‘Topped-up’ NIY 6.95%

Thismeasureincorporatesanadjustmentto
theEPRANIYinrespectoftheexpirationof
rent-freeperiods(orotherunexpiredlease
incentivessuchasdiscountedrentperiods
andsteprents).

Acomparablemeasureforportfoliovaluations.
Thismeasureshouldmakeiteasierfor
investorstojudgethemselves,howthe
valuationoftwoportfolioscompare.

At30June2021
(30June2020:6.97%)

EPRA NAV £68.89million/85.58pps

Netassetvalueadjustedtoinclude
propertiesandotherinvestmentinterests
atfairvalueandtoexcludecertainitems
notexpectedtocrystalliseinalong-term
investmentpropertybusiness.

MakesadjustmentstoIFRSNAVtoprovide
stakeholderswiththemostrelevantinformation
onthefairvaluetheassetsandliabilitieswithin
arealestateinvestmentcompanywithalong-
terminvestmentstrategy.

At30June2021
(30June2020:£67.29
million/83.58pps)

EPRA Earnings/EPS £4.47million/5.55pps

Earningsfromoperationalactivities. Akeymeasureofacompany’sunderlying
operatingresultsandanindicationofthe
extenttowhichcurrentdividendpaymentsare
supportedbyearnings.

EPRAearningsforthe
yearended30June2021
(30June2020:£4.36
million/5.42pps)

EPRA Vacancy 0.00%

EstimatedRentalValue(‘ERV’)ofvacant
spacedividedbyERVofthewholeportfolio.

A‘pure’percentagemeasureofinvestment
propertyspacethatisvacant,basedonERV.

EPRAVacancyasat
30June2021
(30June2020:0.00%)

EPRA Cost Ratio 18.4%

Administrativeandoperatingcosts(including
andexcludingcostsofdirectvacancy)divided
bygrossrentalincome.

Akeymeasuretoenablemeaningful
measurementofthechangesinacompany’s
operatingcosts.

EPRACostRatioforthe
yearended30June2021
(30June2020:21.1%)

EPRA Net Reinstatement Value £72.53million/90.09pps

TheEPRANRVaddsbackthepurchasers’
costsdeductedfromtheEPRANAVand
deductsthebreakcostofbankborrowings.

Ameasurethathighlightsthevalueofnet
assetsonalong-termbasis.

EPRANRVfortheyear
ended30June2021
(30June2020:
£69.88million/86.81pps)

EPRA Net Tangible Assets £65.43million/81.27pps

TheEPRANTAdeductsthebreakcostof
bankborrowingsfromtheEPRANAV.

Ameasurethatassumesentitiesbuyandsell
assets,therebycrystallisingcertainlevelsof
deferredtaxliability.
TheGrouphasUKREITstatusandassuchno
deferredtaxisrequiredtoberecognisedinthe
accounts.

EPRANTAfortheyear
ended30June2021
(30June2020:£62.02
million/77.05pps)

EPRA Net Disposal Value £65.43million/81.27pps

TheEPRANDVdeductsthebreakcostof
bankborrowingsfromtheEPRANAV.

Ameasurethatshowstheshareholdervalueif
assetsandliabilitiesarenothelduntilmaturity.

EPRANDVfortheyear
ended30June2021
(30June2020:62.02
million/77.05pps)

EPRANNNAVisequaltoEPRANAVastherearenoadjustingitems.Assuchthismeasurehasnotbeenpresented.

EPRAUnauditedPerformanceMeasures
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INTRODUCTION

ThepreviousInvestmentAdviser’sReportspokeindetailaboutchanging
the Group’s investment principles, and whilst these remain closely
monitored,the12monthstoJune2021presentedotherobstacles,primarily
COVID-19.

Thecurrent19assets,followingthesaleofWet‘n’Wild
on 31 July 2020 and the acquisition of Droitwich Spa
Retail Park on 2 December 2020, continue to provide
investorswithlonghighyieldingincome,onaverageof
c.18yearsofwhichc.87%islinkedtoinflationarygrowth,
adding1.64% to incomeprofile this year. Theportfolio
alsoprovidesinvestorswithexposuretoadiverserange
ofalternativeinvestmentsectors.

Throughcontinuedassetmanagementandengagement
with tenants, theportfoliohasshownresilience to the
impact of the COVID-19 pandemic and national
lockdownsexperiencedbyothers.Asat theJune2021
quarterday,20%ofthetenantsarecontractuallyinvoiced
monthly,whilsttheremaining80%areinvoicedquarterly.
Since thebeginningof theCOVID-19pandemic,which
forthepurposesofthisreportisassumedtobe25March
2020(quarterday),theGrouphascollected97.8%ofall
rentdemanded,withtheremaining2.2%tobecollected
through payment plans over the next 12 months as
outlinedbelow.

DuringtheyeartheGroupcompletedthedisposalofWet
‘n’Wild,NorthShieldsatasignificantpremiumtobook
value, and subsequently the proceeds were reinvested
with the acquisition of Droitwich Spa Retail Park, at a
yieldwhichwasmateriallyhigherthanboththe6.0%exit
yield on Wet ‘n’ Wild and the Group’s 5.76% portfolio
valuationyieldatthetime.Thisacquisitionwasthefirst
introduced by M7 since appointment in May 2020.
Following the performance by M7 in the delivery of
servicestotheCompany,theBoardmadethedecision
on 1 April 2021 to extend the Investment Advisory
AgreementunderwhichM7willcontinuetoprovidethe
Companywith investmentadvice, fundaccountingand
administrationservices.

The portfolio’s resilience over the past year and its
improving returns gives M7 optimism as to future
performance.

MARKEtOUtlOOK

UKEconomicOutlook
Thebeginningof2021hasseentheUKagreeadealfor
partingwayswithEUandworkitswaythroughitsthird

national lockdown. Moreover, with the significant
achievementsofthevaccinationprogramme,theUKis
graduallyfollowingthegovernment’sstepsforreopening
theeconomy.Recentdatashowsimprovementinretail
spendingandtherearenowrenewedexpectationsfora
medium-termrecovery.

InearlyQ22021itwasreportedthatGDPgrowthfigures
supportedafasterthanexpectedreturntonormalitydue
tolargepartsoftheeconomyreopeningandasuccessful
vaccinationprogramme.Economicgrowthisforecastto
continueanupwardtrend,andwasprojectedtoresultin
an 8.0% year-on-year expansion in GDP in 2021.
However, therapideconomicrecovery fromthisyear’s
COVID-19restrictionshitthebuffersinJulyasGDProse
by0.1%monthonmonth(m/m).Thatwasweakerthan
the1.0%m/mincreaseinJuneandwassmallerthanthe
consensusforecastofa0.7%m/mgain.

Governmentstimulus,particularlythroughthefurlough
schemeanditslatestextension,hasbeensuccessfulin
softening the economic blow, with unemployment and
thereductioninUKhouseholdincomebothlesssevere
thanexpected.Asubstantialnumberofpeoplehavealso
leftthelabourforceinthelastyear,whichhasmadethe
impactappearlessacute.AsofJune2021,unemployment
standsat4.7%,itislikelythatthiswillincreaseasthe
furlough scheme approaches its September 2021 end
date.Nevertheless,employmentissettorecoverquicker
than ithaspreviously followingother recessionssince
the economy’s potential has not been permanently
damaged.

The latest inflation data reported a jump in CPI from
2.1%inMayto2.5%inJune2021.Thelevelofincrease
since Q1 2021 exceeded economists’ expectations.
However, they did project potential spikes as the
economy reopened and as energy related effects took
place.Inflationisexpectedtopeakat4.0%bytheendof
the year but will not stabilise to pre-pandemic levels
until 2023, when inflation is set to be supported by a
robust economic recovery. We have seen a strong
monetary stimulus with interest rates decreasing to
0.1%andhighlevelsofQEsettotakeplaceuntiltheend
of2021.CapitalEconomicsdoesnotanticipatethatthe

InvestmentAdviser’sReport
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BoE will shift from the current interest rates at least
untiltheendof2022.4

UKRealEstateOutlook
Thecollectionofcommercialpropertyrents,ascalculated
sevendaysaftertheJune2021Quarterduedate,reached
the highest level achieved for any quarter during the
pandemicso farat66.5%5.Thiscompares toa figureof
50.7%forthesameperiodin2020and60.5%fortheMarch
2021quarter.

Overall,thealternativeandlong-incomespacehasfared
betterthanexpectedduringtheglobalpandemic.Whilst
this is in part due to various fiscal support measures
implemented by the UK government, it does also stand
testamenttothesecureandstableincomestreamsthat
investmentinlongincomeandalternativessectorsoffer.

Despite the headwinds witnessed during the last 18
months,occupancyandrentcollectioninthelivingsector
havebeenlargelyresilient.Whereas,thestudenthousing,
hospitality and leisure sectors have been more severely
affected, resulting from lockdown measures and
restrictions on international travel. There is, however, a
renewed sense of optimism surrounding these sectors,
driven largely by increasing vaccination rates; however,
progressismixed.

Thelatestinvestmentvolumedatafor2021demonstrates
a stable recovery, with the monthly figure now within
10.0% of the five-year average. This is particularly
encouraging given that the year end volume for 2020
(£42.7bn)was15.0%belowthe2019figureandthelowest
annual volume since 2012. The investment volume for
2020 was largely buoyed by the fourth quarter, which
contributed£19.4bn,a6.0%increasecomparedQ42019.6

The‘AllPropertyYield’asofMay2021isca.5.2%compared
to ca. 5.3% at the same time last year. This has largely
beendrivenbye-commercewhichcontinuestostrengthen,
propelling demand for multi-let industrial, distribution
warehouses and retail warehouses. This in turn has
resultedinhardeningoftransactionyieldsandgrowthin
investmentvolumes.Specifically,multi-letindustrialhas
seen 100bps compression compared with the pre-
lockdownprimeyield,nowstandingat3.5%(inlinewith
west end offices). Office and hospitality property
transactionsremainscarcebutreportedlytherearesigns
of recovery with prime yields at 5.0% and 5.3% for
provincialofficesandregionalpubsrespectively.Shopping

4 CapitalEconomics–UKEconomicOutlook15thApril2021.

5 2REMarkReportJuly2021,RemitConsulting

6 JLL–UKCapitalMarketsReview&Outlook2020/2021

7 Savills–UKCommercial,MarketinMinutes–May2021

8 CapitalEconomics–UKCommercialProperty30April2021

9 JLL–UKCapitalMarketsReview&Outlook2020/2021

centres, however, remain under pressure having seen
yieldsmoveoutby150bpsyearonyearto6.8%.7

Itisexpectedthatinvestmentactivitywillrecuperateinthe
second half of 2021, following the easing of lockdown
restrictions. Additionally, according to RICS commercial
survey (Q1 2021) most surveyors reported a rise in
investment enquiries. However, factors such as debt
availability will likely weigh on investors as lenders will
becomemorecautious.8

The outlook for 2021 investment volumes stands just
above£50.0bn,whichisaca.20.0%increasefrom2020.It
isexpectedthatupcominginvestmentthemeswillinclude
therebalancingofportfoliosawayfromunderperforming
sectors such as retail and secondary offices. In return,
investorsareincreasinglytargetingthealternativesectors,
suchaslifesciencesanddatacentres.Thesespecialised
sectors have proved to be resilient throughout the
COVID-19pandemic.Globally, investorsseetheUKasa
leaderinlifesciencesandthus,theyareincreasinglykeen
todeploycapital.Datacentresarealsoreceivingincreased
attention, underpinned by demand for flexible work
patterns and cloud computing. Lastly, there is also a
growinginterestfrominvestorsinoperationalassetsand
thelivingsector.9

Aglobalpandemic,Brexittransitionandongoingeconomic
slowdownhasseencentralbankskeepinterestrateslow.
Despite economic uncertainty, the UK property market
continues to deliver healthy spreads over government
bondyields,bothinabsolutetermsandrelativetoother
markets. This, coupled with post-pandemic inflationary
pressure is further securing the appeal of index-linked
income, as well as growth sectors linked to social
infrastructure such as distribution, last-mile logistics,
supermarkets,andthelivingsector.

PortfolioActivityduringtheyear
The following asset management initiatives were
undertakenduringtheyear:

• Rent Reviews:Atotalofninerentreviewstookplace
duringtheperiodwithacombinedupliftof£106,372
representing a 1.64% increase in contracted rent
acrosstheportfolio.

•  Droitwich–DroitwichSpaRetailParkwasacquired
for£4.75mon2December2020.

•  Dudley –LicencetoAlterisimminentinrespectofa
majorinvestmentbyMeridianSteelintheirDudley
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operation. They are spending circa £3.5m on new
machineryandcranes.

• Huddersfield: Network Rail are proposing
electrificationoftheadjacentrailtrack.Partofthe
property, adjacent to the road, is identified for
compulsorypurchase

• Pocket Nook Estate, St Helens: Discussions are
ongoingwithBoultingGroupforaleaseextensionof
3/5yearsonexpiryoftheirleaseinApril2022atan
increased rent. Terms have also been agreed for
BoultingGrouptotakeoccupationofpartofMrTox’s
yard, following his part surrender. Ayrshire Metals
haveclosedtheiroperationinStHelens.Theyhave
limited alienation provisions so a joint disposal
togetherwithasplitofthemarriagevalueisbeing
negotiated.

• Travelodge, Swindon: Travelodge Hotels Limited
filed for a CVA and creditor and shareholder
meetingswereheldon19June2020withlandlords
voting in favour of the proposal. Under the CVA,
Travelodge Swindon is a Category B hotel and as
such25%oftheQ2,Q3andQ42020rentand70%of
the2021rentwillbepayable.AspartoftheCVAthe
landlord has been able to extend the lease by 36
months. 100% rent becomes due from 1 January
2022.WorkstartedinSeptember2020toreplacethe
combustible cladding elements uncovered on the
externalwallsofthetopfloorsandrearliftcoreof
the Travelodge Hotel, with non-combustible
replacements and to remediate the fire/smoke
stopping.TheworkcompletedinDecember2020at
acost(includingprofessionalfees)ofc.£1.1million.
Thecladdingwas installedwhen thepropertywas
extendedin2007andboththearchitectandcladding
sub-contractor involved are being pursued for
reimbursementofthecosts.

• North Shields: Wet‘n’Wildwassoldfor£3million
on31July2020.

FinancialResults
Netrental incomeearnedfromtheportfolio for theyear
was £7.21 million excluding service charge and direct
recharge(30June2020:£7.35million),contributingtoan
operatingprofitbeforefairvaluechangesof£6.31million
(30June2020:£5.80million).
Theportfoliohasseenagainof£0.68millioninfairvalueof
investmentpropertyduringtheyear(30June2020:lossof
£9.4110million).
Administrative and property operations expenses, which
include the Investment Manager’s fee and other costs
attributabletotherunningoftheGroup,were£1.32million
fortheyearexcludingserviceanddirectrecharges(30June
2020:£1.55million).Ongoingchargesasapercentageof

10 Thefairvaluedecreaseincludesaccountingadjustmentsrelatingtorentsmoothingof(£0.60m)andmovementinfinanceleaseobligationof£0.05m.

net asset value for the year were 1.27% (30 June 2020:
2.22%).
TheGroup incurredfinancecostsof£1.42millionduring
theyear(30June2020:£1.44million).
Thetotalprofitbeforetaxfortheyearof£5.57million(30
June2020: lossbefore taxof£5.05million)equates toa
basicprofitpershareof6.92pence(30June2020:lossof
6.27pence).
EPRAEPS for the yearwas5.55pencewhich,basedon
dividendsdeclaredof5.14pence,reflectsadividendcover
of 108.0% (30 June 2020: EPRA earnings of 5.42 pence,
dividends declared of 5.00 pence and dividend cover of
108.4%).
Adjusted EPRA EPS for the year which equates to cash
generated from operations (and therefore excludes
movements in accrued minimum contracted uplifts, the
amortisationofloanarrangementfeesandmovementsin
theprovisionforimpairmentoftradereceivables)were5.07
pencewhich,basedondividendsdeclaredof5.14pence,
reflectadividendcoverof98.6%(30June2020:Adjusted
earnings per share of 4.25 pence, dividends declared of
5.00penceanddividendcoverof85.0%).

InvestmentAdviser’sReport
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TheGroup’sNAVasat30June2021was£68.89millionor85.58pps(30June2020:£67.29millionor83.58pps).Thisisan
increaseof2.00ppsor2.4%overtheyear,withtheunderlyingmovementinNAVsetoutinthetablebelow:

Year ended
30 June 2021

Year ended
30 June 2020

Pence per  
share £ million 

Pence per  
share £ million 

NAVasatbeginningofyear 83.58 67.29 94.81 76.32

Gainondisposalofinvestmentproperty 0.53 0.42 – –

Changeinfairvalueofinvestmentproperty 0.85 0.68 (11.69) (9.41)

Incomeearnedfortheyear 9.20 7.41 9.70 7.81

Financecostsfortheyear (1.77) (1.42) (1.79) (1.44)

Otherexpensesfortheyear (1.89) (1.52) (2.50) (2.01)

Dividendspaidduringtheyear (4.92) (3.97) (4.95) (3.98)

NAV as at the end of the year  85.58  68.89 83.58 67.29 

improvementinvaluation
Therehasbeenanoverall4.3%increaseintheportfolio
valuationsince30June2020.WhenremovingDroitwich
Spa Retail Park, Droitwich and analysing the core 18
assets that were held over the period, this figure
becomes2.1%.Therehavebeenvaluationimprovements
across the portfolio’s industrial assets, as this is an
asset class that has continued to perform well during
theCOVID-19pandemic.Additionally,therehasbeena
£1.7 million increase in value at Travelodge, Swindon
predominantlydrivenbythecompletionofthecladding
rectificationworks.

Dividends
RefertoNote9oftheConsolidatedFinancialStatements
fordetails.

Financing
As at 30 June 2021, the Group had fully utilised its £41
millionloanfacilitywithCanadaLifeInvestments(30June
2020:£41million facility fullyutilised).This term facility,
whichisrepayableon20October2025,allowsupto35%
loan topropertyvalueatdrawdownand isprovidedona
portfoliobasisandhasaloantovaluecovenantof60%.
The weighted average interest cost of the Group’s £41
millionfacilityis3.19%(30June2020:3.19%).

TiTLE CONT. = Continued
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ASSET LOCATION MAP AS AT 30 JUNE 2021

GLASGOW

LONDON

 City locations for reference

 Location of current assets

NEWCASTLE

MANCHESTER

BIRMINGHAM

BRISTOL

SOUTHAMPTON
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sUMMARyBysECtORAsAt30JUNE2021

Sector
Number of
Properties

Valuation
(£m)

Market
Value

(%)

Occupancy
by ERV

(%)

WAULT to
break

(years)

Gross
Passing

Rental
Income

(£m)
ERV
(£m) (%)

Industrial 4 22.15 20.3 100 24.0 1.51 1.44 20.8

Hotel 3 20.85 19.1 100 14.5 1.37 1.43 20.6

Automotive&Petroleum 3 17.40 15.9 100 11.0 1.13 1.11 16.0

Healthcare 3 18.38 16.8 100 27.5 1.10 1.10 15.8

StudentAccommodation 1 12.30 11.3 100 20.1 0.66 0.65 9.6

Leisure 2 5.75 5.3 100 8.3 0.37 0.39 5.6

Retail 1 5.15 4.7 100 6.0 0.40 0.38 5.4

PowerStation 1 5.15 4.7 100 10.7 0.30 0.30 4.3

Education 1 2.10 1.9 100 22.6 0.13 0.13 1.9

Total/Average 19 109.23 100 100 17.8 6.97 6.93 100

sUMMARyBygEOgRAPHiCAlAREAAsAt30JUNE2021

Geographical
Area

Number of
Properties

Valuation
(£m)

Market
Value

(%)

Occupancy
by ERV

(%)

WAULT to
break

(years)

Gross
Passing

Rental
Income

(£m)
ERV
(£m) (%)

WestMidlands 4 26.90 24.6 100 13.2 1.86 1.41 20.5

NorthWest&Merseyside 2 21.70 19.9 100 35.8 1.22 1.18 17.0

SouthEastexcluding
London

4 18.55 17.0 100 11.6 1.07 1.06 15.2

SouthWest 2 12.70 11.6 100 24.3 0.69 0.81 11.7

YorkshireandtheHumber 2 11.53 10.6 100 12.5 0.81 1.19 17.2

Scotland 1 6.95 6.4 100 15.2 0.65 0.59 8.5

London 1 5.75 5.3 100 8.3 0.37 0.39 5.6

Eastern 3 5.15 4.6 100 10.7 0.30 0.30 4.3

Total/Average 19 109.23 100 100 17.8 6.97 6.93 100
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ThechartbelowillustratestheweightingoftheGroup’scontractedrental income,basedonthetypeofrentreview
associatedwitheachlease.

iNCOMEAllOCAtiONBytyPE
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 Inflationlinked-CPI 

 OpenMarketValueReviews

lEAsEEXPiRyPROFilE(PAssiNgRENtPA)

 -

 1,000,000.00

 2,000,000.00

 3,000,000.00

 4,000,000.00

 5,000,000.00

 6,000,000.00

 7,000,000.00

 8,000,000.00

20
21

20
22

20
23

20
24

20
25

20
26

20
27

20
28

20
29

20
30

20
31

20
32

20
33

20
34

20
35

20
36

+

Lease Expiry Profile (Passing Rent pa)

Expiring Passing Rent pa Cumulative

65+22+13+z % OF 
TOTAL

65.0%

13.0%

22.0%



STRATEGICREPORT

iNVEstMENtADVisER’sREPORtCONTiNUED


17ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2021

PROPERtyPORtFOliO

Property Portfolio as at 30 June 2021

Property Sector Region

Market
Value
(£m)

1 BramallCourt,Salford StudentAccommodation NorthWest&Merseyside 12.30

2 PocketNookIndustrialEstate,StHelens Industrial NorthWest&Merseyside 9.40

3 PremierInn,Camberley Hotel SouthEastexcludingLondon 8.10

4 Motorpoint,Birmingham Automotive&Petroleum WestMidlands 7.80

5 GrazebrookIndustrialEstate,Dudley Industrial WestMidlands 7.00

6 MercureCityHotel,Glasgow Hotel Scotland 6.95

7 PrimeLifeCareHome,Solihull Healthcare YorkshireandtheHumber 6.95

8 SilverTrees,Bristol Healthcare SouthWest 6.90

9 Travelodge,DukeHouse,Swindon Hotel SouthWest 5.80

10 TridentBusinessPark,Huddersfield Automotive&Petroleum YorkshireandtheHumber 5.30

11 DroitwichSpaRetailPark,Droitwich Retail WestMidlands 5.15

12 HoddesdonEnergy,Hoddesdon PowerStation Eastern 5.15

13 PrimeLifeCareHome,Brough Healthcare YorkshireandtheHumber 4.53

14 ApplegreenPetrolStation,Crawley Automotive&Petroleum SouthEastexcludingLondon 4.30

15 Unit2,DolphinPark,Sittingbourne Industrial SouthEastexcludingLondon 4.05

16 PureGym,London Leisure London 3.85

17 YMCANursery,Southampton Education SouthEastexcludingLondon 2.10

18 SnapFitness,London Leisure London 1.90

19 Unit14,ProvincialPark,Sheffield Industrial YorkshireandtheHumber 1.70
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Tenants as at 30 June 2021

Tenant Property

Annual
Passing

Rental
Income
(£ ’000)

% of
Portfolio

Total
Passing

Rental
Income

Expiry
date

Break
date

MeridianSteelLtd GrazebrookIndustrialEstate,
Works1&2,Dudley

688 9.9 21/05/2027 –

PrimeLifeLtd PrimeLifeCareHome,Brough 680 9.8 21/11/2048 –

MearsGroupPlc BramallCourt,Salford 655 9.4 16/08/2041 –

JupiterHotelsLtd MercureCityHotel,Glasgow 650 9.3 31/08/2036 –

MotorpointLtd Motorpoint,Birmingham 500 7.2 24/06/2037 –

PremierInnHotelsLtd PremierInn,Camberley 449 6.4 24/03/2037 25/03/2032

HandsaleLtd SilverTrees,Bristol 421 6.0 14/01/2049 –

VolkswagenGroup
UnitedKingdomLtd

TridentBusinessPark,Audi,Huddersfield 396 5.7 13/07/2025 –

HoddesdonEnergyLtd HoddesdonEnergy,Hoddesdon 300 4.3 26/02/2050 27/02/2032

B&MBargains DroitwichSpaRetailPark,Droitwich 272 3.9 31/08/2029 –

BiffaWasteServicesLtd PocketNookIndustrialEstate,StHelens 267 3.8 31/03/2134 –

DoreMetalServicesSouthernLtd Unit2,DolphinPark,Sittingbourne 262 3.8 12/09/2033 13/09/2028

TravelodgeHotelsLtd* DukeHouse,Swindon 245 3.5 31/05/2041 -

PureGymLtd PureGym,London 236 3.4 10/12/2032 11/12/2027

PetrogasGroupUKLtd ApplegreenPetrolStation,Crawley 234 3.4 16/07/2033 –

Sec.ofStateforCommunities&
LocalGov'mt

PocketNookIndustrialEstate,StHelens 154 2.2 29/01/2048 30/01/2023

PetsatHome DroitwichSpaRetailPark,Droitwich 131 1.9 13/01/2023 –

MSGLifeRealtyLtd SnapFitness,London 130 1.9 28/03/2033 –

YMCAFairthorneGroup YMCANursery,Southampton 130 1.9 17/02/2044 –

BoultingGroupLtd PocketNookIndustrialEstate,StHelens 123 1.8 04/04/2022 –

TheSalvationArmyTrusteeCompany DukeHouse,Swindon 22 0.3 17/07/2032 –

MrToxRecoverySpecialistLtd PocketNookIndustrialEstate,StHelens 20 0.3 04/12/2033 05/12/2028

*£245,000pafrom1January2021risingto£403,147.65pafrom1January2022.

TiTLE CONT. = Continued
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TiTLE CONT. = Continued

Thefollowingdisclosuredescribeshowthedirectorshavehadregardtothematterssetoutinsection172(1)(a)to(f)
whenperformingtheirdutyunders172andformsthedirectors’statementrequiredundersection414CZAoftheAct.

ThissectiondescribeshowtheBoardhasregardtothelikelyconsequencesofanydecisioninthelongterm,theneed
tofostertheCompany’sbusinessrelationshipswithsuppliers,customersandothers,thedesirabilityoftheCompany
maintainingareputationforhighstandardsofbusinessconduct,andtheneedtoactfairlyasbetweenmembersofthe
Company.TheCompanydoesnothaveanyemployeesandtherefores172(1)(b)isnotapplicabletotheCompany.The
impactoftheCompany’soperationsonthecommunityandtheenvironmentissetoutmorefullyintheEnvironmental,
SocialandGovernancesectiononpage44.

STAKEHOLDER ISSUES OF IMPORTANCE ENGAGEMENT
EFFECT OF ENGAGEMENT 
ON KEY DECISIONS

Shareholders

TheGroup’sinvestment
objectiveistodeliveran
attractivetotalreturnto
shareholders.Shareholders
aredirectlyimpactedby
theperformanceofthe
Companyboththrough
equitygrowthanddividends.

• Strongtotalshareholder
return

• Dividendcoverandtarget

• Long-termincome
streamlinkedto
inflationarygrowth

• Robustcorporate
governancestructure
andwell-performing
serviceproviders

• Strategicdirectionofthe
Company

Shareholderengagementis
setoutonpage3.

Theeffectofshareholder
engagementhasfedintoeach
aspectoftheBoard’sdecision-
making.Shareholdershave
beentemporarilyimpacted
throughalimitedreductionof
theinterimdividendsduetothe
widereffectsoftheCOVID-19
pandemic.However,thetotal
aggregatedividendsfortheyear
haveincreasedcomparedtothe
prioryearandtheBoardhasalso
workedtokeepexpensesata
reducedleveltooptimisetotal
shareholderreturn.

Service Providers

Inthesecondhalfofthe
previousyear,theBoard
madeseveralchangestoits
keyserviceproviders.Whilst
keepingexpensesata
reducedlevel,itisconfident
thattheserviceproviders
haveperformedwelland
haveimproveditscorporate
governanceprocesses.

• Reputationofthe
Company,includingits
impactonthe
community,environment,
andmaintaininghigh
standardsofbusiness
conduct

• Fairandtransparent
serviceagreements

• Effectiverelationship
withtheBoardandother
keyserviceproviders

• Effectiveandconsistent
engagementboththrough
formalBoardmeetingsand
regularlyoutsidethe
meetingswiththeBoard

Clearandeffectivestrategic
oversightbytheBoardhas
beencrucialtoenhancingthe
effectivenessoftheCompany’s
keyserviceproviders.TheBoard
hasworkedcloselywithits
serviceproviderstomaintain
andcontinuallyimprove
processestoensurethatthe
Companyreceivesbestvalue
andgoodqualityservice.

Tenants

Tenantswithstrong
businessfundamentalsand
profitableoperationsare
oneofthekeycomponents
toensureaconsistent
incomestreamandability
topaydividendstothe
Company’sshareholders

• Workingcloselyduring
theCOVID-19pandemic
withtheGroup’sservice
providers,andoffering
assistancewhere
required

• Fairleaseterms

• Long-termstrategyand
alignmentwiththe
tenant’sbusiness
operations

• Regulardialoguewiththe
InvestmentAdviser,
PropertyManagerandother
keyserviceprovidersas
appropriate

• Theserviceprovidershave
developedaneffective
workingrelationshipwith
theCompany’stenants

Duetotheongoingimpactof
theCOVID-19pandemic,the
Boardhasrecognisedthe
challengesfacedbytenants
andhasgrantedconcessions
foralimitedperiodforsome
tenantstosettlerentmonthly,
theobjectivebeingtoprovide
proportionalassistance
tothosetenantswhose
operationswerematerially
impacted.Despitethisandthe
TravelodgeCVA,theBoard
deliveredanincreasedtotal
aggregatedividendfortheyear
comparedtotheprioryear.

Section172(1)statement
TITLECONT.=
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The Group’s assets consist of UK commercial property. Its principal risks are therefore related to the commercial
propertymarketingeneral,butalsototheparticularcircumstancesoftheindividualpropertiesandthetenantswithin
theproperties.

TheBoardhasoverallresponsibilityforreviewingtheeffectivenessofthesystemofriskmanagementandinternal
controlwhichisoperatedbytheAlternativeInvestmentFundManager(‘AIFM’)and,whereappropriate,theInvestment
Adviser.TheGroup’songoingriskmanagementprocessisdesignedtoidentify,evaluateandmitigatethesignificant
riskstheGroupfaces.

Twiceeachyear,theBoardundertakesariskreviewwiththeassistanceoftheAuditCommittee,toassesstheadequacy
andeffectivenessoftheAIFM’sand,whereappropriate,theInvestmentAdviser’sriskmanagementandinternalcontrol
processes.

TheBoardhascarriedoutanassessmentoftheprincipalrisksfacingtheGroup,includingthosethatwouldthreaten
itsbusinessmodel,futureperformance,solvencyorliquidity.

Ananalysisoftheprincipalrisksanduncertaintiesissetoutinthetablebelow.Thisdoesnotpurporttobeexhaustive
assomerisksarenotyetknownandsomerisksarecurrentlynotdeemedmaterialbutcouldturnouttobematerialin
thefuture.

PRiNCiPAlRisKs

Key

Im
pa

ct

High

Low

Low Probability High

1. Tenant default
2. Portfolio concentration
3. Property defects
4. Rate of inflation
5. Property market
6. Property valuation
7. Investments are illiquid
8. Breach of borrowing covenants
9. Use of service providers
10. Dependence on the Investment Adviser
11. Ability to meet objectives
12. Group REIT status
13. Political/Economic Risks

1112 8

1
13
5

6

103

9

2

7

4

No change from prior year

Decrease from prior year

Increase from prior year

Thematrixaboveillustratestheassessmentoftheimpactandprobabilityoftheprincipalrisksidentified,explanations
ofwhicharesetoutpages21to24.

Key

1. Tenant default
2. Portfolio concentration
3. Property defects
4. Rate of inflation
5. Property market
6. Property valuation
7. Investments are illiquid
8. Breach of borrowing covenants
9. Failure of service providers
10. Dependence on the Investment Adviser
11. Ability to meet objectives
12. Group REIT status
13. Political/Economic Risks

 No change from prior year

 Decrease from prior year

 Increase from prior year

Principalrisksanduncertainties
TITLECONT.=
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PRINCIPAL RISKS AND THEIR
POTENTIAL IMPACT HOW RISK IS MANAGED RISK ASSESSMENT

REAL ESTATE RISKS

1. Tenant default
Failurebytenantstocomplywiththeirrental
obligationscouldaffecttheincomethatthe
propertiesearnandtheabilityoftheGroup
topaydividendstoitsshareholders.

WheretheCOVID-19pandemichasa
materialimpactonatenant’sbusiness,
tenantsmaybeunabletocomplywithrental
obligations.

Ourinvestmentpolicylimitsourexposureto
anyonetenantto15%ofGrossAssetValue.
Ourmaximumexposuretoanyonetenant
(calculatedbyGAV)is9.8%asat30June2021.
TheGroupbenefitsfromabalancedportfolio
withadiversifiedtenantbaseandistherefore
notreliantonasingletenantorsector.

Intheduediligenceprocesspriortoacquiring
aproperty,covenantchecksarecarriedouton
tenantswhicharerepeatedonaregularbasis.

TheInvestmentAdviserandPropertyManager
conductongoingmonitoringandliaisonwith
tenantstomanagepotentialbaddebtrisk.

DuringtheCOVID-19pandemictheGrouphas,
whereappropriate,grantedconcessionsfora
limitedperiodtocertaintenantstosettletheir
rentmonthly.

Probability:Moderatetohigh

impact:High

Movement:Decreasein
probabilityfromhighto
moderatetohighasaresult
ofthestrongandresilient
rentcollectionthroughoutthe
portfolio,easingoflockdown
measuresandtenants
demonstratingtheirabilityto
meetagreedpaymentplans

2. Portfolio concentration
AnydownturnintheUKanditseconomy
orregulatorychangesintheUKcouldhave
amaterialadverseeffectontheGroup’s
operationsorfinancialcondition.Greater
concentrationofinvestmentsinanysector
orexposuretothecreditworthinessof
anyonetenantortenantsmayleadto
greatervolatilityinthevalueoftheGroup’s
investments,NAVandtheCompany’sshare
price.

TheGrouphasinvestmentrestrictionsin
placetoinvestandmanageitsassetswiththe
objectiveofspreadingandmitigatingrisk.

Probability:Lowtomoderate

impact:Lowtomoderate

Movement:Nochange

3. Property defects
Duediligencemaynotidentifyalltherisks
andliabilitiesinrespectofanacquisition
(includinganyenvironmental,structural
oroperationaldefects)thatmayleadto
amaterialadverseeffectontheGroup‘s
profitability,theNAVandtheCompany’s
shareprice.

TheGroup’sduediligencereliesonthe
work(suchaslegalreportsontitle,property
valuations,environmental,buildingsurveys)
outsourcedtothirdpartiesthathave
appropriateProfessionalIndemnitycoverin
place.

Probability:Moderate

impact:Moderate

Movement:Nochange

4. Rate of inflation
Rentreviewprovisionsmayhavecontractual
limitstotheincreasesthatmaybemadeas
aresultoftherateofinflation.Ifinflation
isinexcessofsuchcontractuallimits,the
Groupmaynotbeabletodelivertargeted
returnstoshareholders.

Theinflationlinked(RPI/CPI)leasesinthe
portfoliohavecontractualrentreviewcollars,
withthelowestfloorbeing0%,andcapsthat
rangefrom3%tonocap.Thecapsarein
excessofRPIandCPIforecastsduringthe
nextfive-yearrentreviewcycleandtherefore
basedonforecasts,theriskissomewhat
mitigated.

Probability:Low

impact:Lowtomoderate

Movement:Nochange

TiTLE CONT. = Continued
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PRINCIPAL RISKS AND THEIR
POTENTIAL IMPACT HOW RISK IS MANAGED RISK ASSESSMENT

REAL ESTATE RISKS CONTINUED

5. Property market
Anyrecessionorfuturedeteriorationin
thepropertymarketcould,interalia,(i)
leadtoanincreaseintenantdefaults,(ii)
makeitdifficulttoattractnewtenantsfor
itsproperties,(iii)leadtoalackoffinance
availabletotheGroup,(iv)causethe
Grouptorealiseitsinvestmentsatlower
valuations;and(v)delaythetimingsofthe
Group’srealisations.

Anyofthesefactorscouldhaveamaterial
adverseeffectontheabilityoftheGroupto
achieveitsinvestmentobjective.

TheGrouphasinvestmentrestrictionsin
placetoinvestandmanageitsassetswiththe
objectiveofspreadingandmitigatingrisk.

Mostoftheleasesprovidearelativelylong
unexpiredtermandcontainupwardonlyrent
reviewswhicharelinkedtoeitherRPIorCPI.
Becauseofthesefactors,theGroupexpects
thattheassetswillshowlessvolatilevaluation
movementoverthelongterm.

Probability:Moderatetohigh

impact:Moderatetohigh

Movement:Nochange

6. Property valuation
Propertyisinherentlydifficulttovaluedue
totheindividualnatureofeachproperty.

Theremaybeanadverseeffectonthe
Group’sprofitability,theNAVandthe
Company’ssharepriceincaseswhere
propertiesaresoldwhosevaluationshave
previouslybeenmateriallyoverstated.

TheGroupusesanindependentvaluer
(KnightFrankLLP)tovaluethepropertieson
aquarterlybasisatfairvalueinaccordance
withacceptedRICSappraisalandvaluation
standards.

Probability:Lowtomoderate

impact:Moderatetohigh

Movement:Decreasein
probabilityfrommoderate
tolowtomoderatedueto
materialuncertaintyclause
beingremovedfromKnight
Frank’svaluationasat
30June2021

7. Investments are illiquid
TheGroupinvestsincommercialproperties.
Suchinvestmentsareilliquid;theymaybe
difficultfortheGrouptosellandtheprice
achievedonanyrealisationmaybeata
discounttotheprevailingvaluationofthe
relevantproperty.

TheGroupaimstoholdthepropertiesfor
long-termincome.

Probability:Moderate

impact:Moderate

Movement:Nochange

BORROWING RISKS

8. Breach of borrowing covenants
TheGrouphasenteredintoatermloan
facility.

Materialadversechangesinvaluationsand
netincomemayleadtobreachesintheLTV
andinterestcoverratiocovenants.

IftheGroupisunabletooperatewithinits
debtcovenants,thiswouldleadtodefault
andtheloanfacilitybeingrecalled.This
couldresultintheGroupsellingproperties
torepaytheloanfacility.

TheGroupmonitorstheuseofborrowingson
anongoingbasisthroughregularcashflow
forecastingandquarterlyriskmonitoringto
monitorfinancialcovenants.

TheGroup’sgearingat30June2021was
36.3%,belowourmaximumgearing(onaGAV
basisondrawdown)of40%andmaterially
belowtheloan’sdefaultcovenantof60%.
BorrowingiscarefullymonitoredbytheGroup,
andactionwillbetakentoconservecash
wherenecessarytoensurethatthisriskis
mitigated.

ThereissignificantheadroomintheLTV
andinterestcovercovenantsintheloan
agreement.

Probability:Low

impact:High

Movement:Nochange
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PRINCIPAL RISKS AND THEIR
POTENTIAL IMPACT HOW RISK IS MANAGED RISK ASSESSMENT

CORPORATE RISKS

9. Failure of service providers
TheGrouphasnoemployeesandisreliant
upontheperformanceofthird-partyservice
providers.

Failurebyanyserviceprovidertocarryout
itsobligationstotheGroupinaccordance
withthetermsofitsappointmentcould
haveamateriallydetrimentalimpactonthe
operationoftheGroup.

ShouldtheGrouppursuelitigationagainst
serviceproviders,thereisariskthat
theCompanymayincurcoststhatare
irrecoverableiflitigationisunsuccessful.

Theperformanceofserviceproviders
inconjunctionwiththeirservicelevel
agreementsismonitoredregularlyandthe
useofKeyPerformanceIndicators,where
relevant.

TheManagementEngagementCommittee
reviewstheperformanceandcontinuing
appointmentofserviceprovidersonanannual
basis.

Probability:Lowtomoderate

impact:Moderatetohigh

Movement:Decreasein
probabilityfrommoderate
tolowtomoderate.The
Boardhasloweredthisrisk
duetothecontinuedstrong
performanceoftheGroup’s
currentserviceproviders

10. Dependence on the Investment Adviser
ThefutureabilityoftheGroupto
successfullypursueitsinvestmentobjective
andinvestmentpolicymay,amongother
things,dependontheabilityoftheservice
providerstoretainitsexistingstaffand/orto
recruitindividualsofsimilarexperienceand
calibre,andeffectivelycarryoutitsservices.

TheBoardmeetsregularlywith,andmonitors,
allofitsserviceproviders,includingthe
InvestmentAdviser,toensureclosepositive
workingrelationshipsaremaintained.

ThedependenceontheInvestmentAdviser
ismanagedthroughsegregatingtherolesof
AIFMandInvestmentAdviser.

Probability:Moderate

impact:Moderate

Movement:Nochange

11. Ability to meet objectives
TheGroupmaynotmeetitsinvestment
objectivetodeliveranattractivetotal
returntoshareholdersfrominvesting
predominantlyinaportfolioofsmaller
commercialpropertiesintheUK.

Poorrelativetotalreturnperformancemay
leadtoanadversereputationalimpact
thataffectstheGroup’sabilitytoraisenew
capitalandnewfunds.

TheGrouphasaninvestmentpolicytoachieve
abalancedportfoliowithadiversifiedtenant
base.ThisisreviewedbytheBoardateach
scheduledBoardmeeting.

TheGroup’spropertyportfoliohasaWAULTto
breakof17.8yearsandaWAULTtoexpiryof
19.8years.Further,over87.0%ofleaseshave
inflationlinkedupwardsonlyrentreviews,
representingasecureincomestreamon
whichtodeliverattractivetotalreturnsto
shareholders.

Probability:Lowtomoderate

impact:High

Movement:Nochange
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PRINCIPAL RISKS AND THEIR
POTENTIAL IMPACT HOW RISK IS MANAGED RISK ASSESSMENT

TAXATION RISK

12. Group REIT status
TheGrouphasUKREITstatusthatprovides
atax-efficientcorporatestructure.

IftheGroupfailstoremainaREITforUKtax
purposes,itsprofitsandgainswillbesubject
toUKcorporationtax.

AnychangetothetaxstatusorinUKtax
legislationcouldimpactontheGroup’sability
toachieveitsinvestmentobjectivesand
provideattractivereturnstoshareholders.

TheCompanymonitorsREITcompliance
throughtheInvestmentAdviserand
Administratoronacquisitionsanddisposals
anddistributionlevels;theRegistrarand
Brokeronshareholdingsandthirdparty
taxadvisorstomonitorREITcompliance
requirements.

Probability:Low

impact:High

Movement:Nochange

POLITICAL/ECONOMIC RISKS

13. Political/Economic Risks
Politicalandmacroeconomicevents
presentriskstotherealestateandfinancial
marketsthataffecttheGroupandthe
businessofourtenants.

Theeconomicdisruptionarisingfrom
theCOVID-19pandemicinadditionto
anyarrangementsmade,orlackthereof,
betweentheUKandtheEUfollowingthe
endofitstransitionperiodcouldimpactthe
abilityoftheGrouptoraisecapitaland/or
increasetheregulatorycomplianceburden
ontheGroup.

TheGrouponlyinvestsinUKpropertieswith
strongalternativeusevaluesandlongleases
sotheportfolioiswellpositionedtowithstand
aneconomicdownturn.

Probability:Moderatetohigh

impact:Moderatetohigh

Movement:Decreasein
probabilityfromhighto
moderatetohighduetotheroll
outofthevaccineprogramme
andremovalofnational
lockdownmeasuresthroughout
theUK

EMERgiNgRisKs

Introduction of, or amendment to, laws and regulations (especially in relation to climate change) 

Theglobalambitionforamoresustainablefuturehasneverbeengreater,particularlyinlightofrecenteventssuchas
the COVID-19 pandemic and various climate-related events across the globe. There is increasing pressure for
governmentsandauthoritiestoenforceenvironmental-relatedlegislation,whichmayrequiretheCompanytoadaptits
propertiesinlinewithlegislationinfuture.TheBoardwillcontinuetomonitorongoinglegalandregulatorydevelopments.
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gOiNgCONCERN
TheGrouphasconsidereditscashflows,financialposition,liquiditypositionandborrowingfacilities.

TheGroup’sunrestrictedcashbalanceasat30June2021was£2.12million,ofwhich£0.66millionwasreadilyavailable
forpotentialinvestments.Asat30June2021,theGrouphadheadroomagainstitsborrowingcovenants.TheGroupis
permittedtoutiliseupto40%ofGAVmeasuredatdrawdownwithaLoantoGAVof36.30%asat30June2021.

A ‘severe but plausible downside’ scenario has also been projected. While rent collections have been strong, this
scenario anticipates further rent deferrals and write-offs where tenants would have difficulty paying rents from
operationalcashflows.InthisscenariotheGroupstillhasadequateheadroomagainsttheinterestcovercovenantand
positivecashbalances.FurtherdetailoftheassumptionsmadeinassessingtheadaptionofGroup’sgoingconcern
basiscanbefoundinNote2.

TheGroupbenefitsfromasecure,diversifiedincomestreamfromleaseswhicharenotoverlyreliantonanyonetenant
orsector.Asaresult,theDirectorsbelievethattheGroupiswellplacedtomanageitsfinancingandotherbusiness
risks.TheDirectorsbelievethattherearecurrentlynomaterialuncertaintiesinrelationtotheGroup’sandCompany’s
abilitytocontinueforaperiodofatleast12monthsfromthedateofthesefinancialstatements.TheBoardis,therefore,
oftheopinionthatthegoingconcernbasisadoptedinthepreparationofthefinancialstatementsisappropriate.

ViABilitystAtEMENt
Inaccordancewithprovision30oftheUKCode,theDirectorshaveassessedtheprospectsoftheGroupoveraperiod
longerthanthe12monthsrequiredbythe‘GoingConcern’provisions.TheBoardhasconsideredthenatureofthe
Group’sassetsandliabilitiesandassociatedcashflowsandhasdeterminedthatthreeyears,upto30June2024,isa
realistictimescaleoverwhichtheperformanceoftheGroupcanbeforecastwithadegreeofaccuracyandsoisan
appropriateperiodoverwhichtoconsidertheGroup’sviability.

ConsiderationsinsupportoftheCompany’sviabilityoverthisthreeyearperiodinclude:
1. ThecurrentunexpiredtermundertheGroup’sdebtfacilitiesstandsat4.3years.

2. TheGroup’spropertyportfoliohadaWAULTtobreakof17.8yearsandaWAULTtoexpiryof19.8yearsasat30June
2021,representingasecureincomestreamfortheperiodunderconsideration.

3. Amajorproportionoftheleasescontainanannual,threeorfiveyearrentreviewpatternsandthereforethreeyears
allowfortheforecaststoincludethereversionarisingfrommostrentreviews.

ThethreeyearreviewconsiderstheCompany’scashflows,dividendcover,REITcomplianceandotherkey financial
ratiosovertheperiod.InassessingtheCompany’sviability,theBoardhascarriedoutathoroughreviewoftheCompany’s
businessmodel,includingfutureperformance,liquidityandbankingcovenanttestsforathreeyearperiod.Inparticular
relatingtotheimpactoftheCOVID-19pandemic,theDirectorshaveassessedtheextentofanyoperationaldisruption;
potentialcurtailmentofrentalreceipts;potentialliquidityandworkingcapitalshortfalls;anddiminisheddemandfor
Company’sassetsgoingforward,inadoptingagoingconcernpreparationbasisandinassessingtheCompany’slonger-
termviability.Theviabilitystatementhasbeenpreparedassumingthatthecontinuationvotein2022willbepassed.

These assessments are subject to sensitivity analysis, which involves flexing a number of key assumptions and
judgementsincludedinthefinancialprojections:

• TheanticipatedlevelofrentsdeferredorwrittenoffduetotheimpactoftheCOVID-19pandemic;

• Tenantdefault;

• Dividendpayments;and

• Propertyportfoliovaluationmovements.

BasedontheprudentassumptionswithintheCompany’sforecastsregardingrentdeferrals,tenantdefault,voidrates
andpropertyvaluationmovements,theDirectorsexpectthatoverthethreeyearperiodoftheirassessment:

• LTVcovenantswillnotbebreached–asat30September2021,theassetvaluationsandrentalincomeofthe17
propertiessecuredtoCanadaLifewouldneedtofallby18%and24%respectivelybeforebreachingtheLoanto
ValueloanandIncomeCoverCashTrapcovenantsrespectively;

• REITtestsarecompliedwith;and

• ThattheGroupandCompanywillbeabletocontinueinoperationandmeetitsliabilitiesastheyfalldueoverthe
threeyearperiodoftheirassessment.

Strategic Report
Going Concern and Viability Statement
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TheStrategicReporthasbeenapprovedandsignedonbehalfoftheBoardby:

Alan Sippetts  
Chairman

29September2021

Strategic Report
BOARD APPROVAL OF THE STRATEGiC REPORT
TiTLE CONT. =  
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Governance
BOARD OF DiRECTORS
TiTLE CONT. =  

Alan Sippetts, independent non-executive Chairman 

Appointed 8 May 2017

Appointed as non-executive Chairman on 1 May 2021

Alanwas investmentdirector,headof investmentresearchatHeartwoodWealthManagement,aUKsubsidiaryof
SvenskaHandelsbankenAB,from2007to2016,whereheledtheresearch,duediligenceandgovernanceprocessesof
allinvestmentsandwasresponsibleforcommercialproperty.Alanoversawinvestmentandresearchacrossallasset
classesincollectiveschemes,includingfunds,trustsandREITsatLloydsPrivateBankfrom2001to2006.Priortothat,
from1992to2001,hewasheadofUKsmallercompaniesatLegal&GeneralInvestmentManagementLimitedwhere
hewasresponsibleforallaspectsofUKsmallerlistedandpre-IPOinvestments.Alanstartedhisinvestmentcareerat
PosTel(Hermes)InvestmentManagementin1987.

Alan is non-executive director at Close Asset Management (UK) Ltd and Independent Investment Consultant at
discretionarymanagerEdenParkInvestmentManagementLtd.HeholdsaB.Sc.inManagementScience-Economics
fromLancasterUniversity,wheretodayheishonoraryteachingfellowattheManagementSchool.Heisafellowofthe
CharteredInstituteforSecurities&Investment.

Jim Prower, independent non-executive Director

Appointed 8 May 2017, and to resign with effect from 1 October 2021 

Jimhasworked in industryandcommercesince1985,havingqualifiedasaCharteredAccountantatPeat,Marwick,
Mitchell&Coin1979.HeperformedtherolesoffinancedirectorandcompanysecretaryatMintyplcfrom1987to1989,
CrestonLand&Estatesplcfrom1989to1995andNOBOGroupplcfrom1995to1997,beforejoiningArgentGroupplcin
thesameroles.Between2009and2015,hewascloselyinvolvedwiththedevelopmentanddeliveryofKing’sCrossCentral
(nowajointventurebetweenAustralianSuper,theBTPensionSchemeandArgent’smanagement),wherehewasprimarily
responsibleforraisingdebtfordevelopmentinvestmentandworkingcapital,aswellasreportingtothejointventurers.
BetweenNovember2012and31December2015,togetherwithotherseniorArgentpersonnel,Jimwasamemberof
Argent(PropertyDevelopment)ServicesLLPwhichhadacquiredArgentGroup’spropertydevelopmentandmanagement
businessesinlate2012.JimcontinuestobeapartnerofArgentKing’sCrossLimitedPartnershipwhichretainsaninterest
insomeofKing’sCrossCentral.UntilMarch2019,hewasanon-executivedirectorofTritaxBigBoxREITplc.

Inadditiontobeinganon-executivedirectoroftheCompany,JimactsastheSeniorIndependentDirectorandchairs
theAuditCommitteeofEmpiricStudentPropertyplcandasnon-executiveDirectorofThePRSREITplc.

Adam C Smith, non-executive Director 

Appointed 8 March 2021 

AdamiscurrentlyaDirectorofGlenstonePropertyplclistedonTheInternationalStockExchange(TISE)inGuernsey
andisapubliclimitedcompanyincorporatedinEngland&WaleswhichqualifiesasaUKrealestateinvestment
trust.PriortothishewasappointedManagingDirectoroftheLondonandSurreygroupofcompaniesandin2016,
heinitiatedandsuccessfullycompletedthemergerofthesecompanieswithGlenstonePropertyplc.Formerlyan
investmentandleasingagentwithEdwinHillCharteredSurveyors(nowAltusGroup),heisaprofessionalmember
oftheRoyalInstitutionofCharteredSurveyors.

Stephanie Eastment, independent non-executive Director

As announced on 29 September 2021, Stephanie has been appointed as an independent non-executive Director 
with effect from 1 October 2021

Stephanieisanon-executivedirectorandauditchairofMurrayIncomeTrustplc,HeraldInvestmentTrustplcand
ImpaxEnvironmentalMarketsplc,andanindependentnon-executivedirectorofRBSCollectiveInvestmentsFunds
Limited.SheisaFellowoftheInstituteofCharteredAccountantsinEnglandandWales,aFellowofTheChartered
Governance Institute and a member of the Technical Committee of the Association of Investment Companies.
PreviouslyStephaniewasHeadofSpecialistFundsCompanySecretariatandAccountsatInvescoPerpetual,where
shehadworkedsince1996specialising in theassetmanagement industrywithparticular focuson investment
trusts.Hercareerspansover30yearsworking in financialservices includingrolesatUBS,Wardley Investment
ServicesInternationalandKPMG.
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ThisCorporateGovernanceStatementcomprisespages28to33andformspartoftheDirectors’Report.

statementofCompliance
Duringtheperiod,theBoardofAlternativeIncomeREITplchasconsideredtheprinciplesandprovisionsoftheUK
CorporateGovernanceCode(‘UKCode’),issuedbytheFinancialReportingCouncilinJuly2018.TheUKCodecanbe
viewedat:https://www.frc.org.uk/directors/corporate-governance-and-stewardship/uk-corporate-governance-code.

TheBoardconsidersthatsomeprovisionsarenotrelevanttotheCompany,beinganexternallymanagedinvestment
company.Inparticular,alloftheGroup’sday-to-daymanagementandadministrativefunctionsareoutsourcedtothird
partiesandasaresult,theCompanyhasnoexecutivedirectors,employeesorinternaloperations.

TheBoardhasreviewedtheprinciplesandprovisionsoftheUKCode,andconsidersthatithascompliedthroughout
theyear,exceptasdisclosedbelow:

1. Principle E. The Company does not have a workforce as noted above. Similarly, the Company has not applied
provision6ortherelevantpartsofprovision5andprovision33forthesamereason.

2. Provision17and23.GiventhestructureandsizeoftheBoard,theBoarddoesnotconsideritnecessarytoappoint
aseparateNominationCommittee.Therolesandresponsibilitiesnormallyreservedforthiscommitteearematters
forthefullBoard.

3. Provision24.AlanSippettsisamemberoftheAuditCommitteeandChairmanoftheBoard,andAdamCSmithis
alsoamemberoftheAuditCommitteealthoughheisconsiderednottobeindependent.Giventhesizeandstructure
oftheBoarditwasdeemedinbestinterestofshareholderstohavethebreadthofexperienceofallDirectors,Jim
Prower,AlanSippettsandAdamCSmith,throughouttheauditprocess.

4. Provision32.Giventhesimpleandtransparentremunerationpolicy,duringtheyeartheBoardhavereorganisedits
Committeessuchthattheremunerationmatters, formerly fallingundertheremitof thepreviousManagement
EngagementandRemunerationCommittee,arematters for the fullBoard.TheManagementEngagementand
RemunerationCommitteewasreorganisedtotheManagementEngagementCommitteeon1May2021.

5. Provisions36to40.TheCompanydoesnothaveexecutivedirectors.Withrespecttoprovision39,Directorsarenot
appointedforaspecifictermasallDirectorsarenon-executiveandtheCompanyhasadoptedapolicyofallDirectors
standingforannualre-electioninlinewiththeUKCode.

Responsibilities
TheBoardofDirectorsiscollectivelyresponsibleforthelong-termsuccessoftheGroup.Itprovidesoverallleadership,
setsthestrategicaimsoftheGroupandensuresthatthenecessaryresourcesareinplacefortheGrouptomeetits
objectivesandfulfilitsobligationstoshareholderswithinaframeworkofhighstandardsofcorporategovernanceand
effectiveinternalcontrols.

TheDirectorsareresponsibleforthedeterminationoftheGroup’sinvestmentpolicyandinvestmentstrategyandhave
overallresponsibilityfortheGroup’sactivities,includingthereviewofinvestmentactivityandperformance.

TheBoardisalsoresponsibleforthecontrolandsupervisionoftheAIFMandInvestmentAdviser.TheBoardensures
themaintenanceofasoundsystemofinternalcontrolsandriskmanagementandreviewstheoveralleffectivenessof
systems in place. They are responsible for approval of any changes to the capital, corporate and/or management
structureoftheGroup.

TheBoarddoesnotroutinelyinvolveitselfinday-to-daybusinessdecisionsbutthereisaformalscheduleofmatters
thatrequire theBoard’sspecificapproval,assetoutbelow,aswellas thosewhichcanbedelegatedto theBoard
committeesandtheAIFM.TheBoardretainsresponsibilityforallsuchdelegatedmatters.

TheAIFMisresponsible forportfoliomanagementandriskmanagementof theGrouppursuant toAIFMDirective,
(‘AIFMD’)

TiTLE CONT. =  
Governance
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TiTLE CONT. =  
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TheDirectorshaveadoptedaformalscheduleofmattersreservedfordecisionbytheBoard.Theseincludethefollowing:

1. OversightoftheGroup’soperations;

2. AppointmentandremovaloftheCompany’skeyserviceproviders;

3. AlterationstotheCompany’scapitalorcorporatestructure;

4. Approvalofhalf-yearlyandannualreportandaccountsanddeclarationofdividends;

5. Ensuringthemaintenanceofasoundsystemofinternalcontrols;

6. OversightofAIFMfunctions;

7. Contractsnotintheordinarycourseofbusiness;

8. Raisingofnewcapitalandmajorfinancingfacilities;

9. Determiningtheremunerationofthedirectors,subjecttothearticlesofassociationandshareholderapprovalas
appropriate;

10.Approvalofallpolicies,andspecificriskmanagementpoliciesincludinginsurance,borrowinglimitsandcorporate
security;

11.Boardappointmentsandremovals;and

12.AnydecisionlikelytohaveamaterialimpactontheCompanyorGroup.

Composition
TheBoardconsistsofanon-executiveChairmanandtwonon-executiveDirectors.AlanSippettsandJimProwerwere
considered independentonandsince theirappointment.TheBoardhaveconsideredanddetermined thatAdamC
Smithisnotanindependentdirectoronandsincehisappointment.Heisnotconsideredtobeindependentasheisa
directorofGlenstonePropertyplc,oneoftheCompany’slargestshareholders,whichtheBoardhaveconsideredtobe
a circumstance that impairs his independence in accordance with provision 10 of the UK Code. All Directors are
independentoftheAIFMandInvestmentAdviser.SteveSmithresignedastheindependentnon-executiveChairmanon
1May2021,andAlanSippettswasappointedasindependentnon-executiveChairmanonthesamedate.Asannounced
on29September2021,StephanieEastmenthasbeenappointedasanindependentnon-executiveDirectorandthe
AuditChairwitheffectfrom1October2021,andJimProwerwillresignasindependentnon-executiveDirectorand
AuditChairwitheffectfrom1October2021.

TheDirectors’otherprincipalcommitmentsarelistedonpage27.Duringtheyear,theBoardwassatisfiedthatall
Directorswereabletocommitsufficienttimetodischargetheirresponsibilitieseffectivelyhavinggivendueconsideration
totheirothersignificantcommitments.

TheDirectorswereadvisedonappointmentoftheexpectedtimerequiredtofulfiltheirrolesandhaveconfirmedthat
theyremainabletomakethatcommitment.AllchangesinanyDirector’scommitmentsoutsidetheGrouparerequired
tobedisclosedandapprovedpriortotheacceptanceofanysuchappointment.Noexternalappointmentswereaccepted
duringtheyear.

Chairman
TheChairmanleadstheBoardandisresponsibleforitsoveralleffectivenessindirectingtheCompany.Hepromotesa
cultureofopennessanddebateandfacilitatesconstructiveBoardrelationsandtheeffectivecontributionofallDirectors.
InliaisonwiththeCompanySecretary,heensuresthattheDirectorsreceiveaccurate,timelyandclearinformation.He
demonstrates an objective judgement and promotes a culture of openness and constructive debate to ensure the
effectivecontributionofallDirectors,andfacilitatesasupportive,co-operativeandopenenvironmentbetweentheAIFM
and Investment Adviser and the Directors. He is also responsible for ensuring that the views of shareholders are
communicatedtotheBoardasawhole.

TheChairmanisdeemedbyhisfellowindependentBoardmemberstobeindependentincharacterandjudgementand
freeofanyconflictsofinterest.HeconsidershimselftohavesufficienttimetospendontheaffairsoftheCompany.The
Chairmanhasnosignificantcommitmentsotherthanthosedisclosedinhisbiographyonpage27.

GiventhesizeoftheBoardandtheGroup,itisnotconsiderednecessarytoappointaseniorindependentdirector.

TiTLE CONT. = Continued
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BoardMeetings
TheGrouphasfourscheduledBoardmeetingseachyearwithadditionalmeetingsarrangedasnecessary.Inaddition,
theDirectorsmeetfrequentlyoutsideofscheduledBoardmeetings.

AteachBoardmeeting,theDirectorsfollowaformalagendawhichissetbytheChair,andthepapersarecirculatedin
advancebytheCompanySecretarytoensurethattheDirectorsreceiveaccurate,clearandtimelyinformationtohelp
themdischargetheirduties.TheBoardisprovidedwithfinancialinformation,togetherwithbriefingnotesandpapers
in relation to changes in the Group’s economic and financial environment, statutory and regulatory changes and
corporategovernancebestpractice.AdescriptionoftheGroup’sriskmanagementandinternalcontrolsystemsisset
outonpage33.

TheGroup’smainfunctionsaredelegatedtoanumberofserviceproviders,eachengagedunderseparatecontracts.
ThemanagementoftheGroup’sportfolioisdelegatedtotheAIFMwhichmanagestheassetsinaccordancewiththe
Group’sobjectivesandpolicies.Themanagementarrangementscanbefoundonpage53.AteachBoardmeeting,
representativesfromtheAIFMandInvestmentAdviserattendtopresentreportstotheDirectorscoveringtheGroup’s
currentandfutureactivities,portfolioofassetsanditsinvestmentperformanceovertheprecedingperiod.

BoardCommittees
TheCompanyhas twocommittees, theAuditCommitteeand theManagementEngagementCommittee.Given the
structureandsizeoftheBoard,theBoarddoesnotconsideritnecessarytoappointaseparateNominationCommittee.
The former Management Engagement and Remuneration Committee was reorganised during the year such that
remunerationmatters,formallypartofitsremit,arenowmattersforthewholeBoard,forthereasonssetoutonpage
28.TheCommittees’delegatedresponsibilitiesareclearlydefinedinformaltermsofreference,whichareavailableon
theCompany’swebsite.FurtherdetailsabouttheAuditCommitteeandManagementEngagementCommitteecanbe
foundonpages34to38.

MeetingAttendance
TheBoard’sscheduledmeetingsarequarterly,withadditionalapprovalsofNAVsanddividendssoughtviaemail.During
theyearended30June2021,thenumberofscheduledBoardmeetingsattendedbyeachDirectorwereasfollows:

Director Attendance12

AlanSippetts 4/4

JimPrower 4/4

AdamCSmith 1/1

SteveSmith 3/3

PerformanceEvaluation
TheDirectorsareawarethattheyneedtocontinuallymonitorandimproveBoardperformanceandrecognisethat
thiscanbeachievedthroughregularBoardevaluation,providingavaluable feedbackmechanismfor improving
Boardeffectiveness.TheBoardhasestablishedaquestionnaire-basedprocess for theannualevaluationof the
performance of the Board, the Audit Committee and the Management Engagement Committee, as well as the
individualDirectors.ThisprocessisledbytheChairmanwhoactsontheresultsoftheevaluationbyrecognisingthe
strengthsandaddressinganyweaknessesoftheBoard,asappropriate.TheotherDirectorscarryoutaperformance
evaluationoftheChairman.Thisevaluationprocessiscarriedoutannually.

Having conducted its performance evaluation, the Board believe that it, and each of its committees, has been
effective in carryingout their objectives and that each individual Directorhas been effective and demonstrated
commitmenttotherole.TheBoarddiscussedthechallengesandopportunitiesthatwereidentifiedthroughthe
performanceevaluationandagreedappropriatedevelopmentpointsonwhichprogresswillbeassessedinthenext
financialperiod.

12Numberofscheduledmeetingsattended/maximumnumberofmeetingsthattheDirectorcouldhaveattended.
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Challenges and Opportunities 2021 Development Points

Stakeholderengagementtobeenhanced,andattention
shouldbegiventofurthercommunicationwithpotential
newinvestors,

Re-engage with the Communications Adviser and
CorporateBrokertoinitiateastakeholdercommunications
strategyforpotentialnewinvestors.

Director remunerationshouldbeappropriatelyaligned
tothetimecommitmentandresponsibilitiesoftherole.

Abenchmarkingexerciseshouldbeundertakentoassess
the appropriate remuneration of the directors of
comparable peers, with a view to amending the
RemunerationPolicyisnecessary.

GiventhenewcompositionoftheBoard,sufficienttime
should be given to evaluating the onboarding process
andfunctioningoftheBoard.

It is proposed that the next Board evaluation will
incorporate a more in-depth interview process and 360
feedbackexercise.

TheBoarddoesnotconsidertheuseofexternalconsultantstoconductthisevaluationislikelytoprovideanymeaningful
advantageovertheprocessthathasbeenadoptedandwouldincuranunnecessaryexpense.However,theoptionof
doingsowillberegularlyreviewed.

Directors’independence
TheindependenceoftheDirectorswasreviewedaspartoftheannualevaluationprocess.TheBoardconsistsof
threenon-executiveDirectors,twoofwhichareconsideredindependent.TheBoardhaveconsideredanddetermined
that Adam C Smith is not an independent director on and since his appointment. He is not considered to be
independentasheisadirectorofGlenstonePropertyplc,oneoftheCompany’slargestshareholders,whichthe
Boardhaveconsideredtobeacircumstancethatimpairshisindependenceinaccordancewithprovision10ofthe
UK Code. The Board have considered and determined that Stephanie Eastment, appointed as a non-executive
Directorwitheffectfrom1October2021,isindependent.

DirectorinductionandtrainingandDevelopment
The Company has established a robust induction process for new Directors that covers the Group’s investment
activities,theroleandresponsibilitiesofaDirectorandguidanceoncorporategovernanceandapplicableregulatory
andlegislativelandscape.

AfullinductionwasfacilitatedbytheCompanySecretaryforAdamCSmithonhisappointmenttotheBoardon8
March2021,partofwhich included theprovisionofan inductionpackcontaining relevant informationabout the
Company,itsprocessesandprocedures.NewappointeesalsohavetheopportunityofmeetingwiththeChairman
andrelevantpersonsattheAIFMandInvestmentAdviser.

TheDirectors’ traininganddevelopmentwasassessedaspartof theannualeffectivenessevaluationand, inany
event,theChairmanregularlyreviewsanddiscussesthedevelopmentneedswitheachDirector.EachDirectorisfully
awarethattheyshouldtakeresponsibilityfortheirownindividualdevelopmentneedsandtakethenecessarysteps
toensuretheyarewhollyinformedofregulatoryandbusinessdevelopments.Duringtheyear,theDirectorsreceived
periodicguidanceandtrainingonregulatoryandcompliancechanges.

successionPlanning
TheBoardasawholehasgivenfullconsiderationtosuccessionplanningaspartoftheBoard’sformalannualevaluation
toensureprogressiverefreshingoftheBoard,takingintoaccountthechallengesandopportunitiesfacingtheBoard
andthebalanceofskillsandexpertise,factoringinthebenefitsofadiverseBoard,thatarerequiredinthefuture.

TheBoardconsidersthatithasanappropriatebalanceofskillsandexperience.TheBoardconsidersthat,collectively,
ithassubstantialrecentandrelevantexperienceof thepropertysector, investmenttrustsandfinancialandpublic
companymanagement.

In identifying suitable candidates for an appointment to the Board, the Company may use open advertising or the
servicesofexternaladviserstofacilitatethesearch.
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On 21 September 2021, the Company announced that following the completion of a comprehensive and thorough
recruitmentprocess,whichwassupportedbyTyzackPartners,StephanieEastmentwouldbeappointedtotheBoard
asan independentnon-executivedirectorandChairof theAuditCommitteeeffective1October2021.Aspartofa
plannedsuccessionprocess,JimProwerwillresignasaDirectoroftheCompanyonthesameday.TyzackPartners
havenootherconnectiontotheCompanyorindividualDirectors.

AdamCSmith’sappointmentfollowedarequestfromtheCompany’slargestshareholder,GlenstonePropertyplc,for
representationontheBoard,andthereforeanexternalsearchconsultancywasnotappropriate.

tenurePolicy
TheBoardconsidersthatthelengthoftimeeachDirector,includingtheChairman,servesontheBoardshouldnotbe
limitedandhasnotsetafinitetenurepolicy.LengthofserviceofcurrentDirectorsandfuturesuccessionplanningwill
bereviewedeachyearaspartoftheBoardevaluationprocess.

DiversityPolicy
TheBoardiscomprisedofthreemaleDirectorswhohaveanappropriatebalanceofskillsandexperiencetomeetthe
futureopportunitiesandchallengesfacingtheGroup.TheBoardregularlyreviewsitscompositionandeffectivenessas
partoftheannualBoardevaluationprocess.

Appointmentsaremadefirstandforemostonthebasisofmeritandtakingintoaccounttherecognisedbenefitsofall
typesofdiversity,includingtherecommendationsoftheHampton-AlexanderReview.TheBoardensuresthatdiversity
isanimportantconsiderationandpartoftheselectioncriteriausedtoassesscandidatestoachieveabalancedBoard.
TheBoardarepleasedtowelcomeStephanieEastmenttotheBoardwitheffectfrom1October2021,afterwhichthe
BoardwillconsistofonefemaleandtwomaleDirectors.

TheDirectorsinofficeat30June2021andthedateofthisreportaresetoutonpage27.

Re-electionandElectionofDirectors
InaccordancewiththeUKCode,allDirectorswillsubmitthemselvesforelectionorre-electiononanannualbasis.
Therefore,AlanSippettswillbestandingforre-electionattheCompany’s2021AGM,withAdamCSmithandStephanie
EastmentstandingforelectionattheCompany’s2021AGM.

Directors’Conflictsofinterest
ItistheresponsibilityofeachindividualDirectortoavoidanunauthorisedconflictofinterestarising.

TheDirectormustrequestauthorisationfromtheBoardassoonashebecomesawareofthepossibilityofaninterest
thatconflicts,ormightpossiblyconflict,withtheinterestsoftheGroup.TheCompany’sArticlesofAssociation(‘Articles’)
allowtheBoard toauthorisesuchpotentialconflicts,and there isaprocedure inplace todealwithanyactual,or
potential,conflictsofinterest.Wheretheconflictarisesduetoanappointment,theBoarddealswitheachappointment
onitsindividualmeritandtakesintoconsiderationallrelevantcircumstances.

AregisterofconflictsismaintainedbytheCompanySecretaryandisreviewedatBoardmeetingstoensurethatany
authorisedconflictsremainappropriate.TheDirectorsarerequiredtoconfirmatthesemeetingswhethertherehas
beenanychangetotheirposition.

Relationswithshareholders
CommunicationwithshareholdersisgivenhighprioritybyboththeBoardandtheInvestmentAdviser.TheChairman,
InvestmentAdviserandtheCompany’sBrokerhavebeeninregularcontactwithmajorshareholdersandreportthe
resultsofmeetingsandtheviewsofthoseshareholderstotheBoardonaregularbasis.TheChairmanensuresthat
theBoardasawholehasaclearunderstandingoftheviewsofshareholdersbyreceivingregularupdatesfromthe
Company’sbroker,whicharetabledattheCompany’sBoardMeetings.

Followingthefailuretocarrysomeoftheresolutionsatthe2020AGM,inparticulartheresolutiontoadoptaproposed
revisedInvestmentPolicy,theBoardengagedwithshareholdersfurther,assetoutinmoredetailbelow.

AnyshareholderwishingtocontacttheCompanyshouldaddresstheirquerytotheCompanySecretaryattheregistered
officeaddressonpage93.
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significantvoteagainstat2020AgM
AttheCompany’sAGMheldon26November2020,therewasasignificantnumberofproxyvotesagainstresolutions
9,11, 12 and 13, being the resolutions to authorise the Directors to allot shares, to adopt the proposed revised
InvestmentPolicy,andtworesolutionsinrespectofthedis-applicationofpre-emptionrights.Resolutions9and11
wereordinaryresolutions,andresolutions12and13werespecialresolutions,whichfailedtocarry.Resolutions9,
11,12and13received71.84%,58.17%,71.99%and71.94%againstrespectively.

Followingthefailuretocarrytheaboveresolutions,theBoardconductedandopenandtransparentengagementwith
itsshareholders.Asannouncedon8March2021,theBoardconfirmedthattheCompany’sfocuswouldbetokeepin
placealowoperatingcostbaseandtopursueotherinitiativeswithintheGroup’scurrentportfolioofassets,while
seekingtomaximiserentcollection,incomedistributionandreturnstoshareholders.

internalControlReview
TheBoardisresponsibleforthesystemsofinternalcontrolsrelatingtotheGroupincludingthereliabilityofthefinancial
reporting process and for reviewing the systems’ effectiveness. The Directors have reviewed and considered the
guidancesuppliedbytheFRConriskmanagement,internalcontrolandrelatedfinanceandbusinessreportingandan
ongoingprocesshasbeenestablishedforidentifying,evaluatingandmanagingtherisksfacedbytheGroup,including
emerging risks. This process, together with key procedures established with a view to providing effective financial
control,wasinplacebothduringtheyearunderreviewandatthedateofthisreport.

Theinternalcontrolsystemsaredesignedtoensurethatproperaccountingrecordsaremaintained,thatthefinancial
informationonwhichbusinessdecisionsaremade,andwhichisissuedforpublication,isreliable,andthattheassets
oftheGrouparesafeguarded.

Theriskmanagementprocessandsystemsofinternalcontrolaredesignedtomanageratherthaneliminatetherisk
offailuretoachievetheGroup’sobjectives.Itshouldberecognisedthatsuchsystemscanonlyprovidereasonable,not
absolute,assuranceagainstmaterialmisstatementorloss.

TheDirectorshavecarriedoutareviewoftheeffectivenessofthesystemsofinternalcontrolastheyhaveoperatedover
theperiodanduptothedateofapprovaloftheAnnualReportandFinancialStatements.

internalcontrolassessmentprocess

RobustriskassessmentsandreviewsofinternalcontrolsareundertakenregularlyinthecontextoftheGroup’soverall
investmentobjective.

InarrivingatitsjudgementofwhatriskstheGroupfaces,theBoard,throughtheAuditCommittee,hasconsideredthe
Group’soperationsinlightofthefollowingfactors:

1. thenatureandextentof riskswhich it regardsasacceptable for theGroup tobearwithin itsoverall business
objective;

2. thethreatofsuchrisksbecomingreality;

3. theGroup’sabilitytoreducetheincidenceandimpactofriskonitsperformance;

4. thecosttotheGroupandbenefitsrelatedtothereviewofriskandassociatedcontrolsoftheGroup;and

5. theextenttowhichthirdpartiesoperatetherelevantcontrols.

Ariskregisterhasbeenproducedagainstwhichtherisksidentifiedandthecontrolsinplacetomitigatethoseriskscan
bemonitored.Therisksareassessedonthebasisofthelikelihoodofthemhappening,theimpactonthebusinessif
theyweretooccurandtheeffectivenessofthecontrolsinplacetomitigateagainstthem.Thisriskmatrixisreviewed
twiceayearbytheAuditCommittee.

TheprincipalrisksthathavebeenidentifiedbytheBoardaresetoutonpages20to24.

TheBoardreviewsfinancialinformationproducedbytheAdministratoronaregularbasis.

Mostfunctionsfortheday-to-daymanagementoftheGrouparesub-contracted,andtheDirectorsthereforeobtain
assurancesandinformationfromkeythird-partysuppliersregardingtheinternalsystemsandcontrolsoperatedin
their respective organisations. In addition, third parties are requested to provide a copy of their report on internal
controlseachyear,whicharereviewedbytheAuditCommittee.
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IampleasedtopresenttheAuditCommitteeReportfortheyearended30June2021.

CommitteeMembership
TheAuditCommitteecomprisesJimPrower,AlanSippettsandAdamCSmith.Adamwasappointedasamemberof
theAuditCommitteewitheffectfrom1May2021.

The Audit Committee is chaired by Jim Prower, who has recent and relevant financial experience. Jim Prower’s
successorasAuditChair,StephanieEastment,alsohasrecentandrelevantfinancialexperience.TheBoardissatisfied
thatthecombinedknowledgeandexperienceofitsmembersissuchthattheCommitteedischargesitsresponsibilities
inaneffectivemannerandhascompetencerelevanttothesectorinwhichitoperates.

Meetings
TheAuditCommitteemetthreetimesduringtheyearunderreview,andthemeetingswereattendedbyeachmember
asfollows:

Director Attendance13

JimPrower 3/3

AlanSippetts 3/3

AdamCSmith 1/1

RoleoftheCommittee
TheCommitteeassiststheBoardindischargingitsresponsibilitieswithregardtofinancialreporting,externalauditand
internalcontrols,including:

1. monitoringtheintegrityofthefinancialstatementsoftheGroup,includingitsannualandhalf-yearlyreportsand
reviewingsignificantfinancialreportingissuesandthejudgementswhichtheycontain;

2. keepingunderreviewtheadequacyandeffectivenessoftheGroup’sriskmanagementsystemsandreviewingand
approvingthestatementstobeincludedintheannualreportconcerninginternalcontrolsandriskmanagement;

3. makingrecommendationstotheBoardinrelationtotheappointment/re-appointmentorremovaloftheAuditorand
approvingitsremunerationandtermsofengagement;

4. reviewingandmonitoringtheAuditor’sindependence,objectivityandeffectiveness;and

5. approvinganynon-auditservices tobeprovidedby theAuditorandmonitoring the levelof feespayable in that
respect.

PerformanceEvaluation
Refertopages30to31oftheCorporateGovernancesectiondetailinghowthereviewoftheCommittee’sperformance
hasbeenconducted,andtheresultsofsuchevaluation.

Activities
TheCommitteemeetsatleasttwiceayeartoconsidertheannualreportandhalf-yearreportandanyothermattersas
specifiedunder its termsofreference.During theyearandup to thedateof thisreport, theAuditCommitteehas
recommendedtheappointmentofMooreKingstonSmithLLP(“MKS”)toreplaceKPMGLLPasAuditortotheBoardon
23 June 2021; recommended the re-appointment of MKS; reviewed financial results for publication; reviewed the
performanceandeffectivenessoftheAuditorandconsidereditsre-appointmentandremuneration;reviewedthenon-
audit services provided by the Auditor and the associated fees incurred; reviewed the internal controls and risk
management systems of the Group and its third-party service providers; and reviewed the Committee’s terms of
reference(whichareavailableontheCompany’swebsite).

Report of the Audit Committee
TiTLE CONT. =  

13Numberofscheduledmeetingsattended/maximumnumberofmeetingsthattheDirectorcouldhaveattended.
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TiTLE CONT. = Continued

significantissuesconsideredbytheCommittee

Valuation

TheCommitteedeterminedthatakeyareaofconsiderationinrelationtotheConsolidatedFinancialStatementsofthe
Groupwasthevaluationoftheinvestmentproperties,asitisfundamentaltotheGroup’sstatementoffinancialposition
andauditedresults.The19propertiesintheportfolioasat30June2021wereexternallyvaluedbyqualifiedindependent
valuers(usingtheinternationallyacceptedRoyalInstitutionofCharteredSurveyors(‘RICS’)Valuation–Professional
Standards)andwhilstcomparablemarkettransactionsprovidevaluationevidence,thereareassumptionswhichinvolve
significantlevelsofjudgement.TheCommitteeconsideredthevaluationsoftheGroup’sportfolioat30June2021and
thesewerediscussedwith theAIFM, InvestmentAdviserandAuditorduring theaudit of the financial statements.
DetailsofthevaluationmethodologyarecontainedinNote10totheConsolidatedFinancialStatements.

Measure of Investment in subsidiary undertakings

TheCommitteeconsideredthecomparisonofthecarryingvalueofitsinvestmentinsubsidiaryundertakingswiththe
netassetsofthesubsidiary’sbalancesheet,toidentifywhetherthenetassetsexceededthecarryingamountwhich
wouldbeanindicatorofimpairmentinthecarryingvalueofthesubsidiary.TheAuditorcompletedtestingandwas
satisfiedthatthemeasurementoftheinvestmentinthesubsidiaryundertakingwasfreefrommaterialmisstatement.

internalcontrols
TheCommitteecarefullyconsiderstheinternalcontrolsystemsbymonitoringtheservicesandcontrolsofitsthird-
partyserviceproviders.

TheCommitteereviewedandupdatedtheriskmatrix.Itreceivedreportsoninternalcontrolandcompliancefromthe
InvestmentAdviserandtheGroup’sothermajorserviceprovidersandnosignificantmattersofconcernwereidentified.

internalAudit

The Audit Committee has considered whether establishing an internal audit function would be appropriate and
concludedthat,consideringthestructureandnatureoftheGroup’sactivities,suchafunctionisnotnecessary.The
Committeebelieves that theexistingsystemofmonitoringand reportingby thirdparties remainsappropriateand
adequateandwillreviewthispositiononanannualbasisandmakeappropriaterecommendationstotheBoard.

goingconcernandlong-termviabilityofthegroup
The Committee considered the Group’s financial requirements for the next 12 months and concluded that it has
sufficientresourcestomeetitscommitments.Consequently,thefinancialstatementshavebeenpreparedonagoing
concernbasis.

TheCommitteealsoconsideredthelonger-termviabilitystatementwithintheAnnualReportfortheyearended30
June2021,coveringathreeyearperiod,andtheunderlyingfactorsandassumptionswhichcontributedtotheCommittee
decidingthatthiswasanappropriatelengthoftimetoconsidertheGroup’slong-termviability.TheGroup’sviability
statementcanbefoundonpage25.

independenceandobjectivityoftheAuditor

ItistheCommittee’sresponsibilitytomonitortheperformance,objectivityandindependenceoftheAuditorand
thisisevaluatedbytheCommitteeeachyear.InevaluatingMKS’sperformance,theCommitteeexaminesfivemain
criteria–robustnessoftheauditprocess,independenceandobjectivity,qualityofdelivery,qualityofpeopleand
service,andvalue-addedadvice.HavingcarriedoutareviewtheCommitteeissatisfiedwiththeAuditor’s
performanceandthatastheAuditordidnotcarryoutnon-auditservicestheobjectivityandindependenceofthe
Auditorwerenotcompromised.

ExternalAuditProcess
TheCommitteemeetsatleasttwiceayearwiththeAuditor,onceattheplanningstagebeforetheauditandagainafter
theauditatthereportingstage.TheAuditorprovidesaplanningreportinadvanceoftheannualaudit,andareportonthe
annualaudit.TheCommitteehasanopportunitytoquestionandchallengetheAuditorinrespectofbothofthesereports.
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Inaddition,atleastonceayear,theCommitteehasanopportunitytodiscussanyaspectoftheAuditor’sworkwiththe
Auditor in the absence of the AIFM and Investment Adviser and other service providers. After the annual audit, the
Committeewillreviewtheauditprocessandconsideritseffectiveness.

AppointmentoftheAuditor
Followingacompetitivetenderprocess,uponrecommendationfromtheCommittee,theBoardresolvedtoappointMKS
astheCompany’sAuditorwitheffectfrom23June2021.

Followingareviewofitsindependenceandobjectivity,theCompanyhasrecommendedtotheBoardthatre-appointment
of MKS as the Company’s Auditor be proposed to shareholders at the forthcoming AGM. MKS has expressed its
willingnesstocontinueastheCompany’sAuditor.

TheAuditorwasappointedasexternalauditortotheGroupon23June2021,withJonathanSutcliffeassumingtherole
ofAuditPartnerinrespectoftheauditfortheyearended30June2021.InlinewithEUrequirementsadoptedbytheUK,
itisintendedthattheexternalauditwillbere-tenderedatleasteverytenyears.

AuditFeesandNon-Auditservices
TheCommitteehassoleresponsibilityforagreeingtheauditfeeinconsultationwiththeInvestmentAdviserandtaking
intoaccountthescopeoftheaudit.

TheCommitteehasapolicyontheengagementoftheAuditortosupplynon-auditservices.Allnon-auditservicesare
reviewedbytheCommitteewhichmakesrecommendationsfortheprovisionofeachnon-auditservice,andensures
thatthestatutoryauditorisnotengagedtoperformworkthatisprohibitedunderEUlawasadoptedbytheUK.

TheAuditorispermittedtoprovidenonaudit-relatedserviceswheretheworkinvolvediscloselyrelatedtothework
performedintheaudit.Theseinclude:

1. reviewsofinterimfinancialinformation;

2. reportingoninternalfinancialcontrolswhenrequiredbylaworregulation;

3. reportingrequiredbylaworregulationtobeprovidedbytheAuditor;and

4. prospectus/capitalmarketsreporting.

ThepolicywasreviewedanditsapplicationmonitoredbytheCommitteeduringtheyearanditwasagreedthatthe
policyremainedappropriatefortheCompany.

Ananalysisofauditfeesissetoutbelow:

 Year ended  
30 June 2021  

£000

 Year ended  
 30 June 2020 

£000

Audit

StatutoryauditofAnnualReportandAccounts 67 105

StatutoryauditofSubsidiaryAccounts 10 15

77 120

MooreKingstonSmithLLPhasreplacedKPMGLLPastheauditorfortheGroupforyearended30June2021.

NeitherMooreKingstonSmithLLPnorKPMGLLPhaveprovidedanynon-auditservicestotheGroup.

Jim Prower 
AuditCommitteeChairman

29September2021
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IampleasedtopresenttheManagementEngagementCommitteeReportfortheyearended30June2021.

On1May2021,theManagementEngagementandRemunerationCommitteewasreorganisedastheManagement
EngagementCommittee,withdecisionsrelatedtotheDirectors’remunerationbeingtakenbytheBoardasawhole.

CommitteeMembership
On1May2021,AdamCSmithreplacedAlanSippettsasChairmanoftheCommittee.JimProwerandAlanSippetts
remainedmembersoftheManagementEngagementCommittee.

Meetings
TheManagementEngagementCommitteeheldonescheduledmeetingduringtheyear,andthemeetingwasattended
byeachmemberasfollows:

Director Attendance14

AlanSippetts 1/1
JimPrower 1/1
SteveSmith 1/1
AdamCSmith 0/0

RoleoftheCommittee
The Committee is responsible for reviewing the appropriateness of the continuing appointment of the AIFM and
InvestmentAdviserandensuringthetermsandconditionsoftheAIFMandInvestmentAdviser’scontinuingappointment
alignwiththeinvestmentpolicyandinvestmentobjectiveoftheGroup.

MattersConsideredintheyear
TheCommitteereceivesreportsfromexternaladvisersandfromtheAIFMandInvestmentAdviser,asrequired,to
enableittodischargeitsduties.Themainactivitiesundertakenduringtheyear,andtothedateofthisreport,werethat
theCommittee:

1. reviewedtheongoingchargesandagreedthatthesewereatanappropriatelevel;
2. satisfieditselfthattheAIFMandInvestmentAdviseragreementsarefairandthatitstermsremaincompetitiveand

sensibleforshareholdersandthatmattersofcomplianceareunderproperreview;
3. reviewedtheperformanceofotherthird-partyserviceprovidersandmaderecommendationstotheBoardregarding

these;and
4. reviewedtheCommittee’stermsofreference(whichareavailableontheCompany’swebsite).

PerformanceEvaluation
RefertotheaboveCorporateGovernancesectiondetailinghowthereviewoftheCommittee’sperformancehasbeen
conducted,andtheresultsofsuchevaluation.

ReviewofserviceProviders
TheCommitteereviewstheongoingperformanceandthecontinuingappointmentofallserviceprovidersoftheGroup
includingtheAIFMandInvestmentAdviseronanannualbasis.TheCommitteealsoconsidersanyvariationtothe
termsofallserviceproviders’agreementsandreportsitsfindingstotheBoard.

ContinuingAppointmentoftheAiFMandinvestmentAdviser
TheCommitteehasreviewedthecontinuingappointmentoftheAIFMandInvestmentAdviserandaresatisfiedthat
theirappointmentremainsinthebestinterestsofshareholdersasawhole.

Adam C Smith 
ManagementEngagementCommitteeChairman

29September2021

Report of the Management
TiTLE2 = Engagement Committee
TiTLE CONT. =  

14Numberofscheduledmeetingsattended/maximumnumberofmeetingsthattheDirectorcouldhaveattended.
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DearShareholder,

IampleasedtopresenttheDirectors’RemunerationReportonbehalfoftheBoardfortheyearended30June2021.
Itissetoutintwosectionsinlinewithlegislativereportingregulations:

• Directors’RemunerationPolicy–ThiswasapprovedattheCompany’s2020AGMandnochangesareproposed.

• AnnualReportonDirectors’Remuneration–ThissetsouthowtheDirectorswerepaidfortheyearended30June
2021.Therewillbeanadvisoryshareholdervoteonthissectionofthereportatour2021AGM.

TheGroupdoesnothaveanyexecutiveDirectorsoremployees,and,asaresult,operatesasimpleandtransparent
remunerationpolicythatreflectsthenon-executiveDirectors’duties,responsibilitiesandtimespent.TheDirectors’
annualfeeshavenotincreasedsincetheCompany’sIPOinJune2017.

FulldetailsoftheDirectors’RemunerationPolicy,aswellashowDirectorswerepaidfortheyearended30June2021,
aresetoutonpages38to43.

Wevalueengagementwithourshareholdersandfortheconstructivefeedbackwereceiveandlookforwardtoyour
supportattheforthcomingAGM.

Alan Sippetts 
Chairman

29September2021

Annual Statement on Directors’ Remuneration
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TheDirectors’RemunerationPolicywasapprovedbyshareholdersattheAnnualGeneralMeetingoftheCompanyheld
on26November2020andbecameeffectivefromtheconclusionoftheAnnualGeneralMeeting.Theprovisionsofthe
policywillapplyuntiltheyarenextputtoshareholdersforrenewalofthatapproval,whichmustbeatintervalsofnot
more than three years, or if the Remuneration Policy is varied, in which event shareholder approval for the new
RemunerationPolicywillbesought.

Overview
AllDirectorsarenon-executive,and theCompany follows the recommendationof theUKCode thatnon-executive
Directors’remunerationshouldreflectthetimecommitmentandresponsibilitiesoftherole.TheBoard’spolicyisthat
theremunerationofnon-executiveDirectorsshouldreflecttheexperienceoftheBoardasawholeandbedetermined
withreferencetocomparableorganisationsandappointments.TheGrouphasnoemployees.

Policytable

COMPONENT OPERATION LINK TO STRATEGY

Annual Fee TheBoardhassetthreelevelsoffees:
oneforaDirectorandadditionalfeesfor
theChairmanoftheAuditCommitteeand
theChairmanoftheBoard.

Theapprovalofshareholderswouldbe
requiredtoincreasetheaggregatelimit
of£400,000forDirectors’remuneration,
assetoutintheCompany’sArticles.

Theleveloftheannualfeehasbeensetto
attractandretainhighcalibreDirectors
withtheskillsandexperiencenecessaryfor
therole.

Thefeehasbeenbenchmarkedagainst
companiesofasimilarsizeinthesector,
havingregardtothetimecommitmentand
expectedcontributiontotherole.

Additional Service Fee TheCompany’sArticlesprovidethatif
anyDirectorshallperformorrender
anyspecialdutiesorservicesoutside
hisordinarydutiesasaDirector,he
maybepaidsuchreasonableadditional
remunerationasmaybeconsidered
appropriate.

Theadditionalfeeoffersflexibilityfor
aDirectortobeawardedadditional
remunerationtoadequatelycompensate
aDirectorforanyspecialservicesor
servicesoutsidehisordinarydutieswhere
thisisconsideredappropriateforthe
effectivefunctioningoforinfurtherance
oftheCompany’saims.

Other Benefits TheCompany’sArticlesprovidethat
Directorsareentitledtobereimbursed
forreasonableexpensesincurredby
theminconnectionwiththeperformance
oftheirdutiesandattendanceatBoard
andGeneralMeetings.

Inlinewithmarketpractice,theCompany
willreimbursetheDirectorsforexpenses
toensurethattheyareabletocarryout
theirdutieseffectively.

Feesarereviewedannuallyinaccordancewiththeabovepolicy.ThefeeforanynewDirectorappointedtotheBoardwill
bedeterminedonthesamebasis.

Annualfeesfortheyearended30June2021

Directors’ Fee Levels Annual fees for the year ended 30 June 2021 (£)

Chairman 30,000

ChairmanoftheAuditCommittee 25,000

Director 20,000

Directors’ Remuneration Policy
TiTLE CONT. =  
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serviceContracts
DirectorsdonothaveservicecontractswiththeCompanybutareengagedunderlettersofappointment,copiesof
whichareavailableforinspectionattheCompany’sregisteredoffice.NoneoftheDirectorshasacontractofservice
withtheGroup.

DirectorstermofOffice
Directorsarenotappointedforaspecifictermandwillstandforannualre-electionattheCompany’sannualgeneral
meetings.

lossofOffice
Thesespecificallyexcludeanyentitlementtocompensationuponleavingofficeforwhateverreason.

Relationswithshareholders
TheCompanyiscommittedtoongoingshareholderdialogueandanyviewsexpressedbyshareholdersonthefeesbeing
paidtoDirectorswouldbetakenintoconsiderationbytheBoardwhenreviewingtheDirectors’remunerationpolicyas
apartofanyreviewofDirectors’fees.

TiTLE CONT. = Continued
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Directors’RemunerationReport
Witheffect from1May2021, theManagementEngagementandRemunerationCommitteewasreorganisedasthe
ManagementEngagementCommittee.Asaresult,responsibilityfordecisionsrelatedtotheDirectors’remuneration
fallswiththeBoardasawhole.Duringtheyearended30June2021,theannualfeesweresetattherateof£30,000for
theChairman,£25,000fortheAuditCommitteeChairmanand£20,000foraDirector.Nochangestothesefeelevelsare
proposedfortheyearending30June2022.TheDirectors’annualfeeshavenotincreasedsincetheCompany’sIPOin
June2017.

An ordinary resolution will be put to shareholders at the forthcoming AGM to receive and approve the Directors’
RemunerationReport.

Votingat2020AgM
TheDirectors’remunerationreportfortheperiodended30June2020andtheDirectors’remunerationpolicywere
approvedbyshareholdersattheAGMheldon26November2020onapoll;thepollvotesreceivedwereasfollows:

Voting Remuneration Report Remuneration Policy

For–numberofvotescast 40,326,456(98.26%) 40,326,456(98.26%)

Against–numberofvotescast 712,068(1.74%) 712,068(1.74%)

Totalvotescast 41,038,524 41,038,524

Numberofvoteswithheld 1,954,202 1,954,202

PerformanceoftheCompany
Thechartbelowcomparesthesharepricetotalreturn(assumingalldividendsre-invested)toshareholderscompared
withthetotalreturnontheFTSEEPRANareitUKandFTSESmallCapIndicesovertheperiodsinceinceptionofthe
Company.Theseindiceshavebeenchosenastheyareconsideredtobeanappropriatebenchmarkagainstwhichto
assesstherelativeperformanceoftheCompany.
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singletotalFigure(auditedinformation)
TheremunerationpaidtotheDirectorsduringtheyearended30June2021issetoutinthetablebelow:

Director

Total Fixed
Remuneration:

Annual Fee  
for the

year ended  
30 June 2021  

£’000

Additional Fee  
for the  

year ended  
30 June 2021  

£’000
Total 2021 

£’000
Total 2020 

£’000

% 2021 Annual Change

Total Fixed 
Remuneration

Additional  
Fee

AlanSippetts 221 0 22 20 +10%1 0%

JimPrower 25 0 25 40 0% -100%4

AdamCSmith2 6 0 6 – N/A N/A

SteveSmith3 25 0 25 30 0%3 0%

Total 78 0 78 90 - -

1 AlanSippettsreceives£30,000p.a.from1May2021,thedateofhisappointmentasChairman.From1July2020to30April2021,Alanreceived£20,000
p.a.asNon-ExecutiveDirectoroftheCompany.

2 AdamCSmithwasappointedasaDirectorwitheffectfrom8March2021,andthereforehisremunerationispro-ratafrom8March2021to30June
2021.

3 SteveSmithresignedasaDirectorwitheffectfrom1May2021,andthereforehisremunerationispro-ratafrom1July2020to1May2021.

4 Anadditionalfeeof£15,000wasaccruedinrespectoftheyearended30June2020,andwaspaidtoJimProwerinrecognitionofthesignificanttime
spentundertakingadditionalservicesinrespectofmanagingthetransitionbetweenthirdpartyserviceprovidersduringtheyearended30June2020.

RelativeimportanceofspendonPay
The table below sets out, in respect of the year ended 30 June 2021, the remuneration paid to the Directors; the
managementfeeandexpenseswhichhavebeenincludedtogiveshareholdersagreaterunderstandingoftherelative
importanceofspendonpay;anddistributionstoshareholdersbywayofadividend.

Year ended  
30 June 2021 

(£’000)

Year ended  
30 June 2020 

 (£’000)

Directors’remuneration 78 90

InvestmentManagementfee 269 408

Dividendspaid 3,965 3,985

Directors’interests(auditedinformation)
Neither the Company’s Articles, nor the Directors’ letters of appointment require a Director to own shares in the
Company.

TheinterestsoftheDirectorsandtheirpersonscloselyassociatedintheequityoftheCompanyat30June2021are
showninthetablebelow.

Year ended  
30 June 2021

Number of shares

Year ended  
30 June 2020

Number of shares

AlanSippetts 34,006 34,006

JimPrower 21,500 21,500

AdamCSmith 11,855,461* –

* 11,855,461OrdinarySharesareinrelationtoGlenstonePropertyplc,apersoncloselyassociatedwithAdamCSmith.Hedoesnotholdanysharesin
hisownname.

TiTLE CONT. = Continued
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Asatthedateofthisreport,theCompanyhadbeennotifiedunderDisclosureGuidanceandTransparencyRule(‘DTR’)
5thattheshareholdingofGlenstonePropertyplc,apersoncloselyassociatedwithAdamCSmith,was20,155,461
shares.

Noneof theDirectorsorpersonscloselyassociatedwiththemhadamaterial interest intheGroup’stransactions,
arrangementsoragreementsduringtheyear.

ConsiderationofshareholderViews
Duringtheyear,theCompanydidnotreceiveanycommunicationsfromshareholdersspecificallyregardingDirectors’
pay.TheresolutionstoapprovetheDirectors’RemunerationReportwerepassedattheAnnualGeneralMeetingon26
November2020.

Approval
TheDirectors’RemunerationReporthasbeenapprovedbytheBoardofDirectorsandsignedonitsbehalfby:

Alan Sippetts 
Chairman

29September2021
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Diversity
Asanexternallymanagedbusiness,theCompanydoesnothaveanyemployeesorofficespace.Assuch,theGroupdoes
notoperateadiversitypolicywithregardstoanyadministrative,managementandsupervisoryfunctions.Adescription
oftheBoard’spolicyondiversitycanbefoundonpage32.

Employees
TheGrouphasnoemployeesandaccordinglynorequirementtoreportseparatelyinthisareaasthemanagementof
theportfoliohasbeendelegatedtotheAIFMandInvestmentAdviser.

TheAIFMandInvestmentAdviserareequalopportunitiesemployerswhorespectandseektoempowereachindividual
andthediversecultures,perspectives,skillsandexperienceswithintheirworkforce.

HumanRights
TheGroupisnotwithinthescopeoftheModernSlaveryAct2015becauseithasnotexceededtheturnoverthreshold
andthereforenofurtherdisclosureisrequiredinthisregard.

BusinessRelationships
As well as the critical day-to-day portfolio management, the Group has a set of service providers that ensure the
smoothrunningoftheGroup’sactivities.TheGroup’skeyserviceprovidersarelistedonpage93,andtheManagement
Engagement Committee annually review the effectiveness and performance of these service providers, taking into
accountanyfeedbackreceived.

TheGroup,AIFMandInvestmentAdviserandotherthird-partyserviceprovidersmaintainhighstandardsofbusiness
conductbyactinginacollaborativeandresponsiblemannerwithallitsbusinesspartnersthatprotectsthereputation
oftheGroupasawhole.

Environment
As an investment company, the Group’s own direct environmental impact is minimal and greenhouse gas (‘GHG’)
emissions are negligible, and as such the Company has not introduced measures to achieve energy efficiency.
InformationontheGHGemissionsinrelationtotheGroup’spropertyportfolioaredisclosedonpages44to45.

greenhousegasEmissions
The Group has followed UK Government environmental reporting guidelines and used the UK Government 2020
greenhousegasreportingconversionfactorsforcompanyreportingtoidentifyandreportrelevantGHGemissionsover
whichithasoperationalcontrolforthe12-monthperiodto30June2021.

Anindependentconsultancyspecialisingintheapplicationofsustainabilityincommercialrealestatehasbeenappointed
tocalculatetheGHGstatementandprovideverificationontheapproachused.

scopes
GHGemissionshavebeenreportedagainstthefollowing‘Scopes’,asdefinedbytheGHGProtocolandwhererelevant:

Scope1–directemissionsfromownedvehicles,controlledboilersandfugitiveemissionsfromairconditioningsystems
underlandlordcontrol.

Scope2–indirectemissionsfromelectricitypurchasedbytheGroupandconsumedwithinrealestateassetsownedby
theCompany.

Scope3–indirectemissionsfromelectricityandgaspurchased/consumedwithintheGroup’sassets,bytenants,where
thetenantiscounterpartytotheenergysupply.

Scope1isnotrelevanttotheCompany.

statementofgHgemissions
ThetablebelowshowsrelevantGHGemissionspersectorandfortheGroupoverallintheyearto30June2021.The
approach taken follows guidance provided by the GHG Reporting Guidelines (BEIS, 2019) and EPRA Best Practice
RecommendationsonSustainabilityReporting2017.

Environmental, Social and Governance
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Environmental, Social and Governance
TiTLE CONT. =  

Absolute tonnes of
Carbon Dioxide

equivalent (tCO2e)

Like-for-Like comparison
of Carbon Dioxide

Equivalent (tCO2e)*

Sector Scope 2019/20 2020/21
Difference

(tCO2e)
%

Change

RetailPark Scope2 N/A 0.59 N/A N/A

Industrial,Warehouse
Scope3–Elec. 115.62 104.11 11.51 -10%

Scope3-Total 115.62 104.7 10.92 -9%

*Like-for-likecomparisonisonlyrelevantforelectricityusage.

statementofEnergyUsage
Thetablebelowsetsouttheenergyusepersectorandfortheentityoverall.Theapproachfollowsguidanceprovidedbythe
GHGReportingGuidelines(BEIS,2019)andtheEPRABestPracticeRecommendationsonSustainabilityReporting2017.

Absolute energy usage (kWh) Like-for-like energy usage (kWh)*

Sector Energy Source 2019/20 2020/21

Difference  
2019/20 

(kWh)
% Change 

2020/21 

Industrial,Warehouse Electricity 451,632 446,568 (5,064) (1%)

RetailParks Electricity N/A 2,555 N/A N/A

Total Electricity 451,632 449,123 (2,509) (1%)

*Like-for-likecomparisonisonlyrelevantforelectricityusage.

intensityRatios
InadditiontoreportingrelevantGHGemissions,theGrouphaschosentoreportintensityratios,whereappropriate.An
intensitymeasureisreportedforassetswithinthelike-for-likeportfolio,where:

• Nomajorrenovationorrefurbishmenthastakenplace(i.e.affectingmorethan50%ofthebuildingbyareaof
numberofoccupants);

• Occupancyisatleast75%;or

• Atleast12months’dataisavailable.

Whilstnolandlordmetersreflecttheabovecriteriaforanintensitymetric,theCompanyhasappliedanintensityfigure
for one asset, Pocket Nook, where the landlord procures the energy and directly recharges this to the tenant. An
intensitymetrichasnotbeenproducedforDroitwichSpaRetailParkonthebasisthatthelandlord-controlledmeter
doesnotreflecttheabovecriteria.

Nonormalisationfactorshavebeenconsideredforthisannualreport.

Assurancestatement
TheGroup’sGHGemissionshavebeencalculatedandverifiedbyanindependentthird-partyinaccordancewiththe
principlesofISO14064.Afullcopyofthemethodologyused,includingscope,sourceordataandconversionfactors,is
availableuponrequest.

TiTLE CONT. = Continued
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Directors’Report
TheDirectors’Report,preparedinaccordancewiththerequirementsoftheCompaniesAct2006andtheFCA’sListing
RulesandDisclosureGuidanceandTransparencyRules,comprisespages46to49,andincorporatestheCorporate
GovernanceStatementonpages28to33.Inaccordancewiths414c(11)oftheCompaniesAct2006,informationrequired
tobedisclosedinrespectoffuturedevelopmentsandprincipalrisksanduncertaintiesisincludedwithintheStrategic
Report.

PrincipalActivity
TheCompanyisaclosed-endedinvestmentcompanyandisaRealEstateInvestmentTrust.TheCompanyisaholding
companyoftwosubsidiaries.TheGroupinvestsinpropertiesinaccordancewiththeInvestmentPolicyandInvestment
Objective.

ResultsandDividends
TheinterimdividendspaidbytheCompanyaresetoutinNote9oftheConsolidatedFinancialStatements.Asummary
oftheGroup’sperformanceduringtheyear,significanteventsfollowingtheyearendandfuturedevelopmentsissetout
intheStrategicReportonpages1to26.

Directors
TheDirectorsinofficeatthedateofthisreportareshownonpage27.

PowerofDirectors
TheDirectors’powersaredeterminedbyUKlegislationandtheArticles.TheArticlesmaybeamendedbyaspecial
resolution of the members. The Directors may exercise all of the Company’s powers provided that the Articles or
applicablelegislationdonotstipulatethatanysuchpowersmustbeexercisedbythemembers.TheArticlesgovernthe
appointmentandreplacementofDirectors.

indemnityProvisions
SaveforsuchindemnityprovisionsintheCompany’sArticles,therearenoqualifyingthirdpartyindemnityprovisionsin
force.TheBoardhasagreedtoaprocedurebywhichDirectorsmayseekindependentprofessionaladviceifnecessary
andattheCompany’sexpense.TheCompanyhasalsoarrangedfortheappropriateprovisionofDirectors’andOfficers’
LiabilityInsurance.

ContinuationVote
AttheAnnualGeneralMeetingtobeheldin2022,theDirectorsshallproposeanordinaryresolutiontomembersthat
theCompanycontinuesinexistence.IftheresolutionispassedatsuchAnnualGeneralMeeting,thentheDirectors
shallproposethesameresolutionateveryfifthAnnualGeneralMeetingthereafter.

subsidiarycompanies
DetailsoftheCompany’ssubsidiariesaresetoutinNote17totheConsolidatedFinancialStatements.

ManagementArrangements
LanghamHallFundManagementLLPistheGroup’sAIFM,andthetermsoftheAIFMAgreementaresetoutonpage
50.M7istheInvestmentAdviser,andtheirroleistoprovidetheCompanywithadvice,supportandservicesincluding
strategy,debtadvisory,reporting,fundaccountingandinvestmentadvisoryservicestogetherwithassetmanagement,
operationaladvice,budgetingandplanning for theGroup’sportfolio.M7alsohasdelegatedauthority toactwithin
definedparametersandwheredecisionsoutsidepre-approvedcriteriaarerequired,specificapprovalwillbeagreed
withtheCompany.FurtherdetailscanbefoundinNote21oftheGroup’sConsolidatedFinancialStatements.

FinancialRiskManagement
ThefinancialriskmanagementobjectivesandpoliciescanbefoundinNote19totheConsolidatedFinancialStatements.

Directors’ report
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shareCapital
At30June2021,andasatthedateofthisreport,thereare80,500,000OrdinarySharesinissue,noneofwhichareheld
intreasury.

PurchaseofOwnshares
At the Company’s AGM on 26 November 2020, the Company was granted authority to purchase up to 10% of the
Company’sOrdinarySharesinissue.Noshareshavebeenboughtbackunderthisauthorityduringtheyear,which
expiresat theconclusionof theCompany’s2021AGM.Aresolution torenewtheCompany’sauthority topurchase
(eitherforcancellationorforplacingintoTreasury)upto8,050,000OrdinaryShares(being10%oftheissuedOrdinary
Sharecapitalasatthedateofthisreport),willbeputtoshareholdersatthe2021AGM.Anypurchasewillbemadein
themarketandpriceswillbeinaccordancewiththetermsthatwillbelaidoutinthe2021NoticeofAGM’.Theauthority
willbeusedwheretheDirectorsconsiderittobeinthebestinterestsofshareholders.

ChangeofControl
UndertheGroup’sfinancingfacilities,anychangeofcontrolattheborrowerorparentcompanylevelmaytriggera
repaymentoftheoutstandingamountstothelendingbanks.TheDirectorsdonotreceivecompensationforlossof
officeoccurringduetoachangeofcontrol.

incomeentitlement
TheprofitsoftheCompanyavailablefordistributionanddeterminedtobedistributedshallbedistributedbywayof
interimorfinaldividendsamongtheholdersofOrdinaryShares.

Capitalentitlement
AftermeetingtheliabilitiesoftheCompanyonawinding-up,thesurpluscapitalandassetsshallbepaidtotheholders
ofOrdinarySharesanddistributedamongsuchholdersprorataaccording to thenominalcapitalpaidupon their
holdingsofOrdinaryShares.

AnnualgeneralMeeting
TheCompany’s2021AnnualGeneralMeetingwillbeheldby31December2021,andtheNoticeofAGMwillbesentto
shareholdersseparately.

Votingentitlement
Eachshareholderisentitledtoonevoteonashowofhandsand,onapoll,toonevoteforeveryOrdinaryShareheld.The
NoticeofAGMandFormofProxystipulatethedeadlinesforthevalidexerciseofvotingrightsand,otherthanwith
regardtoDirectorsnotbeingpermittedtovotetheirOrdinarySharesonmattersinwhichtheyhaveaninterest.

TherearenorestrictionsconcerningthetransferofsecuritiesintheCompanyoronvotingrights;nospecialrightswith
regardtocontrolattachedtosecurities;noagreementsbetweenholdersofsecuritiesregardingtheirtransferknown
totheCompany;andnoagreementswhichtheCompanyispartytothatmightaffectitscontrolfollowingasuccessful
takeoverbid.

RequirementsofthelistingRules
ListingRule9.8.4requirestheCompanytoincludespecifiedinformationinasingleidentifiablesectionoftheannual
reportoracrossreferencetableindicatingwheretheinformationissetout.TheDirectorsconfirmthatthereareno
disclosuresrequiredinrelationtoListingRule9.8.4.

substantialshareholdings
Asat30June2021theCompanyhadbeennotifiedunderDisclosureGuidanceandTransparencyRule(‘DTR’)5ofthe
followingsignificantholdingsofvotingrightsinitsOrdinaryShares.Theseholdingsmayhavechangedsincenotification,
howevernotificationofanychangeisnotrequireduntilthenextapplicablethresholdiscrossed.

TiTLE CONT. = Continued
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Shareholder
Number of Ordinary 

Shares held
% of Total  

Voting Rights

GlenstonePropertyplc 11,855,461 14.73

HawksmoorInvestmentManagementLimited 8,611,630 10.69

Quilterplc 8,102,907 10.06

HeartwoodWealthManagementLimited 7,685,279 9.54

WellianInvestmentSolutionsLimited 4,433,000 5.50

BrewinDolphinLimited 4,023,334 4.99

PremierMitonGroupPLC 4,000,000 4.97

CharlesStanleyGroupplc 2,847,825 3.53

TheCompanyhasbeennotifiedofthefollowingchangestotheaboveinterestsasatthedateofthisReport:

Shareholder
Number of Ordinary 

Shares held
% of Total  

Voting Rights

GlenstonePropertyplc 20,155,461 25.04

HawksmoorInvestmentManagementLimited 7,098,513 8.82

Quilterplc 7,049,304 8.76

RelatedPartytransactions
Relatedpartytransactionsduringtheperiodto30June2021canbefoundinNote21totheConsolidatedFinancial
Statements.

ResearchandDevelopment
Noexpenditureonresearchanddevelopmentwasmadeduringtheyear(2020:Nil).

DonationsandContributions
Nopoliticalorcharitabledonationsweremadeduringtheyear(2020:Nil).

BranchesOutsidetheUK
TherearenobranchesofthebusinesslocatedoutsidetheUnitedKingdom.

Contractsofsignificance
TherearenocontractsofsignificanceoftheCompanyorasubsidiaryinwhichaDirectorisorwasmateriallyinterested
ortowhichacontrollingshareholderwasaparty.

statementofDisclosureofinformationtoAuditor
SofaraseachDirectorisaware,thereisnorelevantinformation,whichwouldbeneededbytheGroup’sAuditorin
connectionwithpreparingtheirauditreport(whichappearsonpages53to58,ofwhichtheAuditorisnotaware;and
eachDirector,inaccordancewithsection418(2)oftheCompaniesAct2006,hastakenallreasonablestepsthathe
oughttohavetakenasaDirectortomakehimselfawareofanysuchinformationandtoensurethattheAuditorisaware
ofsuchinformation.
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informationincludedinthestrategicReport
Theinformationthatfulfilsthereportingrequirementsrelatingtothefollowingmatterscanbefoundonthepages
identified.

Subject matter Page reference

Likelyfuturedevelopments 3to5

TheDirectors’ReporthasbeenapprovedbytheBoardofDirectorsandsignedonitsbehalfby:

Alan Sippetts  
Chairman

29September2021
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informationDisclosuresundertheAiFMDirective(‘AiFMD’)
LanghamHallFundManagementLLP(“theAIFM”)isauthorisedandregulatedbytheFCAasafull-scopeAIFMand
providesitsservicestotheCompany.

The Company has appointed Langham Hall UK Depositary LLP (”the Depositary”) to act as the depositary to the
Company,responsibleforcashmonitoring,assetverificationandoversightoftheCompany.

Under the AIFMD, the Company is required to make disclosures in relation to its leverage under the prescribed
methodologyoftheDirective.

Inprioryears,theleverageexposuresshownbelowhavebeencompletedusingGroup(includingallsubsidiary)figures
howeverinlinewiththeAIFMD,onlytheleverageexposuresoftheCompanyitself(i.e.excludingsubsidiariesfigures
unlessthereareguaranteesinplace)shouldbeincluded.Belowaretherestatedleverageexposurefiguresfor30June
2020alongwiththe30June2021figures.

leverage
TheAIFMDprescribestwomethodsforevaluatingleverage,namelythe‘GrossMethod’andthe‘CommitmentMethod’.
TheCompany’smaximumandactualleveragelevelsareasperbelow:

30 June 2021 30 June 2020

LeverageExposure GrossMethod CommitmentMethod GrossMethod CommitmentMethod

MaximumLimit 167.0% 167.0% 167.0% 167.0%

Actual 99.1% 100% 99.8% 100%

InaccordancewiththeAIFMD,leverageisexpressedasapercentageoftheCompany’sexposuretoitsNAVandadjusted
inlinewiththeprescribed‘Gross’and‘Commitment’methods.TheGrossmethodisrepresentativeofthesumofthe
Company’s positions after deducting cash balances and without taking into account any hedging and netting
arrangements.TheCommitmentmethodisrepresentativeofthesumoftheCompany’spositionwithoutdeducting
cashbalancesand taking intoaccountanyhedgingandnettingarrangements.For thepurposesofevaluating the
methodsabove,theCompany’spositionsprimarilyreflectitsNAV.

Remuneration
TheAIFMhasadoptedaremunerationpolicywhichaccordswiththeprinciplesestablishedbyAIFMD.

AIFMD Remuneration Code Staff includes the members of the AIFM’s Management Committee, those performing
ControlFunctions,DepartmentHeads,RiskTakersandothermembersofstaffthatexertmaterialinfluenceonthe
AIFM’sriskprofileortheAlternativeInvestmentFundsitmanages.

Staff are remunerated in accordance with the key principles of the firm’s remuneration policy, which include (1)
promotingsoundriskmanagement;(2)supportingsustainablebusinessplans;(3)remunerationbeinglinkedtonon-
financialcriteriaforControlFunctionstaff;(4)incentivisestaffperformanceoverlongerperiodsoftime;(5)awarding
guaranteedvariableremunerationonlyinexceptionalcircumstances;and(6)havinganappropriatebalancebetween
fixedandvariableremuneration.

Asrequiredundersection‘Fund3.3.5.R(5)’oftheInvestmentFundSourcebook,thefollowinginformationisprovidedin
respectofremunerationpaidbytheAIFMtoitsstaff.Theinformationprovidedbelowisprovidedfortheyearfrom1July
2020to30June2021,whichis inlinewiththemostrecentfinancialreportingoftheAIFM,andrelatestothetotal
remunerationoftheentirestaffoftheAIFM.

Totalremunerationpaidtoemployeesduringfinancialyear:
Year ended

30 June 2021

Headcount Remuneration (£)

Fixedremuneration 9 315,900

Variableremuneration 9 51,500

LanghamHallFundManagementLLP

29September2021

information Disclosures under the AiFM Directive
TiTLE CONT. =  
YEAR END =  
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statementofDirectors’ResponsibilitiesinrespectoftheAnnualReportandtheConsolidatedFinancial
statements
TheDirectorsareresponsibleforpreparingtheAnnualReportandtheGroupandparentCompanyFinancialStatements
inaccordancewithapplicablelawandregulations.

CompanylawrequirestheDirectorstoprepareGroupandparentCompanyfinancialstatementsforeachfinancialyear.
UnderthatlawtheyarerequiredtopreparetheGroupfinancialstatementsinaccordancewithinternationalaccounting
standardsinconformitywiththerequirementsoftheCompaniesAct2006andinaccordancewithinternationalfinancial
reportingstandardsadoptedpursuanttoRegulation(EC)No1606/2002asitappliesintheEuropeanUnion(“EU”)and
Article4oftheIASRegulations.TheDirectorshaveelectedtopreparetheparentCompanyfinancialstatementsin
accordancewithUKaccountingstandards,includingFRS101ReducedDisclosureFramework.

UndercompanylawtheDirectorsmustnotapprovethefinancialstatementsunlesstheyaresatisfiedthattheygivea
trueandfairviewofthestateofaffairsoftheGroupandparentCompanyandoftheirprofitorlossforthatperiod.In
preparingeachoftheGroupandparentCompanyfinancialstatements,theDirectorsarerequiredto:

• selectsuitableaccountingpoliciesandthenapplythemconsistently;

• makejudgementsandestimatesthatarereasonable,relevant,reliableandprudent;

• fortheGroupfinancialstatements,statewhethertheyhavebeenpreparedinaccordancewithCompaniesAct2006
and in accordance with international financial reporting standards adopted pursuant to Regulation (EC) No
1606/2002asitappliesintheEUandArticle4oftheIASRegulationssubjecttoanymaterialdeparturesdisclosed
andexplainedinthefinancialstatements;

• for the parent Company financial statements, state whether applicable UK accounting standards have been
followed,subjecttoanymaterialdeparturesdisclosedandexplainedintheparentCompanyfinancialstatements;

• assesstheGroupandparentCompany’sabilitytocontinueasagoingconcern,disclosing,asapplicable,matters
relatedtogoingconcern;and

• usethegoingconcernbasisofaccountingunlesstheyeitherintendtoliquidatetheGrouportheparentCompany,
ortoceaseoperations,orhavenorealisticalternativebuttodoso.

TheDirectorsareresponsible forkeepingadequateaccountingrecords thataresufficient toshowandexplain the
parentCompany’stransactionsanddisclosewithreasonableaccuracyatanytimethefinancialpositionoftheparent
Companyand enable them to ensure that its financial statementscomplywith the CompaniesAct 2006. Theyare
responsibleforsuchinternalcontrolastheydetermineisnecessarytoenablethepreparationoffinancialstatements
thatarefreefrommaterialmisstatement,whetherduetofraudorerror,andhavegeneralresponsibilityfortakingsuch
stepsasarereasonablyopentothemtosafeguardtheassetsoftheGroupandtopreventanddetectfraudandother
irregularities.

Underapplicablelawandregulations,theDirectorsarealsoresponsibleforpreparingaStrategicReport,Directors’
Report,Directors’RemunerationReportandCorporateGovernanceStatementthatcomplieswiththatlawandthose
regulations.

TheDirectorsareresponsibleforthemaintenanceandintegrityofthecorporateandfinancialinformationincludedon
theCompany’swebsite.LegislationintheUKgoverningthepreparationanddisseminationoffinancialstatementsmay
differfromlegislationinotherjurisdictions.

Directors’ Responsibilities Statement
TiTLE CONT. =  
YEAR END =  
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ResponsibilitystatementoftheDirectorsinrespectoftheAnnualReportandtheConsolidatedFinancial
statements
Weconfirmthattothebestofourknowledge:

• theFinancialStatements,preparedinaccordancewiththeapplicablesetofaccountingstandards,giveatrueand
fairviewoftheassets,liabilities,financialpositionandprofitorlossoftheCompanyandtheundertakingsincluded
intheconsolidationtakenasawhole;and

• the Strategic Report and Directors’ Report includes a fair review of the development and performance of the
business and the position of the issuer and the undertakings included in the consolidation taken as a whole,
togetherwithadescriptionoftheprincipalrisksanduncertaintiesthattheyface.

• WeconsidertheAnnualReportandtheConsolidatedFinancialStatements,takenasawhole,isfair,balancedand
understandable and provides the information necessary for shareholders to assess the Group’s position and
performance,businessmodelandstrategy.

OnbehalfoftheBoard

Alan Sippetts 
Chairman

29September2021

TiTLE CONT. = continued
YEAR END =  
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TiTLE CONT. = continued
YEAR END =  

OPiNiON
WehaveauditedthefinancialstatementsofAlternativeIncomeREITplc(the‘parentcompany’)anditssubsidiaries(the
‘group’)fortheyearended30June2021whichcomprisetheConsolidatedStatementofComprehensiveIncome,the
ConsolidatedandParentCompanyStatementsofFinancialPosition,theConsolidatedStatementofCashFlows,the
ConsolidatedandParentCompanyStatementsofChangesinEquityandnotestothefinancialstatements,including
significantaccountingpolicies.Thefinancialreportingframeworkthathasbeenappliedintheirpreparationisapplicable
lawandUKadoptedinternationalaccountingstandardsand,asregardstheparentcompanyfinancialstatements,as
appliedinaccordancewiththeprovisionsoftheCompaniesAct2006.

Inouropinion:

• thefinancialstatementsgiveatrueandfairviewofthestateofthegroup’sandoftheparentcompany’saffairsas
at30June2021andofthegroup’sprofitfortheyearthenended;

• the group financial statements have been properly prepared in accordance with UK adopted international
accountingstandards;

• theparentcompanyfinancialstatementshavebeenproperlypreparedinaccordancewithUKadoptedinternational
accountingstandardsandasappliedinaccordancewiththeprovisionsoftheCompaniesAct2006;and

• thefinancialstatementshavebeenpreparedinaccordancewiththerequirementsoftheCompaniesAct2006.

BAsisFOROPiNiON
WeconductedourauditinaccordancewithInternationalStandardsonAuditing(UK)(ISAs(UK))andapplicablelaw.Our
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the audit of the
financialstatementssectionofourreport.Weareindependentofthegroupinaccordancewiththeethicalrequirements
thatarerelevanttoourauditofthefinancialstatementsintheUK,includingtheFRC’sEthicalStandardasappliedto
listed public interest entities, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these
requirements.Webelievethattheauditevidencewehaveobtainedissufficientandappropriatetoprovideabasisfor
ouropinion.

OURAPPROACHtOtHEAUDit
Ourgroupauditwasscopedbyobtaininganunderstandingofthegroupandtheparentcompanyandtheirenvironment,
including thegroup’ssystemof internalcontrol,andassessing therisksofmaterialmisstatement in the financial
statements.Wealsoaddressed theriskofmanagementoverrideof internalcontrols, includingassessingwhether
therewasevidenceofbiasbythedirectorsthatmayhaverepresentedariskofmaterialmisstatement.At30June2021
thegrouphadtwocomponentswhosetransactionsandbalancesareincludedintheconsolidatedfinancialstatements.
Bothcomponents,beingAlternativeIncomeREITHoldcoLimitedandAlternativeIncomeLimited,wereconsideredto
besignificantcomponentsandweresubjecttoafullscopeaudit.Allworkwascarriedoutbyasingleauditteam.

KEyAUDitMAttERs
Keyauditmattersarethosemattersthat,inourprofessionaljudgement,wereofmostsignificanceinourauditofthe
financialstatementsofthecurrentperiodandincludethemostsignificantassessedrisksofmaterialmisstatementwe
identified(whetherornotduetofraud),includingthosewhichhadthegreatesteffecton:theoverallauditstrategy,the
allocationofresourcesintheaudit;anddirectingtheeffortsoftheengagementteam.Thesematterswereaddressed
inthecontextofourauditofthefinancialstatementsasawhole,andinformingouropinionthereon,andwedonot
provideaseparateopiniononthesematters.

Independentauditor’sreport
TITLECONT.=
YEAREND=
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TITLECONT.=continued

KeyAuditMatters Howourscopeaddressedthismatter

investmentpropertyvaluations
Refer to note 2 in relation to significant estimates and 
accounting policies.

Refer to note 10 in relation to Investment property.

The total property portfolio valuation was £109.23m
(2020: £104.76m). The valuations were carried out by
KnightFrankLLP(the“externalvaluer”).Thevaluerwas
engagedby theDirectorsandperformedtheirwork in
accordance with the Royal Institute of Chartered
Surveyors(RICS)Valuation–ProfessionalStandardsand
therequirementsof InternationalAccountingStandard
40‘InvestmentProperty’.

Each property’s fair value is impacted by a number of
factors, but in particular future rental income and
marketyieldsappliedthereto,whichinturnareimpacted
bythelocation,qualityandconditionofthebuildingand
tenant covenant. The valuation of investment property
requires significant judgement and estimates by the
Directors and the external valuer and is therefore
considered a key audit matter due to the subjective
natureofcertainassumptionsinherentineachvaluation.

Ourauditproceduresincluded:
Weobtainedthevaluationreportpreparedbytheexternal
valuer and spoke with them to discuss and challenge
their approach to the valuations, the key assumptions
andtheirrationalebehindthemoresignificantvaluation
movementsduringtheyear.Weconfirmedthatthebasis
ofthevaluationswasinaccordancewiththerequirements
oftheaccountingstandards.

We assessed and confirmed the external valuer’s
qualifications,independenceandbasisofvaluation.

Weappointedathird-partyexperttoreviewthevaluer’s
valuationreport.

Wediscussedandchallengedtheoutcomesofthethird-
partyexpertreviewwiththeindependentvaluertogain
assurance over the assumptions and obtained the
relevantevidencetosupportthese.

Ourresults
Noissueswereidentifiedinourtesting.

Parentcompanyonly–measurementofinvestment
insubsidiaryundertakings
Thisisnotconsideredasignificantriskformisstatement
orjudgement.However,duethesizeofthisbalancein
thecontextoftheparentCompany’sbalancesheetitis
consideredthatthisareawillhavethegreatesteffecton
theoverallParentcompanyaudit.

Aspartofourauditprocedures,wehavecomparedthe
carryingvalueoftheinvestmentwiththenetassetsof
the subsidiary’s balance sheet to identify whether the
net assets are in excess of its carrying amount as an
indicator of impairment in the carrying value of the
subsidiary.

Ourresults
Wefoundthecarryingamountof the investment tobe
acceptable.

OURAPPliCAtiONOFMAtERiAlity
We apply the concept of materiality both in planning and performing our audit, and in evaluating the effect of
misstatements. We consider materiality to be the magnitude by which misstatements, including omissions could
influencetheeconomicdecisionsofreasonableusersthataretakenonthebasisofthefinancialstatements.

Weuseperformancematerialitytoreducetoanappropriatelylowleveltheprobabilitythattheaggregateofuncorrected
andundetectedmisstatementsexceedsoverallmateriality.Specifically,weuseperformancematerialityindetermining
thescopeofourauditandnatureandextentofourtestingofaccountbalances,classesoftransactionsanddisclosures,
for example in determining sample sizes. Performance materiality is set using our judgement based of our risk
assessment,togetherwithourassessmentoftheoverallcontrolenvironment.
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TITLECONT.=continued

Financialstatements–group Financialstatements–parentcompany

Overall materiality £614,000 £430,000

How we determined it 0.5%oftotalassets 0.5%oftotalassets

Rationale for 
benchmark applied

A key determinant of the Group’s value is
property investments. Due to this, the key
areaoffocusintheauditisthevaluationof
investmentproperties.Wealsoconsideritto
betheprincipalconsiderationfortheusers
ofthefinancialstatementsinassessingthe
financialperformanceoftheGroup.

The parent company’s main activity is the
investmentsinsubsidiariesandinvestment
properties.Therefore,weconsideredthisto
be the principal considerations for the
users of the financial statements in
assessingthefinancialperformanceofthe
parentcompany.

Performance 
materiality

£307,000 £215,000

How we determined it 50%ofoverallmateriality 50%ofoverallmateriality

WeagreedwiththeAuditCommitteethatwewouldreporttothemanycorrectedoruncorrectedidentifiedmisstatements
exceeding£30,736(Groupaudit)and£21,452(parentcompanyaudit)aswellasmisstatementsbelowthoseamounts
that,inourview,warrantedreportingforqualitativereasons.

CONClUsiONsRElAtiNgtOgOiNgCONCERN
Inauditingthefinancialstatements,wehaveconcludedthatthedirectors’useofthegoingconcernbasisofaccounting
inthepreparationofthefinancialstatementsisappropriate.Ourevaluationofthedirectors’assessmentofthegroup’s
and theparentcompany’ability tocontinue toadopt thegoingconcernbasisofaccounting included the following
considerations.

• WehavereviewedandchallengedmanagementovertheforecaststhatsupporttheGoingConcernStatementand
theViabilityStatement.

• WehaveagreedtheGroup’sborrowingfacilitiesandtherelatedcovenantstosupportingfinancingdocumentation
andcalculations.

• Wehaveassessedtheforecastedcashflowswithreferencetobudgetedandhistoricperformancebyagreeingthe
inputsandassumptionstosupportivedocumentation.

• We have challenged the management assumptions included within the forecasts and viability statement by
comparing them to historical performance and performed sensitivity analysis on the key areas, such as rent
recoverabilityandcovenantcomplianceheadroomwithreferencetofuturechangesinpropertyvaluationsandthe
Group’sfuturefinancialperformance.

Basedontheworkwehaveperformed,wehavenotidentifiedanymaterialuncertaintiesrelatingtoeventsorconditions
that,individuallyorcollectively,maycastsignificantdoubtonthegroup’sandparentcompany’sabilitytocontinueasa
goingconcernforaperiodofatleasttwelvemonthsfromwhenthefinancialstatementsareauthorisedforissue.

Inrelationtothegroup’sreportingonhowithasappliedtheUKCorporateGovernanceCode,wehavenothingmaterial
toaddordrawattentiontoinrelationtothedirectors’statementinthefinancialstatementsaboutwhetherthedirectors
considereditappropriatetoadoptthegoingconcernbasisofaccounting.

Ourresponsibilitiesandtheresponsibilitiesofthedirectorswithrespecttogoingconcernaredescribedintherelevant
sectionsofthisreport.
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OtHERiNFORMAtiON
Theotherinformationcomprisestheinformationincludedintheannualreport,otherthanthefinancialstatementsand
ourauditor’sreportthereon.Thedirectorsareresponsiblefortheotherinformationcontainedwithintheannualreport.
Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise
explicitlystatedinourreport,wedonotexpressanyformofassuranceconclusionthereon.

Inconnectionwithourauditofthefinancialstatements,ourresponsibilityistoreadtheotherinformationand,indoing
so,considerwhethertheotherinformationismateriallyinconsistentwiththefinancialstatementsorourknowledge
obtained in the course of the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material
inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material
misstatementinthefinancialstatementsthemselves.If,basedontheworkwehaveperformed,weconcludethatthere
isamaterialmisstatementofthisotherinformation,wearerequiredtoreportthatfact.

Wehavenothingtoreportinthisregard.

OPiNiONsONOtHERMAttERsPREsCRiBEDBytHECOMPANiEsACt2006
Inouropinionthepartofthedirectors’remunerationreporttobeauditedhasbeenproperlypreparedinaccordance
withtheCompaniesAct2006.

Inouropinion,basedontheworkundertakeninthecourseoftheaudit:

• theinformationgiveninthestrategicreportandthedirectors’reportforthefinancialyearforwhichthefinancial
statementsarepreparedisconsistentwiththefinancialstatements;and

• thestrategicreportandthedirectors’reporthavebeenpreparedinaccordancewithapplicablelegalrequirements.

MAttERsONWHiCHWEAREREQUiREDtOREPORtByEXCEPtiON
Inlightoftheknowledgeandunderstandingofthegroupandparentcompanyandtheirenvironmentobtainedinthe
courseoftheaudit,wehavenotidentifiedmaterialmisstatementsinthestrategicreportordirectors’report.

WehavenothingtoreportinrespectofthefollowingmatterswheretheCompaniesAct2006requiresustoreporttoyou
if,inouropinion:

• adequateaccountingrecordshavenotbeenkeptbytheparentcompany,orreturnsadequateforouraudithavenot
beenreceivedfrombranchesnotvisitedbyus;or

• theparentcompanyfinancialstatementsandthepartofthedirectors’remunerationreporttobeauditedarenot
inagreementwiththeaccountingrecordsandreturns;or

• certaindisclosuresofdirectors’remunerationspecifiedbylawarenotmade;or

• wehavenotreceivedalltheinformationandexplanationswerequireforouraudit.

CORPORAtEgOVERNANCEstAtEMENt
We have reviewed the directors’ statement in relation to going concern, longer-term viability and that part of the
CorporateGovernanceStatementrelatingtotheparentcompany’scompliancewiththeprovisionsoftheUKCorporate
GovernanceCode.

Basedontheworkundertakenaspartofouraudit,wehaveconcludedthateachof the followingelementsof the
CorporateGovernanceStatementismateriallyconsistentwiththefinancialstatementsandourknowledgeobtained
duringtheaudit:

• Directors’statementwithregardstheappropriatenessofadoptingthegoingconcernbasisofaccountingandany
materialuncertaintiesidentifiedsetoutonpage25;

• Directors’explanationastotheirassessmentofthegroup’sprospects,theperiodthisassessmentcoversandwhy
theperiodisappropriatesetoutonpage25;

• Director’sstatementonwhetherithasareasonableexpectationthatthegroupwillbeabletocontinueinoperation
andmeetsitsliabilitiessetoutonpage25;

• Directors’statementonfair,balancedandunderstandablesetoutonpage51;

• Board’sconfirmationthatithascarriedoutarobustassessmentoftheemergingandprincipalriskssetouton
pages20to24;
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• Sectionoftheannualreportthatdescribesthereviewofeffectivenessofriskmanagementandinternalcontrol
systemssetoutonpage33;and;

• Sectiondescribingtheworkoftheauditcommitteesetoutonpage34to36.

REsPONsiBilitiEsOFDiRECtORs
Asexplainedmorefullyinthedirectors’responsibilitiesstatementsetoutonpage51,thedirectorsareresponsiblefor
thepreparationof the financialstatementsand forbeingsatisfied that theygivea trueand fairview,and forsuch
internalcontrolasthedirectorsdetermineisnecessarytoenablethepreparationoffinancialstatementsthatarefree
frommaterialmisstatement,whetherduetofraudorerror.

Inpreparingthefinancialstatements,thedirectorsareresponsibleforassessingthegroup’sandtheparentcompany’s
abilitytocontinueasagoingconcern,disclosing,asapplicable,mattersrelatedtogoingconcernandusingthegoing
concernbasisofaccountingunlessthedirectorseitherintendtoliquidatethegrouportheparentcompanyortocease
operations,orhavenorealisticalternativebuttodoso.

AUDitOR’sREsPONsiBilitiEsFORtHEAUDitOFtHEFiNANCiAlstAtEMENts
Ourobjectivesaretoobtainreasonableassuranceaboutwhetherthefinancialstatementsasawholearefreefrom
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion.
Reasonableassuranceisahighlevelofassurance,butisnotaguaranteethatanauditconductedinaccordancewith
ISAs(UK)willalwaysdetectamaterialmisstatementwhenitexists.Misstatementscanarisefromfraudorerrorand
areconsideredmaterialif,individuallyorinaggregate,theycouldreasonablybeexpectedtoinfluencetheeconomic
decisionsofuserstakenonthebasisofthesefinancialstatements.

A further description of our responsibilities is available on the FRC’s website at https://wwww.frc.org.uk/auditors/
auditor-assurance/auditor-s-responsibilities-for-the-audit-of-the-fi/description-of-the-auditor’s-responsibilities-for

Thisdescriptionformspartofourauditor’sreport.

EXPlANAtiONAstOWHAtEXtENttHEAUDitWAsCONsiDEREDCAPABlEOFDEtECtiNg
iRREgUlARitiEs,iNClUDiNgFRAUD
Irregularities,includingfraud,areinstancesofnon-compliancewithlawsandregulations.Wedesignproceduresinline
withourresponsibilities,outlinedabove,todetectmaterialmisstatementsinrespectofirregularities,includingfraud.
Theextenttowhichourproceduresarecapableofdetectingirregularities,includingfraudisdetailedbelow.

Theobjectivesofourauditinrespectoffraud,are;toidentifyandassesstherisksofmaterialmisstatementofthe
financial statements due to fraud; to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the assessed risks of
materialmisstatementduetofraud,throughdesigningandimplementingappropriateresponsestothoseassessed
risks;andtorespondappropriatelytoinstancesoffraudorsuspectedfraudidentifiedduringtheaudit.However,the
primaryresponsibilityforthepreventionanddetectionoffraudrestswithbothmanagementandthosechargedwith
governanceofthecompany.

Ourapproachwasasfollows:

• WeobtainedanunderstandingofthelegalandregulatoryrequirementsapplicabletotheGroupandconsidered
thatthemostsignificantaretheCompaniesAct2006,UKadoptedinternationalfinancialreportingstandards,the
ListingRules,theDisclosureandTransparencyRules,andtheUKRealEstateInvestmentTrust(“REIT”)regime.

• WeobtainedanunderstandingofhowtheGroupcomplieswiththeserequirementsbydiscussionswithmanagement
andthosechargedwithgovernance.

• Weappointedataxexperttoreviewthegroup’scompliancewiththeREITregime.

• We assessed the risk of material misstatement of the financial statements, including the risk of material
misstatementduetofraudandhowitmightoccur,byholdingdiscussionswithmanagementandthosecharged
withgovernance.

• Weinquiredofmanagementandthosechargedwithgovernanceastoanyknowninstancesofnon-complianceor
suspectednon-compliancewithlawsandregulations.
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• Based on this understanding, we designed specific appropriate audit procedures to identify instances of non-
compliancewithlawsandregulations.Thisincludedmakingenquiriesofmanagementandthosechargedwith
governanceandobtainingadditionalcorroborativeevidenceasrequired.

• Weevaluatedmanagements’incentivestofraudulentlymanipulatethefinancialstatementsanddeterminedthat
theprincipalrisksrelatedtomanagementbiasinaccountingestimatesandjudgementalareasofthefinancial
statements.Wechallengedtheassumptionsandjudgementsmadebymanagementinthevaluationofinvestment
properties,whichisthesignificantareaofestimation,asdescribedinthekeyauditmatterabove.

Thereareinherentlimitationsintheauditproceduresdescribedabove.Wearelesslikelytobecomeawareofinstances
ofnon-compliancewithlawsandregulationsthatarenotcloselyrelatedtoeventsandtransactionsreflectedinthe
financialstatements.Also,theriskofnotdetectingamaterialmisstatementduetofraudishigherthantheriskofnot
detectingoneresultingfromerror,asfraudmayinvolvedeliberateconcealmentby,forexample,forgeryorintentional
misrepresentations,orthroughcollusion.

OtHERMAttERsWHiCHWEAREREQUiREDtOADDREss
WewereappointedbytheDirectorson23June2021toauditthefinancialstatementsfortheperiodending30June
2021.Thisisourfirstyearofengagement.

Thenon-auditservicesprohibitedbytheFRC’sEthicalStandardwerenotprovidedtothegrouportheparentcompany
andweremainindependentofthegroupandtheparentcompanyinconductingouraudit.

Ourauditopinionisconsistentwiththeadditionalreporttotheauditcommittee.

UsEOFOURREPORt
This report is made solely to the company’s members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the
CompaniesAct2006.Ourauditworkhasbeenundertakenfornopurposeotherthantodrawtotheattentionofthe
company’smembersthosematterswhichwearerequiredtoincludeinanauditor’sreportaddressedtothem.Tothe
fullestextentpermittedbylaw,wedonotacceptorassumeresponsibilitytoanypartyotherthanthecompanyand
company’smembersasabody,forourwork,forthisreport,orfortheopinionswehaveformed.

         

Jonathan Sutcliffe (Senior Statutory Auditor)
forandonbehalfofMooreKingstonSmithLLP,StatutoryAuditor 

29September2021

DevonshireHouse
60GoswellRoad
London
EC1M7AD
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Notes

 Year ended  
30 June 2021 

£'000

 Year ended 
30 June 2020 

£'000

Income

Rentalandotherincome 3 7,409 7,810

Propertyoperatingexpense 4 (647) (515)

Net rental and other income 6,762 7,295 

Otheroperatingexpenses 4 (876) (1,492)

Operating profit before fair value changes and gain on sale 5,886 5,803

Changeinfairvalueofinvestmentproperties 10 682 (9,411)

Gainondisposalofinvestmentproperty 12 425 –

Operating profit/(loss) 6,993 (3,608)

Financeexpenses 6 (1,421) (1,442)

Profit/(loss) before tax 5,572 (5,050)

Taxation 7 – –

Profit/(loss) and total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year 5,572 (5,050)

Earnings/(loss) per share (pence per share) (basic and diluted) 8 6.92 (6.27)

EPRA EPS (pence per share) (basic and diluted) 8 5.55 5.42

Adjusted EPS (pence per share) (basic and diluted) 8 5.07 4.25

Thenotesonpages63to82formanintegralpartoftheseConsolidatedFinancialStatements.

Financial Statements
ConsolidatedStatementofComprehensiveIncome
TiTLE CONT. =  
YEAREND=Fortheyearended30June2021
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Notes
 30 June 2021  

£’000
 30 June 2020 

£’000

Assets

Non-current Assets

Investmentproperties 10 107,026 100,273

107,026 100,273

Current Assets

Receivablesandprepayments 11 3,682 5,417

Cashandcashequivalents 2,115 2,288

5,797 7,705

Non-currentassetsheldforsale 12 – 2,734

Total Assets 112,823 110,712 

Non-current Liabilities

Interestbearingloansandborrowings 14 (40,516) (40,417)

Leaseobligations 15 (335) (373)

(40,851) (40,790) 

Current Liabilities

Payablesandaccruedexpenses 13 (3,041) (2,595)

Leaseobligations 15 (38) (41)

(3,079) (2,636)

Total Liabilities (43,930) (43,426)

Net Assets 68,893 67,286 

Equity

Sharecapital 18 805 805

Capitalreserveandretainedearnings 68,088 66,481

Total capital and reserves attributable to equity holders of the Group 68,893 67,286 

Net Asset Value per share (pence per share) 8 85.58  83.58 

Thenotesonpages63to82formanintegralpartoftheseConsolidatedFinancialStatements.

Thefinancialstatementsonpages59to82wereapprovedbytheBoardofDirectorson29September2021andweresignedonits
behalfby:

ALAN SIPPETTS 
CHAIRMAN

Companynumber:10727886

ConsolidatedStatementofFinancialPosition
TiTLE CONT. =  
YEAREND=Asat30June2021
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Notes

Share
capital

£’000

Capital
reserve and

retained 
earnings

£’000

Total capital
and reserves

attributable
to equity

holders of
the Group

£’000

For the year ended 30 June 2021
Balance as at 1 July 2020  805 66,481 67,286

Totalcomprehensiveincome – 5,572 5,572

Dividendspaid 9 – (3,965) (3,965)

Balance as at 30 June 2021  805 68,088 68,893

For the year ended 30 June 2020
Balance as at 1 July 2019  805 75,516 76,321

Totalcomprehensiveloss – (5,050) (5,050)

Dividendspaid 9 – (3,985) (3,985)

Balance as at 30 June 2020  805 66,481 67,286

Thenotesonpages63to82formanintegralpartoftheseConsolidatedFinancialStatements.

Consolidatedstatementofchangesinequity
TITLECONT.=
YEAREND=Fortheyearended30June2021
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 Year ended  
30 June 2021 

£’000

 Year ended  
30 June 2020

£’000

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit/(loss)beforetax 5,572 (5,050)

Adjustments for:

Gainondisposalofinvestmentproperty (425) –

Financeexpenses 1,421 1,442

Changeinfairvalueofinvestmentproperties (682) 9,411

Operating results before working capital changes 5,886 5,803

Changes in working capital

Decrease/(increase)inotherreceivablesandprepayments 1,735 (4,262)

Increaseinotherpayablesandaccruedexpenses 429 694

Net cash flow generated from operating activities 8,050 2,235

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchaseofinvestmentproperty (6,070) –

Netproceedsfromdisposalofinvestmentproperties 3,159 –

Net cash used in investing activities (2,911) –

Cash flows from financing activities

Financecostspaid (1,322) (1,435)

Dividendspaid (3,949) (4,031)

Paymentofleaseobligation (41) –

Net cash used in financing activities (5,312) (5,466)

Netdecreaseincashandcashequivalents (173) (3,231)

Cash and cash equivalents at start of year 2,288 5,519

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 2,115 2,288

Thenotesonpages63to82formanintegralpartoftheseConsolidatedFinancialStatements.

ConsolidatedStatementofCashFlows
TITLECONT.=
YEAREND=Fortheyearended30June2021
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1. CORPORATE INFORMATION

AlternativeIncomeREITplc(the“Company”)isapubliclimitedcompanyandaclosedendedRealEstateInvestmentTrust(‘REIT’)
incorporatedon18April2017anddomiciledintheUKandisregisteredinEnglandandWales.TheregisteredofficeoftheCompany
islocatedat1KingWilliamStreet,London,UnitedKingdom,EC4N7AF.

TheCompany’sOrdinaryShareswerelistedontheOfficialListoftheFCAandadmittedtotradingontheMainMarketoftheLondon
StockExchangeon6June2017.

ThenatureoftheGroup’soperationsanditsprincipalactivitiesaresetoutintheStrategicReportonpages1to26.

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

2.1 Basis of preparation

TheseConsolidatedFinancialStatementsarepreparedandapprovedbytheDirectorsinaccordancewithinternationalaccounting
standardsinconformitywiththerequirementsoftheCompaniesAct2006andinaccordancewithinternationalfinancialreporting
standardsadoptedpursuanttoRegulation(EC)No1606/2002asitappliesintheEuropeanUnion(“EU”)andinaccordancewiththe
CompaniesAct2006andArticle4oftheIASRegulations.

On31December2020EU-adoptedIFRSwasbroughtintoUKlawandbecameUK-adoptedinternationalaccountingstandards,with
futurechangestoIFRSbeingsubjecttoendorsementbytheUKEndorsementBoard.TheConsolidatedFinancialStatementswill
transitiontoUK-adoptedinternationalaccountingstandardsforfinancialperiodsbeginning1July2021.

TheseConsolidatedFinancialStatementshavebeenpreparedunderthehistorical-costconvention,exceptforinvestmentproperties
thathavebeenmeasuredatfairvalue.

TheConsolidatedFinancialStatementsarepresentedinSterlingandallvaluesareroundedtothenearestthousandpounds(£’000),
exceptwhereotherwiseindicated.

Basis of consolidation

The Consolidated Financial Statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries (the ‘Group’).
Subsidiaries are the entities controlled by the Company, being Alternative Income Limited and Alternative Income REIT Holdco
Limited.

New standards, amendments and interpretations

Standardseffectivefrom1June2020

NewstandardsimpactingtheGroupthathavebeenadoptedforthefirsttimeinthissetofConsolidatedFinancialStatementsare:

• AmendmentstoIAS1“PresentationofFinancialStatements”andIAS8“AccountingPolicies,ChangesinAccountingEstimates
andErrors”

• RevisedConceptualFrameworkforFinancialReporting

TheabovestandardshavebeenassessedtohavenosignificantimpacttotheGroup.

• AmendmentstoIFRS3“BusinessCombinations”,definitionofabusiness.Theamendmentandinterpretationdoesnothavea
materialimpactonthefinancialstatementsintheperiodofinitialapplication.Thisisbecausetheamendmentnarrowsthe
definitionofabusiness,however,subsidiariesacquiredbytheGrouptodatehaveallbeentreatedastheacquisitionofagroup
ofassetsratherthanabusinessastherewasnotanintegratedsetofactivitiesacquiredinadditiontotheproperty.

• AmendmentstoIFRS16regardingCOVID-19-relatedrentconcessionswereissuedinMay2020,forannualreportingperiods
beginningonorafter1June2020.Itpermitslessees,asapracticalexpedient,nottoassesswhetherparticularrentconcessions
occurringasadirectconsequenceoftheCOVID-19pandemicareleasemodificationsandinsteadtoaccountforthoserent
concessionsasiftheyarenotleasemodifications.Theamendmentdoesnotaffectlessors.Theimpactofthisamendmentis
consideredimmaterialastheGroupdoesnotholdanymaterialoperatingorleaseholdagreementsaslessee.

NOTESTOTHECONSOLIDATEDFINANCIALSTATEMENTS
TITLECONT.=
YEAREND=Fortheyearended30June2021
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Standardsissuednotyeteffective

Thefollowingarenewstandards,interpretationsandamendments,whicharenotyeteffective,andhavenotbeenearlyadoptedin
thisfinancialinformation,thatwillormayhaveaneffectontheGroup’sfuturefinancialstatements:

• InterestRateBenchmarkReform–IBOR‘phase2’(AmendmentstoIFRS9,IAS39,IFRS7,IFRS4andIFRS16).Theamendments
provide relief to theGroup in respectofcertain loanswhosecontractual termsareaffectedby interestbenchmark reform
(effectivefrom1January2021).Applyingthepracticalexpedient introducedbytheamendments,whenthebenchmarksare
replacedtheadjustmentstothecontractualcashflowswillbereflectedasanadjustmenttotheeffectiveinterestrate.Therefore,
thereplacementoftheloans’benchmarkinterestratewillnotresultinanimmediategainorlossrecordedinprofitorloss.The
amendmentisnotexpectedtohaveanimpactonthepresentationorclassificationoftheliabilitiesintheGroup.

• AmendmentstoIAS1whichclarifiesthecriteriausedtodeterminewhetherliabilitiesareclassifiedascurrentornon-current
(effective1January2023).Theseamendmentsclarifythatcurrentornon-currentclassificationisbasedonwhetheranentity
hasarightattheendofthereportingperiodtodefersettlementoftheliabilityforatleasttwelvemonthsafterthereporting
period.TheamendmentisnotexpectedtohaveanimpactonthepresentationorclassificationoftheliabilitiesintheGroup
basedonrightsthatareinexistenceattheendofthereportingperiod.

Thereareothernewstandardsandamendmentstostandardsandinterpretationswhichhavebeenissuedthatareeffectiveinfuture
accountingperiods,andwhichtheGrouphasdecidednottoadoptearly.Noneoftheseareexpectedtohaveamaterialimpactonthe
condensedConsolidatedFinancialStatementsoftheGroup.

2.2 Significant accounting judgements and estimates

IntheapplicationoftheGroup’saccountingpoliciestheDirectorsarerequiredtomakejudgements,estimatesandassumptionsthat
affectthereportedamountsrecognisedinthefinancialstatements.However,uncertaintyabouttheseassumptionsandestimates
couldresultinoutcomesthatrequireamaterialadjustmenttothecarryingamountoftheassetorliabilityinthefuture.Theestimates
andassociatedassumptionsthathaveasignificantriskofcausingamaterialadjustmenttothecarryingamountsofassetsand
liabilitieswithinthenextfinancialyearareoutlinedbelow:

Estimates

Valuationofinvestmentproperties

Thefairvalueofinvestmentpropertiesaredetermined,byexternalpropertyvaluationexperts,tobetheestimatedamountforwhich
apropertyshouldexchangeonthedateofthevaluationinanarm’slengthtransaction.TheGroup’spropertieshavebeenvaluedon
anindividualbasis.Thevaluationexpertsuserecognisedvaluationtechniques,applyingtheprinciplesofbothIAS40andIFRS13.

ThevaluationshavebeenpreparedinaccordancewiththeRoyalInstitutionofCharteredSurveyors(‘RICS’)Valuation.Factorsinclude
currentmarketconditions,annualrentals,thecontractualtermsoftheleasesandtheirlengthsandlocation.Thesignificantmethods
andassumptionsusedbyvaluersinestimatingthefairvalueofinvestmentpropertyaresetoutinnote10.

Provisionforexpectedcreditlosses(‘ECL’)oftradereceivables

Rentcollectionratespre-COVIDwereintheregionof100%.Asaresult,theGroupdoesnothavethedatatoestablishhistoricalloss
ratesfortheexpectedcreditlossanalysis.

Indeterminingtheprovisiononatenantbytenantbasis,theGroupconsidersbothrecentpaymenthistoryandfutureexpectationsof
thetenant’sabilitytopayorpossibledefaultinordertorecogniseanexpectedcreditlossallowance.TheGroupalsoconsidersthe
riskfactorsassociatedbysectorinwhichthetenantoperatesandthenatureofthedebt.Basedonsectorandrentreceivabletypea
provisionisprovidedinadditiontofullprovisionformaximumrisktenantsorknownissues.

Principalversusagentconsiderations–servicestotenants

TheGrouparrangesforcertainservicestobeprovidedtotenants.ThesearrangementsareincludedinthecontracttheGroupenters
intoasalessor.TheGrouphasdeterminedthatitcontrolstheservicesbeforetheyaretransferredtotenants,becauseithasthe
abilitytodirecttheuseoftheseservicesandobtainthebenefitsfromthem.TheGrouphasdeterminedthatitisprimarilyresponsible
forfulfillingtheseservicesasitdirectlydealswithtenants’complaintsandisprimarilyresponsibleforthequalityorsustainabilityof
theservices.Inaddition,theGrouphasdiscretioninestablishingthepricethatitchargestothetenantsforthespecifiedservices.

Therefore,theGrouphasconcludedthatitistheprincipalinthesecontracts.Inaddition,theGrouphasconcludedthatittransfers
controloftheseservicesovertime,asservicesarerenderedbythethird-partyserviceproviders,becausethisiswhentenantsreceive
and,atthesametime,consumethebenefitsfromtheseservices.
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REITstatus

TheGroupisaRealEstateInvestmentTrust(REIT)anddoesnotpaytaxonitspropertyincomeorgainsonpropertysales,provided
thatatleast90%oftheGroup’spropertyincomeisdistributedasadividendtoshareholders,whichbecomestaxableintheirhands.
Inaddition,theGrouphastomeetcertainconditionssuchasensuringthepropertyrentalbusinessrepresentsmorethan75%of
totalprofitsandassets.AnypotentialorproposedchangestotheREITlegislationaremonitoredanddiscussedwithHMRC.Itis
management’sintentionthattheGroupwillcontinueasaREITfortheforeseeablefuture.

Classificationofleasearrangements–theGroupaslessor(Note16)

TheGrouphasacquiredinvestmentpropertiesthatareleasedtotenants.Inconsideringtheclassificationofleasearrangements,at
inceptionofeachleasetheGroupconsiderstheeconomiclifeoftheassetcomparedwiththeleasetermandthepresentvalueofthe
minimumleasepaymentsandanyresidualvaluecomparedwiththefairvalueandassociatedcostsofacquiringtheassetaswellas
qualitative factors as indicators that may assert to the risks and rewards of ownership having been substantially retained or
transferred.TheGrouphasdeterminedthatitretainsallthesignificantrisksandrewardsofownershipofitsinvestmentproperty
andaccountsfortheleasearrangementsasoperatingleases.

2.3 Segmental information

EachpropertyheldbytheGroupisreportedtothechiefoperatingdecisionmaker. InthecaseoftheGroup,thechiefoperating
decisionmakerisconsideredtobetheBoardofDirectors.Thereviewprocessforsegmentalinformationincludesthemonitoringof
keyperformanceindicatorsapplicableacrossallproperties.ThesekeyperformanceindicatorsincludeNetAssetValue,Earningsper
Shareandvaluationofproperties.Allassetcostandrentalallocationsarereportedbypropertytoo.Theinternalfinancialreports
receivedbytheDirectorscovertheGroupandallitspropertiesanddonotdifferfromamountsreportedinthefinancialstatements.
TheDirectorshaveconsideredthateachpropertyhassimilareconomiccharacteristicsandhavethereforeaggregatedtheportfolio
intoonereportablesegmentundertheprovisionsofIFRS8.

2.4 Going concern

InassessingtheGroup’sgoingconcernassumptions,theDirectorshaveconsideredtheimpactoftheCOVID-19pandemiconthe
performanceofthebusiness.

TheDirectorshavethereforeprojectedtheGroup’scashflowsfortheperiodupto30September2022,challengingandsensitising
inputsandassumptionstoensurethatthecashforecastreflectsarealisticoutcomegiventheuncertaintiesassociatedwiththe
currenteconomicenvironment.

TheDirectorsnotethattheGroup’sdebtof£41mdoesnotmatureuntil2025andtheGrouphasreportedfullcompliancewithitsloan
covenantstodate.Basedonthecashflowprojections,thedirectorsexpecttocontinuetoremaincompliantwiththecovenants.

TheDirectorsalsonotethattheheadroomoftheloantovaluecovenantissignificantandanyfallinpropertyvaluesthatwouldcause
abreachwouldbesignificantlymorethananycurrentlyenvisaged.

A “severe, but plausible, downside” scenario has also been projected. While rent collections have been strong, this scenario
anticipatesfurtherrentdeferralsandwrite-offsshouldtenantswouldhavedifficultypayingrents.

• TheDirectorshavemodelledrentcollectionof80%inQ3&Q42021and70%inQ12022recoveringto80%inQ22022andthen
at100%onwards.

• Insuchascenario,theassumptionisthat50%oftheserentdeferralswouldbewrittenoff,withtheremainderrepaidoverthe
courseof12monthscommencingfromQ32021.Thisisinadditiontotheexistingpaymentplansalreadyinplace.

InthisscenariotheGroupstillhasadequateheadroomagainsttheinterestcovercovenantandpositivecashbalances.

Havingassessedtheheightenedrisksaswellasmitigatingfactorsandmanagementstrategiesavailabletoreducesuchrisks,the
DirectorshavedeterminedthattheGrouphasadequateresourcestocontinueinoperationalexistencefortheforeseeablefuture.

Accordingly, the Directors continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the Consolidated Financial
Statements.
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2.5 Summary of significant accounting policies

TheprincipalaccountingpoliciesappliedinthepreparationoftheseConsolidatedFinancialStatementsaresetoutbelow.

a) Functional and presentation currency

TheseConsolidatedFinancialStatementsarepresentedinSterling,whichisthefunctionalandpresentationalcurrencyoftheGroup
anditssubsidiaryundertakings.ThefunctionalcurrencyoftheGroupanditssubsidiariesisprincipallydeterminedbytheprimary
economicenvironmentinwhichitoperates.TheGroupdidnotenterintoanytransactionsinforeigncurrenciesduringtheperiod.

b) Revenue recognition

i)Rentalincome

Rentalincomeunderoperatingleasesisrecognisedonastraight-linebasisoverthetermofthelease,exceptforcontingentrental
income,whichisrecognisedwhenitarises.Forleases,whichcontainfixedorminimumuplifts,therentalincomearisingfromsuch
upliftsisrecognisedonastraight-linebasisovertheleaseterm.

Incentivesforlesseestoenterintoleaseagreementsarespreadevenlyovertheleaseterm,evenifthepaymentsarenotmadeon
suchabasis.Theleasetermisthenon-cancellableperiodoftheleasetogetherwithanyfurthertermforwhichthetenanthasthe
optiontocontinuethelease,where,attheinceptionofthelease,theDirectorsarereasonablycertainthatthetenantwillexercise
thatoption.

Leasemodifications,suchasleaseextensionsandrentreductions,areaccountedforeitherasaseparateleaseornotaseparate
lease.

Amodificationwillonlybetreatedasaseparateleaseifitinvolvestheadditionofoneormoreunderlyingassetsatapricethatis
commensuratewiththestandalonepriceoftheincreaseinscope.Allothermodificationsarenottreatedasaseparatelease.

Ifamodificationisaseparatelease,alesseeappliestherequirementsofIFRS16tothenewlyaddedasset,dueasaresultofthe
modification,independentlyoftheoriginallease.Theaccountingfortheoriginalleasecontinuesunchanged.

Ifamodificationisnotaseparatelease,theaccountingreflectsthatthereisalinkagebetweentheoriginalleaseandthemodified
lease.Theexistingleaseliabilityisremeasuredwithacorrespondingadjustmenttotheright-of-useassetontheeffectivedateofthe
modification.

ii)Servicechargesanddirectrecharges

Revenuefromservicechargesisrecognisedintheaccountingperiodinwhichtheserviceisrendered.Forcertainservicecontracts,
revenueisrecognisedbasedontheactualserviceprovidedtotheendofthereportingperiodasaproportionofthetotalservicesto
beprovidedbecausethecustomerreceivesandusesthebenefitssimultaneously.

iii)Deferredincome

Deferredincomeisrentalincomereceivedinrespectoffutureaccountingperiods.

(iv)Dilapidationandleasesurrenderpremium

AmountsreceivedfromtenantstoterminateleasesortocompensatefordilapidationsarerecognisedintheConsolidatedStatement
ofComprehensiveincomewhentherighttoreceivethemarises.

c) Financing income and expenses

Financingincomecomprisesinterestreceivableonfundsinvested.Financingexpensescompriseinterestandothercostsincurred
inconnectionwiththeborrowingoffunds.Interestincomeandinterestpayablearerecognisedinprofitorlossastheyaccrue,using
theeffectiveinterestmethodwhichissignificantlythesameasthecontractedinterest.

d) Investment property

Propertyisclassifiedasinvestmentpropertywhenitisheldtoearnrentalsorforcapitalappreciationorboth.Investmentpropertyis
measured initiallyatcost including transactioncosts.Transactioncosts include transfer taxesandprofessional fees tobring the
propertytotheconditionnecessaryforittobecapableofoperating.Thecarryingamountalsoincludesthecostofreplacingpartofan
existinginvestmentpropertyatthetimethatcostisincurredifthereplacementofthatpartwillprolongorimprovethelifeoftheasset.

Subsequenttoinitialrecognition,investmentpropertyisstatedatfairvalue.Gainsorlossesarisingfromchangesinthefairvaluesare
includedinprofitorloss.

Investment properties are valued by the external valuer. Any valuation of investment properties by the external valuer must be
undertakeninaccordancewiththecurrentissueofRICSValuation–ProfessionalStandards(the‘RedBook’).
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Thedeterminationofthefairvalueofinvestmentpropertyrequirestheuseofestimatessuchasfuturecashflowsfromassets(such
aslettings,tenants’profiles,futurerevenuestreams,capitalvaluesoffixturesandfittings,plantandmachinery,anyenvironmental
mattersandtheoverallrepairandconditionoftheproperty)andyieldapplicabletothosecashflows.

ForthepurposesoftheseConsolidatedFinancialStatements,theassessedfairvalueis:

• reducedbythecarryingamountofanyaccruedincomeresultingfromthespreadingofleaseincentives;and

• increasedbythecarryingamountofleaseholdobligations.

Investmentpropertyisderecognisedwhenithasbeendisposedoforpermanentlywithdrawnfromuseandnofutureeconomicbenefit
isexpectedafteritsdisposalorwithdrawal.

Theprofitondisposalisdeterminedasthedifferencebetweenthenetsalesproceedsandthecarryingamountoftheassetatthe
commencementoftheaccountingperiodpluscapitalexpenditureintheperiod.Anygainsorlossesontheretirementordisposalof
investmentpropertyarerecognisedinprofitorlossintheyearofretirementordisposal.

e) Cash and cash equivalents

Cashandshort-termdepositsintheConsolidatedStatementofFinancialPositioncomprisecashatbankandshort-termdeposits
withanoriginalmaturityofthreemonthsorless.

f) Receivables and prepayments

Rent and other receivables are initially recognisedat fair value and subsequently at amortised cost. Impairment provisionsare
recognisedbasedontheprocessedasdescribedinnote2.2.Anyadjustmentisrecognisedinprofitorlossasanimpairmentgainor
loss.

g) Other payables and accrued expenses

Otherpayablesandaccruedexpensesareinitiallyrecognisedatfairvalueandsubsequentlyheldatamortisedcost.

h) Interest bearing loans and borrowings

All loansandborrowingsare initiallyrecognisedatfairvaluelessdirectlyattributabletransactioncosts.After initialrecognition,
interestbearingloansandborrowingsaresubsequentlymeasuredatamortisedcostusingtheeffectiveinterestmethod.Borrowing
costsareamortisedoverthelifetimeofthefacilitiesthroughprofitorloss.

i) Provisions

AprovisionisrecognisedintheConsolidatedStatementofFinancialPositionwhentheGrouphasapresentlegalorconstructive
obligationasaresultofapasteventthatcanbereliablymeasuredandisprobablethatanoutflowofeconomicbenefitswillbe
required tosettle theobligation.Provisionsaredeterminedbydiscounting theexpected futurecash flowsatapre-taxrate that
reflectsrisksspecifictotheliability.

j) Dividend payable to shareholders

Equitydividendsarerecognisedwhentheybecomelegallypayable.

k) Share issue costs

Thecostsofissuingorreacquiringequityinstruments(otherthaninabusinesscombination)areaccountedforasadeductionfrom
equity.

l) Lease obligations

Leaseobligationsrelatetotheheadrentofinvestmentpropertyandarecapitalisedattheleasecommencement,attheloweroffair
valueofthepropertyandpresentvalueoftheminimumleasepaymentsandheldasaliabilitywithintheConsolidatedStatementof
FinancialPosition.Theleasepaymentsarediscountedusingtheinterestrateimplicitinthelease.WheretheGroupisexposedto
potentialfutureincreasesinvariableleasepaymentsbasedonanindexorrate,thesearenotincludedintheleaseliabilityuntilthey
takeeffect.Leasepaymentsareallocatedbetweenprincipalandfinancecost.Thefinancecostischargedtoprofitorlossoverthe
leaseperiodsoastoproduceaconstantperiodicrateofinterestontheremainingbalanceoftheliabilityforeachperiod.
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m) Taxes

Corporationtaxisrecognisedinprofitorlossexcepttotheextentthatitrelatestoitemsrecogniseddirectlyinequity,inwhichcase
itisrecognisedinequity.

AsaREIT,theGroupisexemptfromcorporationtaxontheprofitsandgainsfromitsinvestments,provideditcontinuestomeet
certainconditionsasperREITregulations.

TaxationontheprofitorlossfortheperiodnotexemptunderUKREITregulationscomprisescurrentanddeferredtax.Currenttax
isexpectedtaxpayableonanynon-REITtaxableincomefortheyear,usingtaxratesapplicableintheyear.

Deferred tax isprovidedon temporarydifferencesbetween thecarryingamountsofassetsand liabilities for financial reporting
purposesandtheamountsusedfortaxationpurposes.Theamountofdeferredtaxthatisprovidedisbasedontheexpectedmanner
ofrealisationorsettlementofthecarryingamountofassetsandliabilities,usingtaxratesenactedorsubstantiallyenactedatthe
periodenddate.

n) Non-current assets held for sale

Non-currentassetsareclassifiedasassetsheldforsalewhentheircarryingamountistoberecoveredprincipallythroughasale
transactionandasaleisconsideredhighlyprobable.Investmentpropertiesclassifiedassucharemeasuredatfairvalue.

o) European Public Real Estate Association

TheGrouphasadoptedtheEuropeanPublicRealEstateAssociation(‘EPRA’)bestpracticerecommendations,whichitexpectsto
broadentherangeofpotentialinstitutionalinvestorsabletoinvestintheCompany’sOrdinaryShares.Fortheyearended30June
2021,auditedEPSandNAVcalculationsunderEPRA’smethodologyare included innote8and furtherunauditedmeasuresare
includedonpage89.

p) Capital and reserves

Share capital

SharecapitalisthenominalamountoftheCompany’sordinarysharesinissue.

Capital reserve

Thecapitalreserveisadistributablereserveandrepresentsthecancelledsharepremiumlessdividendspaidfromthisreserve.

Retained earnings

RetainedearningsrepresenttheprofitsoftheGrouplessdividendspaidfromrevenueprofitstodate.

3. RENTAL AND OTHER INCOME

 Year ended 
30 June 2021 

£’000

 Year ended  
30 June 2020 

£’000

Grossrentalincome 6,724 6,073

Servicechargesanddirectrecharges(seenote4) 199 459

Spreadingofminimumcontractedfuturerentindexation 571 720

Spreadingoftenantincentives-rentfreeperiods (85) 558

Total rental and other income 7,409 7,810

Allrental,servicechargeanddirectrechargeandotherincomeisderivedfromtheUnitedKingdom.
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4. EXPENSES

 Year ended 
30 June 2021 

£’000

 Year ended  
30 June 2020 

£’000

Propertyoperatingexpenses 448 56

Servicechargesanddirectrecharges(seenote3) 199 459

Total property operating expenses 647 515

Investmentmanagementfee 269 408

Auditorremuneration 77 120

Provisionforimpairmentoftradereceivables – 213

Operatingcosts* 442 657

Directors'remuneration(note5) 88 94

Total other operating expenses 876 1,492

Total operating expenses 1,523 2,007

*Awrite-offintheamountof£107(‘000)presentedasseparatelineiteminprioryearaccountshasbeenreclassedtooperatingcostthisyear.

Audit

StatutoryauditofAnnualReportandAccounts 67 105

StatutoryauditofSubsidiaryAccounts 10 15

Total fees due to auditor 77 120

MooreKingstonSmithLLPhasreplacedKMPGLLP as theauditor for theGroup foryearended30June2021.NeitherMoore
KingstonSmithLLPnorKPMGLLPhaveprovidedanynon-auditservicestotheGroup.

5. DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION

 Year ended 
30 June 2021 

£’000

 Year ended 
30 June 2020 

£’000

Directors'fees 78 90

Taxandsocialsecurity 10 4

Total fees 88 94

AsummaryoftheDirector’sremunerationissetoutintheDirectors’RemunerationReportonpages41to43.

TheGrouphadnoemployeesduringtheperiod.

6. FINANCE EXPENSES

 Year ended 
30 June 2021 

£’000

 Year ended 
30 June 2020 

£’000

Interestpayableonloan 1,307 1,315

Amortisationofloanarrangementfees(note14) 99 124

Otherfinancecosts 15 3

Total 1,421 1,442
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7. TAXATION 

 Year ended 
30 June 2021 

£’000

 Year ended 
30 June 2020 

£’000

Tax charge comprises:

Analysis of tax charge in the period

Profit/(loss)beforetax 5,572 (5,050)

Theoreticaltax/(taxcredit)atUKcorporationtaxstandardrateof19.00%(2020:19.00%) 1,059 (960)

EffectsoftaxexemptitemsundertheREITregime (1,059) 960

Total – –

TheGroupmaintaineditsREITstatusandassuch,nodeferredtaxassetorliabilityhasbeenrecognisedinthecurrentperiod.

Factors that may affect future tax charges

DuetotheGroup’sstatusasaREITandtheintentiontocontinuemeetingtheconditionsrequiredtoretainapprovalasaREITinthe
foreseeablefuture,theGrouphasnotprovideddeferredtaxonanycapitalgainsorlossesarisingontherevaluationordisposalof
investments.
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8. EARNINGS/(LOSS) PER SHARE (EPS) AND NET ASSET VALUE (NAV) PER SHARE

 Year ended 
30 June 2021 

 Year ended 
30 June 2020 

Earnings/(loss) per share:

Totalcomprehensiveincome/(loss)(£'000) 5,572 (5,050)

Weighted average number of shares (Number) 80,500,000 80,500,000

Earnings/(loss) per share (basic and diluted) (pence) 6.92 (6.27)

EPRA EPS:

Totalcomprehensiveincome/(loss)(£'000) 5,572 (5,050)

Adjustment:

 Changeinfairvalueofinvestmentproperties(£'000) (682) 9,411

 Gainondisposalofinvestmentproperty(£'000) (425) –

EPRA earnings (basic and diluted) (£’000) 4,465 4,361

EPRA EPS (basic and diluted) (pence) 5.55 5.42

Adjusted EPS:

EPRAearnings(basicanddiluted)(£’000)-asabove 4,465 4,361

Adjustments:

Rentalincomerecognisedinrespectofguaranteedfixedrentaluplifts(£’000) (571) (720)

Rentalincomerecognisedinrespectofrentfreeperiods(£'000) 85 (558)

Amortisationofloanarrangementfee(£’000) 99 124

Provisionforimpairmentoftradereceivables(£’000) – 213

Adjusted earnings (basic and diluted) (£’000) 4,078 3,420

Adjusted EPS (basic and diluted) (pence)* 5.07 4.25

NAV per share:

Netassetsvalue(£'000) 68,893 67,286

Ordinary Shares (Number) 80,500,000 80,500,000

NAV per share (pence) 85.58 83.58

*AdjustedEPSisameasureusedbytheBoardtoassesstheleveloftheGroup’sdividendpayments.ThismetricadjustsEPRAearningsfornon-cash
itemsinarrivingatanadjustedEPSassupportedbycashflows.

Earningspersharearecalculatedbydividingprofit/(loss)fortheyearattributabletoordinaryequityholdersoftheCompanybythe
weightedaveragenumberofOrdinarySharesinissueduringtheyear.

EPRANAVandEPRANNNAV(refertoGlossary)areequaltotheNAVpresentedintheConsolidatedStatementofFinancialPosition
underIFRSandtherearenoadjustingitems.Accordingly,areconciliationbetweenthesemeasuresdoesnotneedtobeprovided.
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EPRA Net Asset Value metrics

InOctober2019,theEuropeanPublicRealEstateAssociation(EPRA)updateditsBestPracticeRecommendations(BPR)forfinancial
disclosuresbypublicrealestatecompanies.TheBPRintroducedthreenewmeasuresofnetassetvalue:EPRANetReinvestment
Value(NRV),EPRANetTangibleAssets(NTA)andEPRANetDisposalValue(NDV).TheGrouphasadoptedthesenewguidelinesand
appliestheminthisAnnualReport.

EPRA NRV
EPRA NTA and

EPRA NDV

As at 30 June 2021

Netassetsvalue(£'000) 68,893 68,893

Purchasers'cost(£’000) 7,100 –

Breakcostonbankborrowings(£’000) (3,467) (3,467)

72,526 65,426

OrdinaryShares(Number) 80,500,000 80,500,000

Per share measure (pence) 90.09 81.27

As at 30 June 2020

Netassetsvalue(£'000) 67,286 67,286

Purchasers'cost(£’000) 7,857 –

Breakcostonbankborrowings(£’000) (5,262) (5,262)

69,881 62,024

OrdinaryShares(Number) 80,500,000 80,500,000

Per share measure (pence) 86.81 77.05

9. DIVIDENDS PAID

 Year ended 
30 June 2021 

£’000

 Year ended 
30 June 2020 

£’000

Fourthinterimdividenddeclaredandpaidinrespectofthequarterended30June2020at
1.425pperOrdinaryShare(Quarterended30June2019at1.375pperOrdinaryShares*)

1,147 1,107

Firstinterimdividenddeclaredandpaidinrespectofthequarterended30September
2020at1.25pperOrdinaryShare(Quarterended30September2019at1.375pper
OrdinaryShare)

1,006 1,107

Secondinterimdividenddeclaredandpaidinrespectofthequarterended31December
2020at1.00pperOrdinaryShare(Quarterended31December2019at1.375p
OrdinaryShare)

805 1,107

Thirdinterimdividenddeclaredandpaidinrespectofthequarterended31March2021at
1.25pperOrdinaryShare(Quarterended31March2020at0.825pperOrdinaryShare)

1,007 664

Total dividends declared and paid during the year** 3,965 3,985

Fourthinterimdividenddeclaredandpaidinrespectofthequarterended30June2020at
1.425pperOrdinaryShare(Quarterended30June2019at1.375pperOrdinaryShares*)

(1,147) (1,107)

Fourthinterimdividenddeclaredandpaidinrespectofthequarterended30June2021at
1.64pperOrdinaryShare(Quarterended30June2020at1.425pperOrdinaryShares*)

1,320 1,147

Total dividends in respect of the year 4,138 4,025

Total dividends in respect of the year (pence per share) 5.14 5.00

*DividendsdeclaredaftertheyearendarenotincludedintheConsolidatedFinancialStatementsasaliability.
**Dividendspaidpercashflowstatementamountto£3,949(£’000),thedifferencebetweentheamountdisclosedaboveisduetowithholdingtax.
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10. INVESTMENTS 

10.1 Investment properties

30 June 2021 30 June 2020

Freehold 
Investment 
properties 

£’000

Leasehold 
Investment 
properties 

£’000
 Total 
£’000

Total 
£’000

UK Investment properties

Atthebeginningoftheyear 87,130 14,780 101,910 112,990

Acquisitionduringtheyear 6,070 – 6,070 –

Reclassificationbetweenassets* (18,658) 18,658 – –

Adjustmentoncost – – – (143)

Changeinvalueofinvestmentproperties 1,230 20 1,250 (8,087)

Non-currentassetheldforsale(note12) – – – (2,850)

Valuation provided by Knight Frank LLP 75,772 33,458 109,230 101,910

Adjustmenttofairvalueforminimumrentindexationofleaseincome(note11) (2,709) (2,224)

Reclassificationtonon-currentassetheldforsale(note12) – 116

Adjustmentforleaseobligations 505 471

Total investment properties 107,026 100,273

Change in fair value of investment properties

Changeinfairvaluebeforeadjustmentsforleaseincentivesandleaseobligations 1,250 (8,087)

Movementinleaseobligations 34 (46)

Adjustmenttospreadingofcontractedfuturerentindexationandtenantincentives (602) (1,278)

682 (9,411)

*FollowingareviewoftheclassificationoftheGroup’sproperties,BramallCourtandGrazebrookIndustrialEstatehavebeenreclassifiedasaLeasehold
asreflectedaboveinthecurrentyearconsolidatedfinancialstatements.

Valuation of investment properties

ValuationofinvestmentpropertiesisperformedbyKnightFrankLLP,anaccreditedexternalvaluerwithrecognisedandrelevant
professionalqualificationsandrecentexperienceofthelocationandcategoryoftheinvestmentpropertybeingvalued.Thevaluation
oftheGroup’sinvestmentpropertiesatfairvalueisdeterminedbytheexternalvalueronthebasisofmarketvalueinaccordancewith
theinternationallyacceptedRICSValuation–ProfessionalStandards(incorporatingtheInternationalValuationStandards).

Thedeterminationofthefairvalueofinvestmentpropertiesrequirestheuseofestimatessuchasfuturecashflowsfromassets
(such as lettings, tenants’ profiles, future revenue streams, capital values of fixtures and fittings, plant and machinery, any
environmentalmattersandtheoverallrepairandconditionoftheproperty)andyieldapplicabletothosecashflows.

TheoutbreakofCOVID-19,hasandcontinuestoimpactonmanyaspectsofdailylifeandtheglobaleconomy–withsomerealestate
marketshavingexperiencedlowerlevelsoftransactionalactivityandliquidity.Travel,movementandoperationalrestrictionshave
been implemented in many countries. In some cases, “lockdowns” have been applied to varying degrees and to reflect further
“waves”ofCOVID-19;althoughthesemayimplyanewstageofthecrisis,theyarenotunprecedentedinthesamewayastheinitial
impact.ThepandemicandthemeasurestakentotackleCOVID-19continuetoaffecteconomiesandrealestatemarketsglobally.
Nevertheless,asatthevaluationdatepropertymarketsaremostlyfunctioningagain,withtransactionvolumesandotherrelevant
evidenceatlevelswhereanadequatequantumofmarketevidenceexistsuponwhichtobaseopinionsofvalue.Accordingly,andfor
theavoidanceofdoubt,valuationsarenotreportedasbeingsubjectto“materialvaluationuncertainty”asdefinedbyVPS3andVPGA
10oftheRICSValuation–GlobalStandards.



74 ALTERNATIVE INCOME REIT PLC

FINANCIALSTATEMENTS

NOtEstOtHECONsOliDAtEDFiNANCiAlstAtEMENtsCONTiNUED
Fortheyearended30June2021

Inpreparingtheirvaluations,ourvaluershaveconsideredtheimpactofconcessionsagreedwithtenantsatthebalancesheetdate,
whichmainlyrelatetorentdeferralsandrentreductions,onvaluations.Theyhavealsogivenconsiderationtooccupiersinhigher
risksectors,andthoseassumedtobeatriskofdefault,indeterminingtheappropriateyieldstoapply.

At 30 June 2020, Knight Frank LLP’s external valuation reports included a “material valuation uncertainty” declaration, which
emphasisedthatlesscertainty–andahigherdegreeofcaution–shouldbeattachedtothevaluationsthanwouldnormallybethe
case.Inlightofthis,wereviewedtherangesusedforoursensitivityanalysis,andadoptedexpandedrangestoreflectthisincreased
uncertainty.Nosuchdeclarationwasincludedinourvaluationreportsat30June2021,withourexternalvaluersconcludingthat
therewasanadequatequantumofmarketevidenceuponwhichtobaseopinionsofvalue.

10.2 Fair value measurement heirarchy

Thedifferentvaluationmethodlevelsaredefinedbelow:

Level1:Quotedprices(unadjusted)inactivemarketsforidenticalassetsorliabilities.

Level2:InputsotherthanquotedpricesincludedwithinLevel1thatareobservablefortheassetorliability,eitherdirectly(i.e.as
prices)orindirectly(i.e.derivedfromprices).

Level3:Inputsfortheassetorliabilitythatarenotbasedonobservablemarketdata(unobservableinputs).

TheselevelsarespecifiedinaccordancewithIFRS13‘FairValueMeasurement’.Propertyvaluationsareinherentlysubjectiveasthey
aremadeonthebasisofassumptionsmadebythevaluerwhichmaynotprovetobeaccurate.Forthesereasons,andconsistentwith
EPRA’sguidance,wehaveclassified thevaluationsofourpropertyportfolioasLevel3asdefinedby IFRS13.The inputs to the
valuationsaredefinedas‘unobservable’byIFRS13andtheseareanalysedinatablebelow.Therewerenotransfersbetweenlevels
intheyear.

Sensitivity analysis to significant changes in unobservable inputs within Level 3 of the hierarchy

ThesignificantunobservableinputsusedinthefairvaluemeasurementcategorisedwithinLevel3ofthefairvaluehierarchyofthe
entity’sportfoliosofinvestmentpropertiesare:

1)EstimatedRentalValue(‘ERV’)

2)Equivalentyield

Increases/(decreases)intheERV(persqftperannum)inisolationwouldresultinahigher/(lower)fairvaluemeasurement.Increases/
(decreases)intheyieldinisolationwouldresultinalower/(higher)fairvaluemeasurement.

Thesignificantunobservableinputsusedinthefairvaluemeasurement,categorisedwithinLevel3ofthefairvaluehierarchyofthe
portfolioofinvestmentpropertyandinvestmentsare:

Class
Fair value 

£’000
Valuation  
technique

 Significant 
unobservable  

inputs Range

30 June 2021

Investmentproperties* 109,230
Income

capitalisation
ERV

Equivalentyield
£3.86-£21.96

5.17%-8.46%**

30 June 2020

Investmentproperties* 101,910
Income

capitalisation
ERV

Equivalentyield
£3.74-£21.96
5.34%-8.76%

*ValuationperKnightFrankLLP

**Hotels,Nurseries,PetrolStations&Healthcareareexcludedfromthisrange
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Wherepossible,sensitivityofthefairvaluesofLevel3assetsaretestedtochangesinunobservableinputstoreasonablealternatives.

30 June 2021

Change in ERV  Change in equivalent yield

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Sensitivity Analysis +10% -10% +10% -10%

Resultingfairvalueofinvestmentproperty 112,222 107,104 103,375 116,769

30 June 2020 – as restated*

Change in ERV  Change in equivalent yield

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Sensitivity Analysis +10% -10% +10% -10%

Resultingfairvalueofinvestmentproperty 106,808 102,724 97,883 113,193

*TheresultingfairvalueastheresultofchangeinERVandyielddisclosedinprioryearconsolidatedfinancialstatementswereinterchanged.Necessary
correctionshavebeenreflectedinthecurrentyearconsolidatedfinancialstatements.

GainsandlossesrecordedinprofitorlossforrecurringfairvaluemeasurementscategorisedwithinLevel3ofthefairvaluehierarchy
areattributabletochangesinunrealisedgainsorlossesrelatingtoinvestmentpropertyheldattheendofthereportingperiod.

11. RECEIVABLES AND PREPAYMENTS

30 June 2021 
£’000

30 June 2020 
£’000

Receivables

Tenantreceivable 602 1,174

Less:Provisionforimpairmentoftradereceivables (213) (213)

Otherdebtors 307 2,211

Total receivables 696 3,172

Spreadingofminimumcontractedfuturerentindexation 2,167 1,598

Spreadingoftenantincentives-rentfreeperiods 542 626

Otherprepayments 277 21

Total 3,682 5,417

Theageddebtoranalysisofreceivableswhicharepastduebutnotimpairedisasfollows:

30 June 2021 
£’000

30 June 2020 
£’000

Lessthanthreemonthsdue 667 3,089

Betweenthreeandsixmonthsdue 29 83

Betweensixandtwelvemonthsdue – –

Total 696 3,172
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12. NON-CURRENT ASSETS HELD FOR SALE

Duringtheyear,theGroupdisposedoftheinvestmentpropertyknownasWetnWild,RoyalQuays,NorthShields.

30 June 2021 
£’000

30 June 2020 
£’000

Assets held for sale

Investmentproperty – 2,734

Total – 2,734

ThetablebelowshowsareconciliationofthegainrecognisedondisposalthroughtheConsolidatedStatementofComprehensive
Incomeandtherealisedgainondisposalintheyearwhichincludeschangesinfairvalueoftheinvestmentpropertyandminimum
rentindexationspreadingrecognisedinpreviousperiods.

30 June 2021 
£’000

30 June 2020 
£’000

Grossproceedsondisposal 3,204 –

Sellingcosts (45) –

Netproceedsondisposal 3,159 –

Carryingvalue (2,734) –

Gain on disposal of investment property 425 –

Add:  

Changeinfairvaluerecognisedinpreviousperiods 70 –

Adjustmenttospreadingofcontractedfuturerentindexationandtenantincentives (116) –

Realised gain on disposal of investment property 379 –

13. PAYABLES AND ACCRUED EXPENSES

30 June 2021 
£’000

30 June 2020 
£’000

Deferredincome 1,445 1,265

Tradecreditors 59 87

Accruals 603 395

Othercreditors 934 848

Total 3,041 2,595
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14. INTEREST BEARING LOANS AND BORROWINGS

30 June 2021 
£’000

30 June 2020 
£’000

Total facility drawn 41,000 41,000

Unamortisedfinancecostbroughtforward (583) (686)

Adjustmentonunamortisedfinancecost – (21)

Amortisationoffinancecosts 99 124

At end of year 40,516 40,417

Repayablebetween1and2years – –

Repayablebetween2and5years 41,000 –

Repayableinover5years – 41,000

Total 41,000 41,000

Asat30June2021,theGrouphadutilisedallofits£41millionfixedinterestloanfacilitywithCanadaLifeInvestmentsandwas
gearedataloantoGrossAssetValue(‘GAV’)of36.3%(2020:37.0%).TheweightedaverageinterestcostoftheGroup’sfacilityis3.19%
andthefacilityisrepayableon20October2025.

30 June 2021 
£’000

30 June 2020 
£’000

Reconciliation to cash flows from financing activities

At the beginning of the year 40,417 40,314

Interestpaid (1,322) (1,435)

Total changes from financing cash flows 39,095 38,879

Other changes

Movementininterestpayablepresentedunderothercreditors (99) (7)

Interestexpense 1,421 1,442

Adjustmentonloanissuecosts - (21)

Amortisationofloanissuecosts 99 124

Total other changes 1,421 1,538

At the end of the year 40,516 40,417
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15.  LEASE OBLIGATIONS

Atthecommencementdate,theleaseliabilityismeasuredatthepresentvalueoftheleasepaymentsthatarenotpaidonthatdate.

Thefollowingtableanalysestheminimumleasepaymentsundernon-cancellableleases:

30 June 2021 
£’000

30 June 2020 
£’000

Withinoneyear 50 50

Afteroneyearbutlessthanfiveyears* 150 150

Morethanfiveyears* 563 613

Total undiscounted lease liabilities: 763 813

Less:Futurefinancechargeonleaseobligations (390) (399)

Present value of lease liabilities: 373 414

Lease liabilities included in the statement of financial position:

Current 38 41

Non-current 335 373

Total 373 414

*Prioryearbalanceshavebeenamendedtopresentthecorrectexpectedminimumleasepaymentamountsforoveroneyear.

16.  COMMITMENTS

Operating lease commitments - as lessor

TheGrouphas22commercialpropertyleasesonitsinvestmentpropertyportfolioassetoutonpage18.Thesenon-cancellable
leaseshavearemainingtermofbetween6monthsand90years.

Futureminimumrentalsreceivableundernon-cancellableoperatingleasesasat30June2021areasfollows:

30 June 2021 
£’000

 30 June 2020 
£’000

Lessthanoneyear 6,957 6,449

Onetotwoyears 7,135 6,603

Twotothreeyears 7,094 6,626

Threetofouryears 7,191 6,729

Fourtofiveyears 7,002 6,758

Fivetotenyears 29,898 30,429

Tentofifteenyears 27,201 28,231

Overfifteenyears 58,889 64,735

Total 151,367 156,560

Duringtheyearended30June2021(2020:£nil)therewerenomaterialcontingentrentsrecognisedasincome.
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Capital commitment

Therewerenocapitalcommitmentsasat30June2021.

At 30 June 2020

WorkstartedinSeptember2020toreplacethedefectivecladdingelementsuncoveredontheexternalwallsofthetopfloorsandrear
liftcoreoftheTravelodgeHotel,Swindon,withcompliantreplacementsandtoremediatethefirestopping.Theprojectwascompleted
inDecember2020atacost(includingprofessionalfees)of£1.1million.Thecladdingwasinstalledwhenthepropertywasextended
in2007andboththearchitectandthecladdingsub-contractorinvolvedarebeingpursuedforreimbursementofthecostsincurred.

17.  INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

TheCompanyhastwowhollyownedsubsidiariesasdisclosedbelow:

Name and company number

Country of 
registration and 

incorporation
Date of  

incorporation
Principal  

activity
Ordinary  

Shares held

AlternativeIncomeREITHoldcoLimited
(Companynumber11052186)

Englandand
Wales 7November2017

RealEstate
Company 73,158,502*

AlternativeIncomeLimited
(Companynumber10754641)

Englandand
Wales 4May2017

RealEstate
Company 73,158,501*

*Ordinarysharesof£1.00each.

AlternativeIncomeREITPlcasat30June2021owns100%ofAlternativeIncomeREITHoldcoLimited.

AlternativeIncomeREITHoldcoLimitedholds100%ofAlternativeIncomeLimited.

BothAlternativeIncomeREITHoldcoLimitedandAlternativeIncomeLimitedareregisteredat1KingWilliamStreet,London,United
Kingdom,EC4N7AF.

18.  ISSUED SHARE CAPITAL

 For the year ended 
30 June 2021

 For the year ended 
30 June 2020

£’000
 Number of  

Ordinary Shares £’000
 Number of  

Ordinary Shares 

Ordinary Shares issued and fully paid at a 
nominal value of £0.01 per Ordinary Share

Atthebeginningandendoftheyear 805 80,500,000 805 80,500,000

19.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND POLICIES

TheGroup’sactivitiesexpose it toavarietyof financialrisks:marketrisk,creditrisk, liquidityriskand furtherrisks inherent to
investingininvestmentproperty.TheGroup’sobjectiveinmanagingriskisthecreationandprotectionofshareholdervalue.Riskis
inherent in the Group’s activities, but it is managed through a process of ongoing identification, measurement and monitoring,
subjecttorisklimitsandothercontrols.TheprincipalrisksfacingtheGroupinthemanagementofitsportfolioareasfollows:

19.1 Market price risk

Marketpriceriskistheriskthatfuturevaluesofinvestmentsinpropertywillfluctuateduetochangesinmarketprices.Tomanage
marketpricerisk,theGroupdiversifiesitsportfoliogeographicallyintheUKandacrosspropertysectors.

Thedisciplinedapproachtothepurchase,saleandassetmanagementensuresthatthevalueismaintainedtoitsmaximumpotential.
Prior to any property acquisition or sale, detailed research is undertaken to assess expected future cash flow. The Investment
ManagementCommittee(‘IMC’)meetsmonthlyandreservestheultimatedecisionwithregardstoinvestmentpurchasesorsales.
Inordertomonitorpropertyvaluationfluctuations,theIMCandthePortfolioManagementTeamoftheInvestmentManagermeet
withtheindependentexternalvalueronaregularbasis.Thevaluerprovidesapropertyportfoliovaluationquarterly,soanymovements
inthevaluecanbeaccountedforinatimelymannerandreflectedintheNAVeveryquarter.
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19.2 Real estate risk

Propertyinvestmentsareilliquidassetandcanbedifficulttosell,especiallyiflocalmarketconditionsarepoor.Illiquiditymayalso
result fromtheabsenceofanestablishedmarketfor investments,aswellaslegalorcontractualrestrictionsonresaleofsuch
investments.

TherecanbenocertaintyregardingthefutureperformanceofanyofthepropertiesacquiredfortheGroup.Thevalueofanyproperty
cangodownaswellasup.

Realpropertyinvestmentsaresubjecttovaryingdegreesofrisk.Theyieldsavailablefrominvestmentsinrealestatedependonthe
amountofincomegeneratedandexpensesincurredfromsuchinvestments.

Thereareadditionalrisksinvacant,partvacant,redevelopmentandrefurbishmentsituations,althoughthesearenotprospective
investmentsfortheGroup.

Theseaspects,andtheireffectontheGroupfromagoingconcernperspectivearediscussedinmoredetailintheGoingConcern
policynote.

19.3 Credit risk

Creditriskistheriskthatthecounterparty(toafinancialinstrument)ortenant(ofaproperty)willcauseafinanciallosstotheGroup
byfailingtomeetacommitmentithasenteredintowiththeGroup.

ItistheGroup’spolicytoenterintofinancialinstrumentswithreputablecounterparties.Allcashdepositsareplacedwithanapproved
counterparty,BarclaysInternational.

Inrespectofpropertyinvestments,intheeventofadefaultbyatenant,theGroupwillsufferarentalshortfallandadditionalcosts
concerningre-lettingtheproperty.TheInvestmentAdvisormonitorstenantarrearsinordertoanticipateandminimisetheimpactof
defaultsbyoccupationaltenants.

ThetablebelowshowstheGroup’sexposuretocreditrisk:

30 June 2021 
£’000

30 June 2020 
£’000

Debtors(includingrentspreadingfromrentindexationandincentivesand
excludingprepayments)

3,618 5,609*

Cashandcashequivalents 2,115 2,288

Total 5,733 7,897

*PrioryearbalanceshavebeenamendedtopresentthecorrectamountforDebtors(includingrentspreadingfromrentindexationandincentivesand
excludingprepayments).

19.4 Liquidity risk 

Liquidity riskarises from theGroup’smanagementofworkingcapitaland the financechargesandprincipal repaymentson its
borrowings.ItistherisktheGroupwillencounterdifficultyinmeetingitsfinancialobligationsastheyfalldueasthemajorityofthe
Group’sassetsareinvestmentpropertiesandthereforenotreadilyrealisable.TheGroup’sobjectiveistoensureithassufficient
availablefundsforitsoperationsandtofunditscapitalexpenditure.Thisisachievedbyquarterlyreview/monitoringofforecastand
actualcashflowsbytheInvestmentAdviserandBoardofDirectors.
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ThebelowtablesummarisesthematurityprofileoftheGroup’sfinancialliabilitiesbasedoncontractualundiscounted
payments.

30 June 2021
On demand 

£000
‹ 3 months 

£000

3 -12  
months 

£000
1 - 5 years 

£000
› 5 years 

£000
Total 

£0000

Interestbearingloansand
borrowings

– – – 41,000 – 41,000

Interestpayable – 327 980 4,573 – 5,880

Payablesandaccrued
expenses

138 884 123 – – 1,145

Leaseobligations – 13 37 200 513 783

Total 138 1,224 1,140 45,773  513 48,788 

30 June 2020
On demand 

£000
‹ 3 months 

£000

3 -12  
months 

£000
1 - 5 years 

£000
› 5 years 

£000
Total 

£0000

Interestbearingloansand
borrowings

– – – – 41,000 41,000

Interestpayable* – 327 980 5,226 653 7,186

Payablesandaccrued
expenses

228 843 – – – 1,071

Leaseobligations – 13 37 200 563 813

Total 228 1,183 1,017 5,426 42,216 50,070 

*Prioryearbalanceshavebeenamendedtopresentthecorrectinterestpayable.

19.5 Fair value of financial instruments

ThereisnomaterialdifferencebetweenthecarryingamountandfairvalueoftheGroup’sfinancialinstruments.

19.6 Interest rate risk

Interestrateriskistheriskthatfuturecashflowsofafinancialinstrumentwillfluctuatebecauseofchangesinmarketinterestrates.
TheGroup’sexposuretotheriskofchangesinmarketinterestratesisminimalasithastakenoutafixedrateloan.

20. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

TheGroup’sobjectiveswhenmanagingcapitalaretosafeguardtheGroup’sabilitytocontinueasagoingconcerninordertoprovide
returnsforshareholdersandtomaintainanoptimalcapitalstructuretoreducethecostofcapital.

Toenhancereturnsoverthemediumterm,theGrouputilisesborrowingsonalimitedrecoursebasisforeachinvestmentorallor
partofthetotalportfolio.TheGroup’spolicyistoborrowuptoamaximumof40%loantoGAV(botharemeasuredatdrawdown).
AlongsidetheGroup’sborrowingpolicy,theDirectorsintend,atalltimes,toconducttheaffairsoftheGroupsoastoenabletheGroup
toqualifyasaREITforthepurposesofPart12oftheCorporationTaxAct2010(andtheregulationsmadethereunder).TheREIT
statuscompliancerequirementsinclude90%distributiontest,interestcoverratio,75%assetstestandthesubstantialshareholder
rule,allofwhichtheGroupremainedcompliantwithinthisreportingperiod.

ThemonitoringoftheGroup’slevelofborrowingisperformedprimarilyusingaLoantoGAVratio.TheLoantoGAVratioiscalculated
astheamountofoutstandingdebtdividedbythetotalassetsoftheGroup,whichincludesthevaluationoftheinvestmentproperty
portfolio.TheGroupLoantoGAVratioattheperiodendwas36.3%(2020:37.0%).

Breachesinmeetingthefinancialcovenantswouldpermitthelendertoimmediatelycallloansandborrowings.Duringtheperiod,
theGroupdidnotbreachanyofitsloancovenants,nordiditdefaultonanyotherofitsobligationsunderitsloanagreements.
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21. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

Partiesareconsideredtoberelatedifonepartyhastheabilitytocontroltheotherpartyorexercisesignificantinfluenceoverthe
otherpartyinmakingfinancialoroperationaldecisions.

Subsidiaries

Alternative Income REIT Plc as at 30 June 2021 owns 100% controlling stake of Alternative Income REIT Holdco Limited and
AlternativeIncomeREITHoldcoLimitedholds100%ofAlternativeIncomeLimited.

Directors

DirectorsoftheGroupareconsideredtobethekeymanagementpersonnel.Directors’remunerationisdisclosedinnote5.

Investment Manager 

M7 Real Estate Limited - from 14 May 2020 to date 

M7RealEstateLtdwasappointedasInvestmentAdviseron14May2020.TheInterimInvestmentAdvisoryagreement(amendedwith
DeedofVariationdatedFebruary2021)specifiesthattherearenofeespayableupto30September2020.From1October2020,an
annualmanagementfeewillbecalculatedatarateequivalentof0.50%perannumofNAV(subjecttoaminimumfeeof£90,000per
quarter),paidquarterlyinadvance.Duringtheyearended30June2021,theGroupincurred£269,327(30June2020:£nil)inrespect
ofinvestmentadvisoryfees,ofwhich£nilwasoutstandingat30June2021(30June2020:£nil).

AEW UK Investment Management LLP (“AEW UK”) - period ended 9 April 2020    

TheGroupwaspartytoanInvestmentManagementAgreementwithAEWUK,pursuanttowhichtheGroupappointedtheInvestment
Managertoprovideinvestmentmanagementservicesrelatingtotherespectiveassetsonaday-to-daybasisinaccordancewiththeir
respectiveinvestmentobjectivesandpolicies,subjecttotheoverallsupervisionanddirectionoftheBoardofDirectors.

UndertheInvestmentManagementAgreement,AEWUKreceivedamanagementfeewhichwascalculatedatarateequivalentto
0.75%perannumofNAV(excludingun-investedfund-raisingproceeds)andpaidquarterlyinarrears.Duringtheperiod1July2019
to9April2020,theGroupwascharged£407,708inrespectofinvestmentmanagementfeesandexpensesofwhich£137,445remains
outstanding.

22. EVENTS AFTER REPORTING DATE

Dividend 

On4August2021,theBoarddeclaredaninterimdividendof1.64pencepershareinrespectoftheperiodfrom1April2021to30June
2021.Thiswaspaidon31August2021toshareholdersontheregisterasat13August2021.Theex-dividenddatewas12August2021
(2020:On6August2020,theBoarddeclaredaninterimdividendof1.425pencepershareinrespectoftheperiodfrom1April2020
to30June2020.Thiswaspaidon28August2020toshareholdersontheregisterasat14August2020.Theex-dividenddatewas13
August2020).
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Notes

30 June 2021
£’000

30 June 2020
£’000

Assets

Non-current assets

Investmentsinsubsidiarycompanies 3 73,158 73,158

Investmentproperty 3 2,067 2,011

75,225 75,169

Current assets

 Receivablesandprepayments 4 208 41

 Cashandcashequivalents 535 108

743 149

Total Assets 75,968 75,318

Current Liabilities

 Payablesandaccruedexpenses 5 (17,148) (11,936)

Total Liabilities (17,148) (11,936)

Net Assets 58,820 63,382

Equity 

Sharecapital 7 805 805

 Capitalreserveandretainedearnings  58,015 62,577

Total capital and reserves attributable to equity holders of the Company 58,820 63,382

Net Asset Value per share (pence per share)           73.07          78.74

As permitted by s408 Companies Act 2006, the Company’s profit and loss account has not been presented in these financial
statements.

TheCompany’slossfortheyearwas£596,947(30June2020loss:£1,057,229).

Thefinancialstatementsonpages83and88wereapprovedbytheBoardofDirectorson29September2021andweresignedonits
behalfby:

ALAN SIPPETTS   
CHAIRMAN

Companynumber:10727886

Thenotesonpages85to88formanintegralpartofthesefinancialstatements.

 
CompanyStatementofFinancialPosition
TITLECONT.=
YEAREND=Asat30June2021
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Share  
capital

£’000

Capital
reserve and

retained 
earnings

£’000

Total capital
and reserves

attributable
to equity

holders of
the Group

£’000

For the year ended 30 June 2021
Balance as at 1 July 2020  805 62,577 63,382

Totalcomprehensiveloss – (597) (597)

Dividendspaid – (3,965) (3,965)

Balance at 30 June 2021  805 58,015 58,820

For the year ended 30 June 2020
Balance as at 1 July 2019  805 67,619 68,424

Totalcomprehensiveloss – (1,057) (1,057)

Dividendspaid – (3,985) (3,985)

Balance at 30 June 2020  805 62,577 63,382

Thenotesonpages85to88formanintegralpartofthesefinancialstatements.

CompanyStatementofChangesinEquity
TITLECONT.=
YEAREND=Fortheyearended30June2021
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1.  CORPORATE INFORMATION

AlternativeIncomeREITplc(the‘Company’)isapubliclimitedcompanyandaclosedendedRealEstateInvestmentTrust(‘REIT’)
incorporatedon18April2017,anddomiciledintheUnitedKingdomandisregisteredinEnglandandWales.Theregisteredofficeof
theCompanyislocatedat1KingWilliamStreet,London,UnitedKingdom,EC4N7AF.

TheCompany’sOrdinaryShareswerelistedontheOfficialListoftheUKListingAuthorityandadmittedtotradingontheMainMarket
oftheLondonStockExchangeon6June2017.

TheCompanyistheultimateparentcompanyoftheAlternativeIncomeREITHoldCoLimitedandAlternativeIncomeLimited.Its
primaryactivityistoholdsharesinsubsidiarycompaniesandinvestindirectpropertyinvestments.

2.  ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparation

ThesefinancialstatementsarepreparedandapprovedbytheDirectorsinaccordancewithFinancialReportingStandard101Reduced
DisclosureFramework(FRS101)andinaccordancewithapplicableaccountingstandards.

AspermittedbyFRS101,theCompanyhastakenadvantageofthefollowingdisclosuresexemptionswhicharepermissibleunder
FRS101astheequivalentdisclosuresarecontainedwithintheGroup’sconsolidatedfinancialstatements.

• acashflowstatementandrelatednotes;

• disclosuresinrespectofcapitalmanagement;

• theeffectsofnewbutnotyeteffectiveIFRSs;

• thedisclosuresoftheremunerationofkeymanagementpersonnel;

• disclosureofrelatedpartytransactionswithotherwhollyownedmembersoftheUltimateParent;

• thedisclosureoffinancialinstrumentsandotherfairvaluemeasurements.

ThefinancialstatementsarepresentedinSterlingandallvaluesareroundedtothenearestthousandpounds(£’000),exceptwhen
otherwiseindicated.

TheprincipalaccountingpoliciesadoptedinthepreparationoftheCompany’sfinancialstatementsareconsistentwiththeGroup
whicharedescribed innote2.5of theConsolidatedFinancialStatementsbutmakesamendmentswherenecessary inorder to
complywiththeCompaniesAct2006andtakingadvantageoftheFRS101exemptionsmentionedabove.

Foranassessmentofgoingconcernrefertotheaccountingpolicy2.4oftheGrouponpage65.

Investments in Subsidiary Companies

Investmentsinsubsidiarycompanieswhichareall100%ownedbytheCompanyareincludedinthestatementoffinancialposition
atcostlessprovisionforimpairment.

Impairment of non-financial assets 

ThecarryingamountsoftheCompany’sinvestmentinsubsidiariesarereviewedateachreportingdatetodeterminewhetherthere
isany indicationof impairment. Ifanysuch indicationexists, thentheasset’srecoverableamount isestimated.Therecoverable
amountofanassetisthegreaterofitsvalueinuseanditsfairvaluelesscoststosell.

Animpairmentlossisrecognisedifthecarryingamountofanassetexceedsitsestimatedrecoverableamount.Impairmentlosses
arerecognisedinprofitorloss.

Impairmentlossesrecognisedinpriorperiodsareassessedateachreportingdateforanyindicationsthatthelosshasdecreasedor
nolongerexists.Animpairmentlossisreversediftherehasbeenachangeintheestimatesusedtodeterminetherecoverable
amount.Animpairmentlossisreversedonlytotheextentthattheasset’scarryingamountdoesnotexceedthecarryingamountthat
wouldhavebeendetermined,netofdepreciationoramortisation,ifnoimpairmentlosshadbeenrecognised.

Deferred income

Deferredincomeisrentalincomereceivedinrespectoffutureaccountingperiods.

NotestotheCompanyAccounts
TITLECONT.=
YEAREND=
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3.  INVESTMENTS

3a. Investments in Subsidiary Companies

 30 June 2021 
£’000

 30 June 2020  
£’000

At the beginning and end of the year  73,158 73,158

Alistofsubsidiaryundertakingsat30June2021isincludedonnote17oftheConsolidatedFinancialStatements.

TheDirectorshaveconsideredtherecoverabilityoftheinvestmentinsubsidiarycompanybycomparingthecarryingvalueofthe
investmenttothenetassetvalueofthesubsidiary.Thedirectorsconsiderthenetassetvalueofthesubsidiarytobeareliableproxy
totherecoverableamountasthepropertiesheldbytheCompanyarecarriedatfairvalue.Thenetassetvalueofthesubsidiary
company exceed the carrying amount of the investment in subsidiary and the Directors have concluded that no impairment is
necessary.

3b. Investment property

 30 June 2021 
£’000

 30 June 2020 
£’000

Atthebeginningoftheyear 2,011 2,055

Revaluationofinvestmentproperty 70 (30)

Adjustmenttofairvalueforminimumrentindexationofleaseincome (14) (14)

At the end of the year 2,067 2,011

4.  RECEIVABLES AND PREPAYMENTS

Receivables
 30 June 2021 

£’000
 30 June 2020  

£’000

Rentdebtor 4 65

Less:Provisionforimpairmentoftradereceivables – (65)

Spreadingofminimumcontractedfuturerentindexation 33 19

VATreceivable 57 17

94 36

Prepayments

Otherprepayments 114 5

Total 208 41
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5.  PAYABLES AND ACCRUED EXPENSES

 30 June 2021 
£’000

30 June 2020  
£’000

Duetosubsidiaries 16,759 11,471

Deferredincome 30 30

Tradecreditors 26 6

Accruals 254 368

Othercreditors 79 61

Total 17,148 11,936

Amountsduetosubsidiariesareunsecured,interestfreeandrepayableondemand.

6. DIVIDENDS PAID

 30 June 2021 
£000

 30 June 2020 
£000

Fourthinterimdividenddeclaredandpaidinrespectofthequarterended30June
2020at1.425pperOrdinaryShare(Quarterended30June2019at1.375pperOrdinary
Share)

1,147 1,107

Firstinterimdividenddeclaredandpaidinrespectofthequarterended30
September2020at1.25pperOrdinaryShare(Quarterended30September2019at
1.375pperOrdinaryShare)

1,006 1,107

Secondinterimdividenddeclaredandpaidinrespectofthequarterended31
December2020at1.00pperOrdinaryShare(Quarterended31December2019at
1.375pperOrdinaryShare)

805 1,107

Thirdinterimdividenddeclaredandpaidinrespectofthequarterended31March
2021at1.25pperOrdinaryShare(Quarterended31March2020at0.825pper
OrdinaryShare)

1,007 664

Total dividends paid during the year 3,965 3,985

Fourthinterimdividenddeclaredandpaidinrespectofthequarterended30June
2020at1.425pperOrdinaryShare(Quarterended30June2019at1.375pper
OrdinaryShares*)

(1,147) (1,107)

Fourthinterimdividenddeclaredandpaidinrespectofthequarterended30June
2021at1.64pperOrdinaryShare(Quarterended30June2020at1.425pper
OrdinaryShares*)

1,320 1,147

Total dividends in respect of the year 4,138 4,025

Total dividends in respect of the year (pence per share) 5.14 5.00

*DividendsdeclaredaftertheyearendarenotincludedintheCompany’sFinancialStatementsasaliability.

7.  ISSUED SHARE CAPITAL

 For the year ended 
30 June 2021

 For the year ended 
30 June 2020

£’000
 Number of  

Ordinary Shares £’000
 Number of  

Ordinary Shares 

Ordinary Shares issued and fully paid at a 
nominal value of £0.01 per Ordinary Share

Atthebeginningandendoftheyear 805 80,500,000 805 80,500,000
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8.   EVENTS AFTER REPORTING DATE

Dividend  

On2August2021,theBoarddeclaredaninterimdividendof1.64pencepershareinrespectoftheperiodfrom1April2021to30
June2021.Thiswaspaidon31August2021toshareholdersontheregisterasat13August2021.Theex-dividenddatewas12
August2021(2020:On6August2020,theBoarddeclaredaninterimdividendof1.425pencepershareinrespectoftheperiodfrom
1April2020to30June2020.Thiswaspaidon28August2020toshareholdersontheregisterasat14August2020.Theex-dividend
datewas13August2020).
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EPRA Yield calculations

30 June 
 2021 
£000

30 June  
 2020 
£000

Investmentproperties–whollyowned 109,230 104,760

Allowanceforestimatedpurchasers’costs 7,100 7,857

Gross up completed property portfolio valuation B  116,330  112,617 

Annualisedcashpassingrentalincome 6,965 6,496

Propertyoutgoings (55) (55)

Annualised net rents A  6,910 6,441

Add:notionalrentexpirationofrentfreeperiodsorotherleaseincentives 1,171 1,407

Topped-up net annualised rent C  8,081  7,848 

 

EPRA NIY A/B 5.94% 5.72%

EPRA “topped-up” C/B 6.95% 6.97%

EPRA Cost Ratios  2021  2020 

Include:

Administrative/operatingexpenselineperIFRSincomestatement 876 1,492

Propertyoperatingexpense 448 56

EPRACosts(includingdirectvacancycosts) A 1,324 1,548

Directvacancycosts – –

EPRACosts(excludingdirectvacancycosts) B 1,324 1,548

GrossRentalIncome(C) C 7,210 7,351

EPRA Cost Ratio (including direct vacancy costs) A/C 18.36% 21.06%

EPRA Cost Ratio (excluding direct vacancy costs) B/C 18.36% 21.06%

Vacancy rate
 2021 
£000

 2020 
£000

ERVvacant – –

ERVtotal 6,927 6,729

 
EPRA Unaudited Performance Measure Calculations 
TITLECONT.=
YEAREND=Asat30June2021
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shareRegisterEnquiries
TheregisterfortheOrdinarySharesismaintainedbyComputershareInvestorServicesPLC.Intheeventofqueries
regardingyourholding,pleasecontacttheRegistraron03707071874oremail:web.queries@computershare.co.uk.

Changesofnameand/oraddressmustbenotifiedinwritingtotheRegistrar,attheaddressshownonpage83.Youcan
check your shareholding and find practical help on transferring shares or updating your details at
www.investorcentre.co.uk. Shareholders eligible to receive dividend payments gross of tax may also download
declarationformsfromthatwebsite.

shareinformation
Ordinary£0.01shares80,500,000

SEDOLNumberBDVK708

ISINNumberGB00BDVK7088

Ticker/TIDMAIRE

sharePrices
TheCompany’sOrdinarySharesaretradedontheMainMarketoftheLondonStockExchange.

FrequencyofNAVpublication
TheGroup’sNAVisreleasedtotheLondonStockExchangeonaquarterlybasisandispublishedontheCompany’s
websitewww.alternativeincomereit.com.

AnnualandinterimReports
CopiesoftheAnnualandInterimReportsareavailablefromtheCompany’swebsite.

FinancialCalendar

31December2021 Half-yearend

March2022 Announcementofinterimresults

30June2022 Yearend

October2022 Announcementofannualresults
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Alternative Investment Fund Manager 
or AIFM or Investment Manager

LanghamHallFundManagementLLP.

Company AlternativeIncomeREITplc.

Contracted rent Theannualisedrentadjustingfortheinclusionofrentsubjecttorent-free
periods.

Earnings Per Share (‘EPS’) Profit for the period attributable to equity shareholders divided by the
weightedaveragenumberofOrdinarySharesinissueduringtheperiod.

EPRA European Public Real Estate Association, the industry body representing
listedcompaniesintherealestatesector.

Equivalent Yield Theinternalrateofreturnofthecashflowfromtheproperty,assuminga
risetoEstimatedRentalValueatthenextrevieworleaseexpiry.Nofuture
growthisallowedfor.

Estimated Rental Value (‘ERV’) Theexternalvaluer’sopinionastotheopenmarketrentwhich,onthedate
ofthevaluation,couldreasonablybeexpectedtobeobtainedonanewletting
orrentreviewofaproperty.

External Valuer Anindependentexternalvaluerofaproperty.TheGroup’sExternalValueris
KnightFrankLLP.

Fair value Theestimatedamountforwhichapropertyshouldexchangeonthevaluation
date between a willing buyer and a willing seller in an arm’s length
transaction after proper marketing and where parties had each acted
knowledgeably,prudentlyandwithoutcompulsion.

Fair value movement Anaccountingadjustmenttochangethebookvalueofanassetorliabilityto
itsfairvalue.

FCA TheFinancialConductAuthority.

Gross Asset Value (‘GAV’) The aggregate value of the total assets of the Group as determined in
accordancewithIFRS.

IASB InternationalAccountingStandardsBoard.

IFRS International Financial Reporting Standards, as adopted by the European
Union.

Investment Adviser M7RealEstateLimited.

IPO TheadmissiontotradingontheLondonStockExchange’sMainMarketof
thesharecapitaloftheCompanyandadmissionofOrdinarySharestothe
premiumlistingsegmentoftheOfficialListon6June2017.

Lease incentives Incentivesofferedtooccupierstoenterintoalease.Typicallythiswillbean
initialrent-freeperiod,oracashcontributiontofit-out.Underaccounting
rulesthevalueoftheleaseincentiveisamortisedthroughtheConsolidated
StatementofComprehensiveIncomeonastraight-linebasisuntilthelease
expiry.

Loan to Value (‘LTV’) The value of loans and borrowings utilised (excluding amounts held as
restricted cash and before adjustments for issue costs) expressed as a
percentageofthecombinedvaluationofthepropertyportfolio(asprovided
bythevaluer)andthefairvalueofotherinvestments.

Net Asset Value (‘NAV’) NetAssetValueistheequityattributabletoshareholderscalculatedunder
IFRS.

Net Asset Value per share Equity shareholders’ funds divided by the number of Ordinary Shares in
issue.

Glossary
TITLECONT.=
YEAREND=
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Net equivalent yield CalculatedbytheGroup’sExternalValuers,netequivalentyieldistheinternal
rateofreturnfromaninvestmentproperty,basedonthegrossoutlaysfor
thepurchaseofaproperty(includingpurchasecosts),reflectingreversions
tocurrentmarketrentanditemsasvoidsandnon-recoverableexpenditure
butignoringfuturechangesincapitalvalue.Thecalculationassumesrentis
receivedannuallyinarrears.

Net Initial Yield (‘NIY’) The initial net rental income from a property at the date of purchase,
expressedasapercentageofthegrosspurchasepriceincludingthecostsof
purchase.

Net rental income Rentalincomereceivableintheperiodafterpaymentofgroundrentsandnet
propertyoutgoings.

Ongoing Charges The ratio of annualised total administration and property operating costs
expressedasapercentageofaverageNAVthroughouttheperiod.

Ordinary Shares ThemaintypeofequitycapitalissuedbyconventionalInvestmentCompanies.
Shareholders are entitled to their share of both income, in the form of
dividendspaidbytheCompany,andanycapitalgrowth.

Passing rent Thegrossrent,lessanygroundrentpayableunderheadleases.

pps Pencepershare.

REIT ARealEstateInvestmentTrust.AcompanywhichcomplieswithPart12of
theCorporationTaxAct2010.Subject to thecontinuingrelevantUKREIT
criteriabeingmet,theprofitsfromthepropertybusinessofaREIT,arising
frombothincomeandcapitalgains,areexemptfromcorporationtax.

Reversion Increase in rentestimatedby theCompany’sExternalValuers,where the
passingrentisbelowtheERV.

Share price Thevalueofashareatapointintimeasquotedonastockexchange.The
Company’sOrdinarySharesarequotedontheMainMarketoftheLondon
StockExchange.

Total returns The returns to shareholders calculated on a per share basis by adding
dividendpaidintheperiodtotheincreaseordecreaseinthesharepriceor
NAV. The dividends are assumed to have been reinvested in the form of
OrdinarySharesorNetAssets.

Total Shareholder Return Thepercentagechangeinthesharepriceassumingdividendsarereinvested
topurchaseadditionalOrdinaryShares.

Weighted Average Unexpired Lease 
Term (‘WAULT’)

The average lease term remaining for first break, or expiry, across the
portfolioweightedbycontractedrentalincome(includingrentfrees).

TiTLE CONT. = Continued
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Directors
AlanSippetts(Independentnon-executiveChairman)
JimPrower(Independentnon-executiveDirector)
AdamCSmith(Non-executiveDirector)

CompanyWebsite
https://www.alternativeincomereit.com/

RegisteredOffice
1KingWilliamStreet
London
EC4N7AF

AiFM
LanghamHallFundManagementLLP
1FleetPlace
8thFloor
London
EC4M7RA

PropertyManager
MasonOwenandPartnersLimited
7thFloor
20ChapelStreet
Liverpool
L39AG

CorporateBroker
PanmureGordon(UK)Limited
OneNewChange
London
EC4M9AF

legalAdvisertotheCompany
TraversSmithLLP
10SnowHill
London
EC1A2AL

CompanyWebsite
https://www.alternativeincomereit.com/

Depositary
LanghamHallUKDepositaryLLP
8thFloor
1FleetPlace
London
EC4M7RA

investmentAdviserandAdministrator
M7RealEstateLimited
3rdFloor
TheMonumentBuilding
11MonumentStreet
London
EC3R8AF

ConsultantPortfolioManager
KingCapitalConsultingLimited
140aTachbrookStreet
London
SW1V2NE

Companysecretary
HanwayAdvisoryLimited
1KingWilliamStreet
London
EC4N7AF

Registrar
ComputershareInvestorServicesPLC
ThePavilions
BridgwaterRoad
Bristol
BS138AE

Auditor
MooreKingstonSmithLLP
DevonshireHouse
60GoswellRoad
Barbican
London
EC1M7AD

Valuer
KnightFrankLLP
55BakerStreet
London
W1U8AN

CommunicationsAdvisor
Maitland/AMO
3PancrasSquare
London
N1C4AG

shareholderinformation
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